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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

DELUXE CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Unaudited)

September 30,
2003

December 31,
2002

(Dollars in thousands,
except share par value)

Current Assets:       
      Cash and cash equivalents   $ 3,437 $ 124,855 
      Trade accounts receivable (net of allowance for doubtful   
        accounts of $2,047 and $1,850, respectively)    32,054  32,925 
      Inventories and supplies    18,848  20,287 
      Other current assets    28,814  21,579 



           Total current assets    83,153  199,646 
Long-term Investments    40,484  40,205 
Property, Plant, and Equipment (net of accumulated depreciation of   
   $297,362 and $295,521, respectively)    128,386  140,042 
Intangibles (net of accumulated amortization of $163,286 and   
   $135,201, respectively)    88,069  105,976 
Goodwill    82,237  82,237 
Other Non-current Assets    135,591  100,867 

               Total assets   $ 557,920 $ 668,973 

Current Liabilities:   
      Accounts payable   $ 45,503 $ 57,857 
      Accrued liabilities    146,157  155,312 
      Short-term debt    200,090  — 
      Long-term debt due within one year    1,212  1,610 

           Total current liabilities    392,962  214,779 
Long-term Debt    355,851  306,589 
Deferred Income Taxes    49,964  54,453 
Other Long-term Liabilities    30,392  28,836 
Shareholders’ (Deficit) Equity:   
      Common shares $1 par value (authorized: 500,000,000 shares;   
           issued: 2003 - 51,284,658; 2002 - 61,445,894)    51,285  61,446 
      Retained (deficit) earnings    (320,228)  5,380 
      Unearned compensation    (8)  (24)
      Accumulated other comprehensive loss    (2,298)  (2,486)

           Total shareholders’ (deficit) equity    (271,249)  64,316 

                 Total liabilities and shareholders’ (deficit) equity   $ 557,920 $ 668,973 

See Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements
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DELUXE CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(Unaudited)

Quarter Ended September 30,  Nine Months Ended September 30,  
2003  2002  2003  2002  

     
(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

     Revenue   $ 314,869 $ 319,773 $ 941,623 $ 977,144 
           Cost of goods sold    105,974  107,794  322,515  331,449 
     
     Gross Profit    208,895  211,979  619,108  645,695 
   
          Selling, general and administrative expense    120,914  124,755  368,815  381,746 
          Asset impairment and net disposition losses (gains)    319  675  108  (35)
     
     Operating Income    87,662  86,549  250,185  263,984 

          Other (expense) income    (424)  (480)  (858)  180 
     
     Income Before Interest and Taxes    87,238  86,069  249,327  264,164 
   
          Interest expense    (4,934)  (1,203)  (14,205)  (3,296)
          Interest income    75  103  308  364 
     
     Income Before Income Taxes    82,379  84,969  235,430  261,232 
   
           Provision for income taxes    24,197  32,306  82,377  99,304 
     
     Net Income   $ 58,182 $ 52,663 $ 153,053 $ 161,928 
     
   
     Earnings per Share: Basic   $ 1.10 $ 0.85 $ 2.74 $ 2.56 
                                    Diluted   $ 1.09 $ 0.83 $ 2.71 $ 2.53 
   
     Cash Dividends per Share   $ 0.37 $ 0.37 $ 1.11 $ 1.11 
   
     Total Comprehensive Income   $ 58,245 $ 52,663 $ 153,241 $ 161,928 



See Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements
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DELUXE CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September
30,

2003  2002
   

(dollars in thousands)
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:       
   Net income   $ 153,053 $ 161,928 
   Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating   
     activities:   
              Depreciation    16,445  18,138 
              Amortization of intangibles    27,696  25,678 
              Amortization of contract acquisition payments    18,783  11,399 
              Other non-cash items, net    7,671  4,885 
              Changes in assets and liabilities:   
                     Trade accounts receivable    871  (8,811)
                     Inventories and supplies    1,287  1,739 
                     Other current assets    (5,218)  (9,583)
                     Contract acquisition payments    (44,553)  (33,514)
                     Deferred advertising costs    (10,916)  3,719 
                     Other non-current assets    (6,444)  (3,094)
                     Accounts payable    (5,579)  2,806 
                     Accrued liabilities and other long-term liabilities    (2,147)  2,453 
   
          Net cash provided by operating activities    150,949  177,743 
   
   
Cash Flows from Investing Activities:   
       Purchases of capital assets    (15,672)  (26,589)
       Other    (852)  (3,300)
   
          Net cash used by investing activities    (16,524)  (29,889)
   
   
Cash Flows from Financing Activities:   
       Net borrowings on short-term debt    200,090  39,800 
       Proceeds from long-term debt, net of debt issuance costs    49,825  — 
       Payments on long-term debt    (1,326)  (1,352)
       Change in book overdrafts    (6,775)  (5,114)
       Payments for common stock repurchased    (453,234)  (146,961)
       Proceeds from issuing shares under employee plans    17,328  28,612 
       Cash dividends paid to shareholders    (61,751)  (70,115)
   
          Net cash used by financing activities    (255,843)  (155,130)
   
   
Net Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents    (121,418)  (7,276)
Cash and Cash Equivalents: Beginning of Period    124,855  9,571 
   
                                             End of Period   $ 3,437 $ 2,295 
   

- -

See Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements
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DELUXE CORPORATION

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1: Consolidated financial statements

                The consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2003, the consolidated statements of income for the quarters and nine months ended September 30, 2003 and 2002
and the consolidated statements of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2003 and 2002 are unaudited. In the opinion of management, all adjustments necessary for a
fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements are included. Adjustments consist only of normal recurring items, except for any discussed in the notes below. Interim
results are not necessarily indicative of results for a full year. The consolidated financial statements and notes are presented in accordance with instructions for Form 10-Q, and do



not contain certain information included in the consolidated annual financial statements and notes. The consolidated financial statements and notes appearing in this Report should
be read in conjunction with the consolidated audited financial statements and related notes included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2002.

                Certain amounts reported in 2002 have been reclassified to conform to the 2003 presentation. These changes had no impact on previously reported net income or
shareholders’ equity.

Note 2: Employee stock-based compensation

                As permitted by Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 123, Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation, we continue to account for employee stock-
based compensation in accordance with Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25, Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees. All options issued under our stock incentive plan
allow for the purchase of shares of common stock at prices equal to the stock’s market value at the date of grant. Accordingly, no compensation expense has been recognized for
stock options. Additionally, under our current employee stock purchase plan, eligible employees may purchase Deluxe common stock at 85% of the lower of its fair market value at
the beginning or end of each six-month purchase period. No compensation expense is recognized for the difference between the employees’ purchase price and the fair value of the
stock. We do recognize compensation expense for restricted stock and restricted stock units issued under our stock incentive plan.

                The following table presents pro forma net income and earnings per share as if the fair value method of SFAS No. 123 had been applied to all outstanding and unvested
awards in each period presented (dollars in thousands, except per share amounts):

Quarter Ended September 30,  Nine Months Ended September 30,
2003 2002 2003 2002

    
Net income, as reported   $ 58,182 $ 52,663 $ 153,053 $ 161,928 

Add: Employee stock-based compensation
expense included in net income, net of tax    (67)  424  408  1,541 
   
Deduct: Fair value employee stock-based
compensation expense, net of tax    (1,140)  (1,314)  (3,548)  (3,888)

    
Pro forma net income   $ 56,975 $ 51,773 $ 149,913 $ 159,581 

    
   
Earnings per share:   
      Basic - as reported   $ 1.10 $ 0.85 $ 2.74 $ 2.56 
                   pro forma    1.08  0.83  2.69  2.53 
      Diluted - as reported    1.09  0.83  2.71  2.53 
                      pro forma    1.07  0.82  2.67  2.49 
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Note 3: New accounting pronouncements

                In November 2002, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Interpretation No. 45, Guarantor’s Accounting and Disclosure Requirements for
Guarantees, Including Indirect Guarantees of Indebtedness of Others. This interpretation elaborates on the disclosures required in financial statements concerning obligations under
certain guarantees. It also clarifies the requirements related to the recognition of liabilities by a guarantor at the inception of certain guarantees. We adopted the disclosure
requirements of this interpretation in 2002. The recognition provisions of the interpretation are applicable only to guarantees issued or modified after December 31, 2002. Adoption
of this interpretation has had no impact on our results of operations or financial position.

                In January 2003, the FASB issued Interpretation No. 46, Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities. This interpretation provides guidance on how to identify a variable
interest entity and addresses when the assets, liabilities and results of operations of such entities must be included in a company’s consolidated financial statements. This
interpretation was effective immediately for variable interest entities created after January 31, 2003 and for variable interest entities in which we obtain an interest after that date.
For interests in variable interest entities that were acquired prior to January 31, 2003, we adopted the provisions of this interpretation on July 1, 2003. Adoption of this statement did
not result in the consolidation or disclosure of any variable interest entities in which we maintain an interest.

Note 4: Supplementary balance sheet information

                Inventories and supplies were comprised of the following (dollars in thousands):

September 30,
2003  December 31,

2002

 Raw materials   $ 2,615 $ 2,833 
 Semi-finished goods    5,212  6,065 
 Finished goods    881  771 

     Total inventories    8,708  9,669 
Supplies    10,140  10,618 

     Inventories and supplies   $ 18,848 $ 20,287 

                Other current assets were comprised of the following (dollars in thousands):

September 30,
2003  December 31,

2002

Pre-payment to voluntary employee       



   beneficiary association trust   $ 20,719 $ 7,285 
Other    8,095  14,294 

      Other current assets   $ 28,814 $ 21,579 

                Other non-current assets were comprised of the following (dollars in thousands):

September 30,
2003  December 31,

2002

Contract acquisition payments, net   $ 80,336 $ 55,259 
Deferred advertising costs    28,174  17,258 
Prepaid post-retirement asset    15,941  16,330 
Other    11,140  12,020 

      Other non-current assets   $ 135,591 $ 100,867 
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                Accrued liabilities were comprised of the following (dollars in thousands):

September 30,
2003  December 31,

2002

Income taxes   $ 46,896 $ 27,688 
Rebates    25,818  25,900 
Employee profit sharing and pension    16,468  49,757 
Wages, including vacation pay    12,763  10,809 
Other    44,212  41,158 

   Accrued liabilities   $ 146,157 $ 155,312 

Note 5: Earnings Per Share

                The following table reflects the calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share (dollars and shares in thousands, except per share amounts):

Quarter Ended
September 30,  Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2003  2002  2003  2002

Earnings per share-basic:           
   Net income   $ 58,182  $ 52,663  $ 153,053  $ 161,928  
   Weighted average shares outstanding    52,735   62,222   55,769   63,180  

Earnings per share-basic   $ 1.10  $ 0.85  $ 2.74  $ 2.56  

   
Earnings per share-diluted:   
   Net income   $ 58,182  $ 52,663  $ 153,053  $ 161,928  
   Weighted average shares outstanding    52,735   62,222   55,769   63,180  
   Dilutive impact of options    726   814   739   903  
   Shares contingently issuable    10   46   11   29  

   Weighted average shares and potential dilutive   
      shares outstanding    53,471   63,082   56,519   64,112  

Earnings per share-diluted   $ 1.09  $ 0.83  $ 2.71  $ 2.53  

                During the quarters and nine months ended September 30, 2003 and 2002, options to purchase 1.2 million common shares were outstanding but were not included in the
computation of diluted earnings per share. The exercise prices of the excluded options were greater than the average market price of Deluxe’s common shares during the respective
periods.

Note 6: Restructuring charges

                During the third quarter of 2003, we recorded restructuring charges of $1.5 million for employee severance related to reductions in selling, general and administrative
(SG&A) employees within the Financial Services segment. These reductions are the result of our continuous efforts to manage costs. Cost management is one of our strategic
objectives, and we are continually seeking ways to lower our cost structure. The restructuring charges include estimated severance payments for 48 employees, which are payable
under our on-going severance benefit plan. We anticipate that these reductions will be completed in the fourth quarter of 2003. The related severance payments are expected to be



completed in the first half of 2004, utilizing cash from operations. As of September 30, 2003, no payments had been made. The restructuring charges are reflected as SG&A expense
in our consolidated statements of income for the quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2003.

                During the second quarter of 2003, we recorded restructuring charges of $1.3 million for employee severance related to the planned closing of our Financial Services
check printing facility in Indianapolis, Indiana. By moving this production to other facilities, we expect to enhance efficiencies and more fully utilize existing assets. The expertise
we have developed in logistics, productivity and inventory management allows us to reduce the number of production facilities while still meeting client expectations. We anticipate
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that this facility will be closed by April 2004. The restructuring charges include estimated severance payments for 136 employees, which are payable under our on-going severance
benefit plan. The restructuring charges are reflected as cost of goods sold in our consolidated statement of income for the nine months ended September 30, 2003. The majority of
the severance payments are expected to be completed by the third quarter of 2004, utilizing cash from operations.

                Restructuring accruals of $2.7 million as of September 30, 2003 and $1.2 million as of December 31, 2002 are reflected in accrued liabilities in the consolidated balance
sheets. The accruals related to 2001 and 2002 initiatives encompassed various employee reductions within all three business segments. The status of these restructuring accruals as
of September 30, 2003 was as follows (dollars in thousands):

2001 initiatives 2002 initiatives 2003 initiatives Total
 

Amount

No.
of

employees
affected Amount

No.
of

employees
affected Amount

No.
of

employees
affected Amount

No.
of

employees
affected

 
Balance, December 31, 2002   $ 274  4 $ 881  65 $ —  — $ 1,155  69 
  Restructuring charges    —  —  —  —  2,786  184  2,786  184 
  Restructuring reversals    (241)  (4)  —  —  —  —  (241)  (4)
  Severance paid    (33)  —  (881)  (65)  (39)  (3)  (953)  (68)
 
Balance, September 30, 2003   $ —  — $ —  — $ 2,747  181 $ 2,747  181 
 
Cumulative amounts paid   
  through September 30, 2003   $ 3,707  266 $ 1,487  121 $ 39  3 $ 5,233  390 
 

Note 7: Provision for income taxes

                Our effective tax rate was 29.4% for the quarter ended September 30, 2003 and 35.0% for the nine months ended September 30, 2003. Our effective tax rate for the same
periods in 2002 was 38.0%. During the third quarter of 2003, we reversed $7.3 million of previously established income tax reserves. A prior year federal audit period was closed
due to the expiration of the statute of limitations, and we reached agreements with two states to favorably settle proposed income tax audit assessments. As a result, the related
reserves were no longer required.

Note 8: Debt

                Total debt outstanding was comprised of the following (dollars in thousands):

September 30,
2003

December 31,
2002

5.0% senior, unsecured notes due December       
   15, 2012, net of discount   $ 298,257 $ 298,115 
2.75% medium-term notes due September 15, 2006    50,000  — 
Long-term portion of capital lease   
   obligations    7,594  8,474 

       Long-term debt    355,851  306,589 
Commercial paper    200,090  — 
Short-term portion of capital lease obligations    1,212  1,610 

           Total debt   $ 557,153 $ 308,199 

                Our short-term debt consists of commercial paper outstanding under a $350.0 million commercial paper program. Our commercial paper program was increased to $350.0
million from $300.0 million during the third quarter of 2003. The average amount of commercial paper outstanding during the first nine months of 2003 was $132.1 million at a
weighted-average interest rate of 1.18%. As of September 30, 2003, $200.1 million was outstanding at a weighted-average interest rate of 1.10%. The average amount of
commercial paper outstanding during 2002 was $152.9 million at a weighted-average interest rate of 1.77%. As of December 31, 2002, no commercial paper was outstanding.
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                We have committed lines of credit for $350.0 million which primarily support our commercial paper program. To the extent not needed to support outstanding commercial
paper, we may borrow funds under these lines of credit. We have a 364-day line of credit for $175.0 million which expires in August 2004 and carries a commitment fee of seven
basis points (.07%). We also have a $175.0 million line of credit which expires in August 2007 and carries a commitment fee of nine basis points (.09%). The credit agreements
governing these lines of credit contain customary covenants regarding the ratio of earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) to interest expense and levels of subsidiary
indebtedness. No amounts were drawn on these lines of credit during the first nine months of 2003 or during 2002. As of September 30, 2003, $149.9 million was available under
these lines of credit for borrowing or for support of additional commercial paper.

                We also have an uncommitted bank line of credit for $50.0 million available at variable interest rates. No amounts were drawn on this line during the first nine months of
2003 or during 2002, and no amounts were outstanding under this line of credit as of September 30, 2003.



                In December 2002, we issued $300.0 million of senior, unsecured notes which mature in December 2012 and have a coupon rate of 5.0%. The notes include covenants
that place restrictions on the issuance of debt that would be senior to the notes and the execution of certain sale-leaseback arrangements. The fair value of these notes was estimated
to be $308.4 million as of September 30, 2003, based on quoted market rates.

                On April 30, 2003, we filed a Form S-3 shelf registration statement with the Securities and Exchange Commission. This shelf registration allows for the issuance of debt
securities, from time to time, up to an aggregate of $500.0 million. The shelf registration statement became effective on July 8, 2003. In September 2003, we established a $250.0
million medium-term note program under this shelf registration and issued $50.0 million of medium-term notes. These notes mature in September 2006 and have a coupon rate of
2.75%. The notes include covenants that place restrictions on the issuance of debt that would be senior to the notes and the execution of certain sale-leaseback arrangements. The
fair value of these notes was estimated to be $50.4 million as of September 30, 2003, based on quoted market rates.

Note 9: eFunds indemnification

                In connection with the spin-off of our former eFunds segment on December 29, 2000, we agreed to indemnify eFunds for future losses arising from any litigation based on
the conduct of eFunds’ electronic benefits transfer and medical eligibility verification business prior to eFunds’ initial public offering in June 2000, and for certain future losses on
identified loss contracts in excess of eFunds’ accrual for contract losses as of April 30, 2000. The maximum contractual amount of litigation and contract losses for which we would
indemnify eFunds is $14.6 million. This agreement remains in effect until one year after the termination of the identified loss contracts or until all disputes have been settled. All
identified loss contracts are scheduled to expire by 2006. Through September 30, 2003, no amounts have been paid or claimed under this indemnification agreement. This obligation
is not reflected in the consolidated balance sheets, as it is not probable that any payment will occur.
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Note 10: Shareholders’ equity

                Shareholders’ equity declined from $262.8 million as of December 31, 2000 to a deficit of $271.2 million as of September 30, 2003, primarily as a result of the required
accounting treatment for our share repurchase programs. In January 2001, our board of directors approved a plan to purchase up to 14 million shares of our common stock. These
repurchases were completed in June 2002 at a cost of $463.8 million. In August 2002, our board of directors approved the repurchase of an additional 12 million shares. These
repurchases were completed in September 2003 at a cost of $503.2 million. In August 2003, the board authorized the repurchase of up to 10 million additional shares of our
common stock. Through September 30, 2003, 0.1 million of these additional shares had been repurchased at a cost of $4.5 million.

                Changes in shareholders’ (deficit) equity during the first nine months of 2003 were as follows (dollars in thousands):

Common
shares

Additional
paid-in
capital

Retained
earnings
(deficit)

Unearned
compensation

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
loss Total

Balance, December 31, 2002   $ 61,446 $ — $ 5,380 $ (24) $ (2,486) $ 64,316 
Net income    —  —  153,053  —  —  153,053 
Cash dividends    —  —  (61,751)  —  —  (61,751)
Common stock issued    761  16,567  —  —  —  17,328 
Tax benefit of stock option plans    —  4,232  —  —  —  4,232 
Common stock repurchased    (10,880)  (25,444)  (416,910)  —  —  (453,234)
Other common stock retired    (42)  (1,732)  —  —  —  (1,774)
Stock-based compensation and   
   related amortization    —  6,377  —  16  —  6,393 
Amortization of loss on derivatives    —  —  —  —  188  188 

Balance, September 30, 2003   $ 51,285 $ — $(320,228) $ (8) $ (2,298) $(271,249)

Note 11: Business segment information

                We operate three business segments: Financial Services, Direct Checks and Business Services. Financial Services sells checks, related products and check merchandising
services to financial institutions. Direct Checks sells checks and related products directly to consumers through direct mail and the Internet. Business Services sells checks, forms
and related products to small businesses and home offices through financial institution referrals, business alliances and via direct mail and the Internet. All three segments operate
only in the United States.

                The accounting policies of the segments are the same as those described in the summary of significant accounting policies as presented in the notes to the consolidated
financial statements included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2002. Corporate expenses are allocated to the segments based on segment
revenues. This allocation includes expenses for various support functions such as executive management, human resources and finance and includes depreciation and amortization
expense related to corporate assets. The corresponding corporate asset balances are not allocated to the segments. Corporate assets consist primarily of cash, investments and
deferred tax assets related to corporate activities.

                We are an integrated enterprise, characterized by substantial intersegment cooperation, cost allocations and the sharing of assets. Therefore, we do not represent that these
segments, if operated independently, would report the operating income and other financial information shown.
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                The following is our segment information as of and for the quarters and nine months ended September 30, 2003 and 2002 (dollars in thousands):

Quarter Ended September 30, 2003 and 2002

Reportable Business Segments

Financial
Services

Direct
Checks

Business
Services Corporate Consolidated



Revenue from external   2003   $ 176,328 $ 75,105 $ 63,436 $ — $ 314,869 
customers:   2002    189,170  75,933  54,670  —  319,773 

Operating income:   2003    40,984  24,069  22,609  —  87,662 
                                                              2002    46,525  21,517  18,507  —  86,549 

Depreciation and   2003    11,332  2,030  1,391  —  14,753 
amortization expense:   2002    11,604  1,901  1,038  —  14,543 

Total assets:   2003    276,234  147,885  33,245  100,556  557,920 
   2002    295,477  142,596  33,128  86,098  557,299 

Capital purchases:   2003    1,843  682  206  2,628  5,359 
   2002    6,265  589  1,651  885  9,390 

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003 and 2002

Reportable Business Segments

Financial
Services

Direct
Checks

Business
Services Corporate Consolidated

Revenue from external   2003   $ 527,123 $ 231,641 $ 182,859 $ — $ 941,623 
customers:   2002    578,054  236,688  162,402  —  977,144 

Operating income:   2003    113,961  78,730  57,494  —  250,185 
   2002    147,342  64,656  51,986  —  263,984 

Depreciation and   2003    33,974  5,987  4,180  —  44,141 
amortization expense:   2002    34,763  5,759  3,294  —  43,816 

Total assets:   2003    276,234  147,885  33,245  100,556  557,920 
   2002    295,477  142,596  33,128  86,098  557,299 

Capital purchases:   2003    6,598  2,002  1,118  5,954  15,672 
   2002    19,909  3,065  2,363  1,252  26,589 

Note 12: Subsequent events

                During October 2003, we made the decision to close two additional Financial Services check printing facilities located in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania and Campbell,
California. This decision was the result of our continuous efforts to manage costs. Cost management is one of our strategic objectives, and we are continually seeking ways to lower
our cost structure. The expertise we have developed in logistics, productivity and inventory management allows us to reduce the number of production facilities while still meeting
client expectations. In the fourth quarter of 2003, we expect to record restructuring charges for these facility closures of approximately $3 million. The restructuring charges will
include estimated severance payments for approximately 200 employees, which will be payable under our on-going severance benefit plan, and will be reflected as cost of goods
sold in our consolidated statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2003. We anticipate that these facilities will be closed by September 2004. The majority of the
severance payments are expected to be completed by mid-2005, utilizing cash from operations.

                Also during October 2003, the decision was made to further reduce SG&A employees. Again, this is a result of our on-going cost
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management efforts. We are still finalizing the details of these employee reductions and expect to record restructuring charges of approximately $2 million for employee severance
in the fourth quarter of 2003.

                We continue to evaluate initiatives underway to ensure that they meet our strategic objectives of revenue growth, customer loyalty, talent and diversity in our workforce,
cost management or transformation. When evaluating our initiatives we ensure that we allocate our available resources wisely and that the amount of our investments is justified
based on expected returns. As a result of these evaluations, we expect to record asset impairment charges in the fourth quarter of 2003. These charges relate to investments in
software and manufacturing technology. The impaired assets will be written-down to their fair market values during the fourth quarter of 2003. We are still in the process of
determining the fair market values of these assets.

                In November 2003, we issued $25.0 million of two-year notes under our $250.0 million medium-term notes program. These notes mature in November 2005 and have an
interest rate of 3-month LIBOR plus .05%. The interest rate will be reset on a quarterly basis. The notes include covenants that place restrictions on the issuance of debt that would
be senior to the notes and the execution of certain sale-leaseback arrangements.

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Company Profile

                We operate three business segments: Financial Services, Direct Checks and Business Services. Financial Services sells checks, related products and check merchandising
services to financial institutions. Direct Checks sells checks and related products directly to consumers through direct mail and the Internet. Business Services sells checks, forms
and related products to small businesses and home offices through financial institution referrals, business alliances and via direct mail and the Internet. All three segments operate
only in the United States.
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Results of Operations – Quarter Ended September 30, 2003 Compared to the Quarter Ended September 30, 2002

                The following table presents, for the periods indicated, the relative composition of selected statement of income data (dollars in thousands):

Quarter Ended September 30,
2003

 
2002

$
 

% of
Revenue $

% of
Revenue

Revenue from external customers:           
    Financial Services   $ 176,328  56.0% $ 189,170  59.2% 
    Direct Checks    75,105  23.9%  75,933  23.7% 
    Business Services    63,436  20.1%  54,670  17.1% 

          Total   $ 314,869  100.0% $ 319,773  100.0% 

   
Gross profit    208,895  66.3%  211,979  66.3% 
Selling, general and administrative   
    expense    120,914  38.4%  124,755  39.0% 
Asset impairment and net disposition   
    losses    319  0.1%  675  0.2% 
   
Operating income:   
    Financial Services   $ 40,984  23.2% $ 46,525  24.6% 
    Direct Checks    24,069  32.0%  21,517  28.3% 
    Business Services    22,609  35.6%  18,507  33.9% 

          Total   $ 87,662  27.8% $ 86,549  27.1% 

   
 Earnings before interest, taxes,   
    depreciation and amortization of   
    intangibles (EBITDA)(1)   $ 101,991  32.4% $ 100,612  31.5% 

                See Note 11 to the unaudited, consolidated financial statements included in this Report for discussion of the accounting policies for our reportable business segments.

                Revenue — Revenue decreased $4.9 million, or 1.5%, to $314.9 million for the third quarter of 2003 from $319.8 million for the third quarter of 2002. Revenue per unit
was down 0.9% as compared to 2002 due to increased competitive pricing pressure within our Financial Services segment, partially offset by the continued strength in selling
premium-priced licensed and specialty check designs and additional value-added services. Unit volume was down 0.6% as compared to 2002 resulting from an overall decline in the
number of checks being written due to the increasing use of alternative payment methods and the sluggish economy, as well as lower direct mail consumer response rates and
lengthening reorder cycles for our Direct Checks segment. These decreases in unit volume were partially offset by the impact of financial institution client gains within our
Financial Services and Business Services segments.

  (1)  EBITDA is not a measure of financial performance under generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). We disclose EBITDA because it can be used to analyze profitability between companies
and industries by eliminating the effects of financing (i.e., interest) and capital investments (i.e., depreciation and amortization). We continually evaluate EBITDA, as we believe that an increasing
EBITDA depicts increased ability to attract financing and increases the valuation of our business. We do not consider EBITDA to be a substitute for performance measures calculated in accordance
with GAAP. Instead, we believe that EBITDA is a useful performance measure which should be considered in addition to those measures reported in accordance with GAAP. EBITDA is derived from
net income as follows (dollars in thousands):

Quarter Ended September 30,
2003 2002

Net income   $ 58,182 $ 52,663 
Provision for income taxes    24,197   32,306
Interest expense, net    4,859  1,100 
Depreciation    5,194  5,887 
Amortization of intangibles    9,559  8,656 

     EBITDA   $ 101,991 $ 100,612 
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                Gross profit — Gross profit decreased $3.1 million, or 1.5%, to $208.9 million for the third quarter of 2003 from $212.0 million for the third quarter of 2002. Gross
margin was flat at 66.3% for the third quarters of 2003 and 2002. The impact of lower revenue per unit and unit volume was offset by productivity improvements and cost
management efforts.

                Selling, general and administrative (SG&A) expense — SG&A expense decreased $3.9 million, or 3.1%, to $120.9 million for the third quarter of 2003 from $124.8
million for the third quarter of 2002. As a percentage of revenue, SG&A expense decreased to 38.4% for the third quarter of 2003 from 39.0% for the third quarter of 2002. The
decrease was primarily due to lower performance-based employee compensation and lower discretionary spending and cost management efforts as we manage through the
challenging business and economic environments. These decreases were partially offset by higher commissions for our Business Services segment.

                Interest expense — Interest expense increased $3.7 million to $4.9 million for the third quarter of 2003 from $1.2 million for the third quarter of 2002. The increase was
due to higher interest rates on long-term notes we issued in December 2002, as well as higher debt levels. In December 2002, we issued $300.0 million of senior, unsecured notes in
conjunction with the financial strategy we announced in August 2002. These notes mature in December 2012 and have a coupon rate of 5.0%. During the third quarter of 2003, we
had weighted-average debt outstanding of $516.6 million at a weighted-average interest rate of 3.39%. During the third quarter of 2002, we had weighted-average debt outstanding
of $168.5 million at a weighted-average interest rate of 1.80%.



                Provision for income taxes — Our effective tax rate for the third quarter of 2003 decreased to 29.4% from 38.0% for the third quarter of 2002. During the third quarter of
2003, we reversed $7.3 million of previously established income tax reserves. A prior year federal audit period was closed due to the expiration of the statute of limitations, and we
reached agreements with two states to favorably settle proposed income tax audit assessments. As a result, the related reserves were no longer required. Excluding these reserve
reversals, our effective tax rate for the third quarter of 2003 would have been 38.2%.

                Net income — Net income increased $5.5 million, or 10.5%, to $58.2 million for the third quarter of 2003 from $52.7 million for the third quarter of 2002. The increase
was primarily due to the lower provision for income taxes and the reduction in SG&A expense discussed earlier.

                Diluted earnings per share — Diluted earnings per share increased $0.26, or 31.3%, to $1.09 for the third quarter of 2003 from $0.83 for the third quarter of 2002. The
increase was due to the net decrease in average shares outstanding due to our share repurchase programs, as well as higher net income. In August 2002, our board of directors
authorized the repurchase of 12 million shares of our common stock and in August 2003, the board authorized the repurchase of up to 10 million additional shares. As of September
30, 2003, 12.1 million shares had been repurchased under these authorizations. The change in average shares outstanding resulting from share repurchases, partially offset by the
impact of shares issued under employee stock purchase and stock incentive plans, resulted in a $0.17 increase in earnings per share for the third quarter of 2003 as compared to
2002.

                As permitted by Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 123, Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation, we continue to account for employee stock-
based compensation in accordance with Accounting Principles Board (APB) Opinion No. 25, Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees. Accordingly, our results of operations do
not include compensation expense for stock options issued under our stock incentive plan or for shares issued to employees under our current employee stock purchase plan. Had
this expense been included in our results, diluted earnings per share would have been $0.02 lower for the third quarter of 2003 and $0.01 lower for the third quarter of 2002. This
pro forma impact of stock-based compensation was calculated under a method consistent with that disclosed in the notes to consolidated financial statements included in our Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2002.
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Results of Operations – Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003 Compared to the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002

                The following table presents, for the periods indicated, the relative composition of selected statement of income data (dollars in thousands):

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2003 2002

$
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue

Revenue from external customers:           
    Financial Services   $ 527,123  56.0% $ 578,054  59.2%
    Direct Checks    231,641  24.6%  236,688  24.2%
    Business Services    182,859  19.4%  162,402  16.6%

          Total   $ 941,623  100.0% $ 977,144  100.0%

Gross profit    619,108  65.7%  645,695  66.1%
Selling, general and administrative   
    expense    368,815  39.2%  381,746  39.1%
Asset impairment and net disposition   
    losses (gains)    108  —  (35)  — 

Operating income:   
    Financial Services   $ 113,961  21.6% $ 147,342  25.5%
    Direct Checks    78,730  34.0%  64,656  27.3%
    Business Services    57,494  31.4%  51,986  32.0%

          Total   $ 250,185  26.6% $ 263,984  27.0%

 Earnings before interest, taxes,   
    depreciation and amortization of   
    intangibles (EBITDA)(2)   $ 293,468  31.2% $ 307,980  31.5%

                See Note 11 to the unaudited, consolidated financial statements included in this Report for discussion of the accounting policies for our reportable business segments.

                Revenue — Revenue decreased $35.5 million, or 3.6%, to $941.6 million for the first nine months of 2003 from $977.1 million for the first nine months of 2002. Unit
volume was down 4.7% as compared to 2002 resulting primarily from an overall decline in the number of checks being written due to the increasing use of alternative payment
methods and the sluggish economy. Additionally, lower direct mail consumer response rates and lengthening reorder cycles for our Direct Checks segment and the timing of client
gains and losses for our Financial Services segment contributed to the unit decline. Partially offsetting the decrease in unit volume was a 1.1% increase in revenue per unit. The
increase in revenue per unit was due to the continued strength in selling premium-priced licensed and specialty check designs and additional value-added services, as well as price
increases, partially offset by increased competitive pricing pressure within our Financial Services segment.

                Gross profit — Gross profit decreased $26.6 million, or 4.1%, to $619.1 million for the first nine months of 2003 from $645.7 million for the first nine months of 2002.
Gross margin decreased to 65.7% for the first nine months of 2003 from 66.1% for the first nine months of 2002. The decrease in gross margin was due primarily to the lower unit
volume. Partially offsetting these decreases was the 1.1% increase in revenue per unit discussed earlier, productivity improvements and cost management efforts.

  (2)  See the discussion of EBITDA presented earlier under Results of Operations — Quarter Ended September 30, 2003 Compared to the Quarter Ended September 30, 2002. EBITDA for the first nine
months of 2003 and 2002 is derived from net income as follows (dollars in thousands):

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2003 2002



Net income   $ 153,053 $ 161,928 
Provision for income taxes    82,377  99,304 
Interest expense, net    13,897  2,932 
Depreciation    16,445  18,138 
Amortization of intangibles    27,696  25,678 

     EBITDA   $ 293,468 $ 307,980 
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                Selling, general and administrative (SG&A) expense — SG&A expense decreased $12.9 million, or 3.4%, to $368.8 million for the first nine months of 2003 from $381.7
million for the first nine months of 2002. The decrease in SG&A expense was primarily due to lower performance-based employee compensation, lower discretionary spending and
cost management as we manage through the challenging business and economic environments and a $6.5 million decrease in advertising expense for the Direct Checks segment.
Approximately $5 million of this decrease in advertising expense was attributable to changes in accounting estimates. Further information concerning these changes in accounting
estimates can be found later in the discussion of Critical Accounting Policies. These decreases were partially offset by higher commissions for our Business Services segment. As a
percentage of revenue, SG&A expense increased to 39.2% for the first nine months of 2003 from 39.1% for the first nine months of 2002. The slight increase in SG&A expense as a
percentage of revenue was primarily due to lower unit volume.

                Interest expense — Interest expense increased $10.9 million to $14.2 million for the first nine months of 2003 from $3.3 million for the first nine months of 2002. The
increase was due to higher interest rates on long-term notes we issued in December 2002, as well as higher debt levels. In December 2002, we issued $300.0 million of senior,
unsecured notes in conjunction with the financial strategy we announced in August 2002. These notes mature in December 2012 and have a coupon rate of 5.0%. During the first
nine months of 2003, we had weighted-average debt outstanding of $435.6 million at a weighted-average interest rate of 3.82%. During the first nine months of 2002, we had
weighted-average debt outstanding of $161.8 million at a weighted-average interest rate of 1.82%.

                Provision for income taxes — Our effective tax rate for the first nine months of 2003 decreased to 35.0% from 38.0% for the first nine months of 2002. During the third
quarter of 2003, we reversed $7.3 million of previously established income tax reserves. A prior year federal audit period was closed due to the expiration of the statute of
limitations, and we reached agreements with two states to favorably settle proposed income tax audit assessments. As a result, the related reserves were no longer required.
Excluding these reserve reversals, our effective tax rate for the first nine months of 2003 would have been 38.1%.

                Net income — Net income decreased $8.8 million, or 5.5%, to $153.1 million for the first nine months of 2003 from $161.9 million for the first nine months of 2002. The
decrease was primarily due to the revenue decrease and the interest expense increase, partially offset by the lower provision for income taxes.

                Diluted earnings per share — Despite the decrease in net income, diluted earnings per share increased $0.18, or 7.1%, to $2.71 for the first nine months of 2003 from
$2.53 for the first nine months of 2002. The increase was due to the net decrease in average shares outstanding due to our share repurchase programs. In January 2001, our board of
directors approved the repurchase of up to 14 million shares of common stock, in August 2002, the board authorized the repurchase of an additional 12 million shares and in August
2003, the board authorized the repurchase of up to 10 million additional shares. As of September 30, 2003, 26.1 million shares had been repurchased under these authorizations. The
change in average shares outstanding resulting from share repurchases, partially offset by the impact of shares issued under employee stock purchase and stock incentive plans,
resulted in a $0.32 increase in earnings per share for the first nine months of 2003 as compared to 2002.

                As permitted by SFAS No. 123, Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation, we continue to account for employee stock-based compensation in accordance with APB
Opinion No. 25, Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees. Accordingly, our results of operations do not include compensation expense for stock options issued under our stock
incentive plan or for shares issued to employees under our current employee stock purchase plan. Had this expense been included in our results, diluted earnings per share would
have been $0.04 lower for the nine months ended September 30, 2003 and 2002. This pro forma impact of stock-based compensation was calculated under a method consistent with
that disclosed in the notes to consolidated financial statements included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2002.

Segment Disclosures

                Financial Services — Financial Services sells checks, related products and check merchandising services to financial institutions. Additionally, we offer enhanced services
to our financial institution clients, such as customized reporting, file management, expedited account conversion support and fraud prevention.
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                The following table shows the results of this segment for the quarters and nine months ended September 30, 2003 and 2002 (dollars in thousands):

Quarter Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2003 2002 2003 2002

Revenue   $176,328 $189,170 $527,123 $578,054 

Operating income    40,984  46,525  113,961  147,342 
     % of revenue    23.2%  24.6%  21.6%  25.5% 

                Financial Services revenue decreased $12.9 million, or 6.8%, to $176.3 million for the third quarter of 2003 from $189.2 million for the third quarter of 2002. The
decrease was primarily due to lower revenue per unit resulting from heightened price competition that resulted in greater product discounts, partially offset by continued strength in
selling premium-priced licensed and specialty check designs. Unit volume was up as compared to 2002 due to client gains, partially offset by an overall decline in the number of
checks being written due to the increasing use of alternative payment methods and the sluggish economy.

                Operating income decreased $5.5 million, or 11.9%, to $41.0 million for the third quarter of 2003 from $46.5 million for the third quarter of 2002. This decrease was a
result of the revenue decline and restructuring charges of $1.5 million recorded during the third quarter of 2003. These decreases were partially offset by lower performance-based
employee compensation, lower discretionary spending and cost management as we manage through the challenging business and economic environments and production
efficiencies. The restructuring charges recorded in the third quarter of 2003 consisted of employee severance related to reductions in SG&A employees within the Financial Services
segment. These reductions are the result of our continuous efforts to manage costs. Cost management is one of our strategic objectives, and we are continually seeking ways to
lower our cost structure. The restructuring charges include estimated severance payments for 48 employees, which are payable under our on-going severance benefit plan. We
anticipate that these reductions will be completed in the fourth quarter of 2003. The related severance payments are expected to be completed in the first half of 2004, utilizing cash
from operations. As of September 30, 2003, no payments had been made. The restructuring charges are reflected as SG&A expense in our consolidated statements of income for the
quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2003. As a result of these reductions, we expect to realize net cost savings of approximately $2.5 million per year within SG&A
expense, beginning in 2004.



                Financial Services revenue decreased $51.0 million, or 8.8%, to $527.1 million for the first nine months of 2003 from $578.1 million for the first nine months of 2002.
The decrease was due to continuing competitive pricing pressure and lower unit volume resulting from an overall decline in the number of checks being written due to the
increasing use of alternative payment methods and the sluggish economy. Additionally, the timing of financial institution client gains and losses impacted this segment. These
revenue decreases were partially offset by increased sales of premium-priced licensed and specialty check designs and additional value-added services.

                 Operating income decreased $33.3 million, or 22.7%, to $114.0 million for the first nine months of 2003 from $147.3 million for the first nine months of 2002. This
decrease was primarily a result of the revenue decline, partially offset by lower discretionary spending and cost management efforts as we manage through the challenging business
and economic environments, lower performance-based employee compensation and production efficiencies. Additionally, Financial Services recorded restructuring charges in the
second and third quarters of 2003 totaling $2.8 million. The third quarter restructuring charges of $1.5 million were discussed earlier in our discussion of Financial Services third
quarter results. The second quarter restructuring charges of $1.3 million were for employee severance related to the planned closing of our check printing facility in Indianapolis,
Indiana. By moving this production to other facilities, we expect to enhance efficiencies, more fully utilize existing assets and increase profits. The expertise we have developed in
logistics, productivity and inventory management allows us to reduce the number of production facilities while still meeting client expectations. We anticipate that this facility will
be closed by April 2004. The restructuring charges include estimated severance payments for 136 employees, which are payable under our on-going severance benefit plan. The
restructuring charges are reflected as cost of goods sold in our consolidated statement of income for the nine months ended September 30, 2003. The majority of the severance
payments are expected to be completed by the third quarter of 2004, utilizing cash from operations. As a result of the closing of this check printing facility, we expect to realize net
cost savings of approximately $2 million per year within cost of goods sold, beginning in 2004. Reduced costs consist primarily of labor and facility expenses such as insurance,
taxes, depreciation and maintenance. In addition to severance payments, we anticipate spending approximately $2 million prior to April 2004 for costs related to transferring
production to other facilities. The majority of this amount will be spent on improvements to the other check printing facilities. These improvements will be capitalized and
depreciated over their estimated useful lives.
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                Direct Checks — Direct Checks sells checks and related products directly to consumers through direct mail and the Internet. We use a variety of direct marketing
techniques to acquire new customers in the direct-to-consumer channel, including freestanding inserts in newspapers, in-package advertising, statement stuffers and co-op
advertising. We also use e-commerce strategies to direct traffic to our websites. Direct Checks sells under the Checks Unlimited® and Designer® Checks brand names.

                The following table shows the results of this segment for the quarters and nine months ended September 30, 2003 and 2002 (dollars in thousands):

Quarter Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2003 2002 2003 2002

Revenue   $ 75,105 $ 75,933 $231,641 $236,688 

Operating income    24,069  21,517  78,730  64,656 
     % of revenue    32.0%  28.3%  34.0%  27.3% 

                Direct Checks revenue decreased $0.8 million, or 1.1%, to $75.1 million for the third quarter of 2003 from $75.9 million for the third quarter of 2002. Unit volume
decreased from 2002 due to lower consumer response rates to direct mail advertisements, longer reorder cycles due to promotional strategies for multi-box orders and an overall
decline in the number of checks being written resulting from the increasing use of alternative payment methods and the sluggish economy. Partially offsetting the volume decline
was an increase in revenue per unit due to the continued strength in selling premium-priced licensed and specialty check designs and additional value-added services, as well as
price increases.

                Operating income increased $2.6 million, or 11.9%, to $24.1 million for the third quarter of 2003 from $21.5 million for the third quarter of 2002. This increase was
primarily due to efficiencies within the order entry and manufacturing functions, as well as cost management efforts.

                Direct Checks revenue decreased $5.1 million, or 2.1%, to $231.6 million for the first nine months of 2003 from $236.7 million for the first nine months of 2002. Unit
volume decreased from 2002 due to lower consumer response rates to direct mail advertisements, longer reorder cycles due to promotional strategies for multi-box orders and an
overall decline in the number of checks being written resulting from the increasing use of alternative payment methods and the sluggish economy. Partially offsetting the volume
decline was an increase in revenue per unit due to the continued strength in selling premium-priced licensed and specialty check designs and additional value-added services, as
well as price increases.

                Operating income increased $14.0 million, or 21.8%, to $78.7 million for the first nine months of 2003 from $64.7 million for the first nine months of 2002. The increase
was due to a $6.5 million decrease in advertising expense, efficiencies within the manufacturing and order entry functions and cost management efforts. Approximately $5 million
of the decrease in advertising expense was attributable to changes in accounting estimates. Further information concerning these changes in accounting estimates can be found later
in the discussion of Critical Accounting Policies. For the full year, even with these changes in accounting estimates, we anticipate that Direct Checks advertising expense will be
comparable to 2002.

                Business Services — Business Services sells checks, forms and related products to small businesses and home offices through financial institution referrals, business
alliances and via direct mail and the Internet. Through our business referral program, our financial institution clients refer new small business customers by calling us directly at the
time of new account opening. Additionally, we are the endorsed provider of business checks and forms for Microsoft® Money and Microsoft Business Solutions. We also use a
variety of direct marketing techniques to acquire and retain customers.

                The following table shows the results of this segment for the quarters and nine months ended September 30, 2003 and 2002 (dollars in thousands):

Quarter Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2003 2002 2003 2002

Revenue   $ 63,436 $ 54,670 $182,859 $162,402 

Operating income    22,609  18,507  57,494  51,986 
     % of revenue    35.6%  33.9%  31.4%  32.0% 

                Business Services revenue increased $8.7 million, or 16.0%, to $63.4 million for the third quarter of 2003 from $54.7 million for the third quarter of 2002. The increase
was due to higher unit volume resulting from increased financial institution referrals and the
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Microsoft relationship, partially offset by the overall decline in the number of checks being written due to the sluggish economy and the increasing use of alternative payment
methods. Additionally, revenue per unit was higher due to the continued transformation of our customer care organization from a service to a selling environment, as well as the sale
of additional services.

                Operating income increased $4.1 million, or 22.2%, to $22.6 million for the third quarter of 2003 from $18.5 million for the third quarter of 2002. The increase was due to
the higher revenues, partially offset by higher commissions resulting from increased financial institution referrals and the Microsoft relationship.

                Business Services revenue increased $20.5 million, or 12.6%, to $182.9 million for the first nine months of 2003 from $162.4 million for the first nine months of 2002.
The increase was due to higher revenue per unit resulting from our improved selling techniques, as well as price increases. Additionally, we saw the benefit of the Microsoft
relationship and increased financial institution referrals. Partially offsetting these improvements was the overall decline in the number of checks being written due to the sluggish
economy and the increasing use of alternative payment methods.

                Operating income increased $5.5 million, or 10.6%, to $57.5 million for the first nine months of 2003 from $52.0 million for the first nine months of 2002. The increase
was due to the higher revenues, partially offset by higher commissions resulting from increased financial institution referrals and the Microsoft relationship.

Liquidity, Capital Resources and Financial Condition

                As of September 30, 2003, we had cash and cash equivalents of $3.4 million. The following table shows our cash flow activity for the first nine months of 2003 and 2002
and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated statements of cash flows (dollars in thousands):

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2003 2002

Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 150,949 $ 177,743 
Net cash used by investing activities    (16,524)  (29,889)
Net cash used by financing activities    (255,843)  (155,130)

    Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents   $(121,418) $ (7,276)

                Net cash provided by operating activities decreased $26.8 million to $150.9 million for the first nine months of 2003 from $177.7 million for the first nine months of
2002. The decrease was due primarily to the lower earnings discussed earlier under Results of Operations, the amount and timing of promotional spending to attract new customers
within the Direct Checks segment and higher contract acquisition payments to financial institution clients within the Financial Services segment. These decreases were partially
offset by lower income tax payments in 2003 due to our lower earnings and a 2003 tax law allowing us to defer a portion of our third quarter estimated income tax payment to the
fourth quarter of 2003.

                During the first nine months of 2003, cash inflows generated from operations were utilized primarily to make income tax payments of $59.2 million, contract acquisition
payments to financial institution clients of $44.6 million, employee profit sharing and pension contributions of $39.6 million and voluntary employee beneficiary association
(VEBA) trust contributions of $32.0 million, as well as to fund changes in deferred advertising costs. The net issuance of $200.1 million of commercial paper, net cash provided by
operating activities during the first nine months of 2003 of $150.9 million, cash on hand of $124.9 million at December 31, 2002, net proceeds from the issuance of long-term debt
of $49.8 million and cash receipts of $17.3 million from shares issued under employee plans enabled us to spend $453.2 million on share repurchases, to pay dividends of $61.8
million and to purchase capital assets of $15.7 million.

                During the first nine months of 2002, cash inflows generated from operations were utilized primarily to make income tax payments of $83.1 million, employee profit
sharing and pension contributions of $40.6 million, contract acquisition payments to financial institution clients of $33.5 million and VEBA trust contributions of $25.5 million. Net
cash provided by operating activities during the first nine months of 2002 of $177.7 million, the net issuance of $39.8 million of commercial paper, cash receipts of $28.6 million
from shares issued under employee plans and cash on hand of $9.6 million at December 31, 2001 enabled us to spend $147.0 million on share repurchases, to pay dividends of
$70.1 million and to purchase capital assets of $26.6 million.
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                We believe that important measures of our financial strength are the ratios of earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT(3)) to interest expense and free cash flow(4) to total
debt. We calculate free cash flow as cash provided by operating activities less purchases of capital assets and dividends paid to shareholders. EBIT to interest expense was 20.7
times on a four-quarter trailing basis through September 30, 2003 and 68.0 times for the year ended December 31, 2002. Our committed lines of credit contain covenants requiring a
minimum EBIT to interest expense ratio on a four-quarter trailing basis of 2.5 times. The decrease in 2003 was primarily due to higher interest expense resulting from the issuance
of $300.0 million of long-term, senior, unsecured notes in December 2002. Although this additional interest expense has caused this ratio to decrease, we believe the risk of
violating our financial covenants is low. The comparable ratio of net income to interest expense was 12.9 times on a four-quarter trailing basis through September 30, 2003 and 42.2
times for the year ended December 31, 2002. Free cash flow to total debt was 20.8% on a four-quarter trailing basis through September 30, 2003 and 40.1% for the year ended
December 31, 2002. The decrease was primarily due to the higher level of debt outstanding as of September 30, 2003 which was utilized to fund share repurchases. The comparable
ratio of net cash provided by operating activities to total debt was 41.3% on a four-quarter trailing basis through September 30, 2003 and 83.4% for the year ended December 31,
2002.

                As of September 30, 2003, we had $557.2 million of debt outstanding, comprised of $200.1 million of short-term debt and $357.1 million of long-term debt. Our short-
term debt consists of commercial paper outstanding under a $350.0 million commercial paper program. Our commercial paper program was increased to $350.0 million from
$300.0 million during the third quarter of 2003. Our commercial paper program carries a credit rating of A1/P1. If for any reason we were unable to access the commercial paper
markets, we would rely on our committed lines of credit for liquidity. The average amount of commercial paper outstanding during the first nine months of 2003 was $132.1 million
at a weighted-average interest rate of 1.18%. As of September 30, 2003, $200.1 million was outstanding at a weighted-average interest rate of 1.10%. The average amount of
commercial paper outstanding during 2002 was $152.9 million at a weighted-average interest rate of 1.77%. As of December 31, 2002, no commercial paper was outstanding.

                We have committed lines of credit for $350.0 million which primarily support our commercial paper program. To the extent not needed to support outstanding commercial
paper, we may borrow funds under these lines of credit. We have a 364-day line of credit for $175.0 million which expires in August 2004 and carries a commitment fee of seven
basis points (.07%). We also have a $175.0 million line of credit which expires in August 2007 and carries a commitment fee of nine basis points (.09%). The credit agreements
governing these lines of credit contain customary covenants regarding the ratio of EBIT to interest expense and levels of subsidiary indebtedness. We believe the risk of violating
our financial covenants is low. No amounts were drawn on these lines during the first

  (3)  EBIT is not a measure of financial performance under GAAP. By excluding interest and income taxes, this measure of profitability can indicate whether a company’s earnings are adequate to pay its
debts. We monitor this measure on an on-going basis, as we believe it illustrates our operating performance without regard to financing methods, capital structure or income taxes. We do not consider
EBIT to be a substitute for performance measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. Instead, we believe that EBIT is a useful performance measure which should be considered in addition to those



measures reported in accordance with GAAP. The measure of EBIT to interest expense illustrates how many times the current year’s EBIT covers the current year’s interest expense. Our committed
lines of credit contain covenants requiring a minimum EBIT to interest expense ratio. EBIT is derived from net income as follows (dollars in thousands):

Twelve Months Ended
September 30,

2003
December 31,

2002

Net income   $ 205,400 $ 214,274 
Provision for income taxes    109,521  126,448 
Interest expense, net    15,367  4,404 

     EBIT   $ 330,288 $ 345,126 

  (4)  Free cash flow is not a measure of financial performance under GAAP. We monitor free cash flow on an on-going basis, as it measures the amount of cash generated from our operating performance
after investment initiatives and the payment of dividends. It represents the amount of cash available for interest payments, debt service, general corporate purposes and strategic initiatives. We do not
consider free cash flow to be a substitute for performance measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. Instead, we believe that free cash flow is a useful liquidity measure which should be
considered in addition to those measures reported in accordance with GAAP. The measure of free cash flow to total debt is a liquidity measure which illustrates to what degree our free cash flow
covers our existing debt. Free cash flow is derived from net cash provided by operating activities as follows (dollars in thousands):

Twelve Months Ended
September 30,

2003
December 31,

2002

Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 230,345 $ 257,139 
Purchases of capital assets    (29,791)  (40,708)
Cash dividends paid to shareholders    (84,575)  (92,940)

     Free cash flow   $ 115,979 $ 123,491 
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nine months of 2003 or during 2002. As of September 30, 2003, $149.9 million was available under these lines of credit for borrowing or for support of additional commercial
paper.

                We also have an uncommitted bank line of credit for $50.0 million available at variable interest rates. No amounts were drawn on this line during the first nine months of
2003 or during 2002, and no amounts were outstanding under this line of credit as of September 30, 2003.

                In August 2002, our board of directors approved a financial strategy intended to reduce our cost of capital and as a result, increase leverage. This strategy would allow us
to increase our debt level up to a maximum of $700 million. The additional debt would be a combination of both long-term and short-term borrowings and would be utilized in part
to repurchase shares under a 12 million share repurchase program also approved by our board of directors in August 2002 as part of the financial strategy. As a result of this
announcement, our long-term credit rating was downgraded to ‘A’ from ‘A+’ by Standard & Poor’s and was downgraded to ‘A2’ from ‘A1’ by Moody’s Investors Service. We still
maintain a strong investment-grade credit rating and expect no impact on our ability to borrow. Our credit facilities do not have covenants or events of default tied to maintaining
our credit rating. In connection with this financial strategy, in December 2002, we issued $300.0 million of senior, unsecured notes which mature in December 2012 and have a
coupon rate of 5.0%. The proceeds from these notes were used for general corporate purposes, including funding share repurchases, capital asset purchases and working capital. On
April 30, 2003, we filed a Form S-3 shelf registration statement with the Securities and Exchange Commission. This shelf registration allows for the issuance of debt securities,
from time to time, up to an aggregate of $500.0 million. The shelf registration statement became effective on July 8, 2003. In September 2003, we established a $250.0 million
medium-term note program under this shelf registration and issued $50.0 million of medium-term notes. These notes mature in September 2006 and have a coupon rate of 2.75%. In
August 2003, our board of directors authorized the repurchase of up to 10 million additional shares of our common stock. As of September 30, 2003, we had completed all
repurchases under the 12 million share repurchase program approved by the board in August 2002 and had repurchased 0.1 million shares under the August 2003 authorization.
Stock repurchase activities are subject to certain pricing restrictions, stock market forces, management discretion and various regulatory requirements. As a result, we cannot predict
the timing or amount of shares that we may repurchase under the current authorization.

                Changes in financial condition – Other current assets increased $7.2 million to $28.8 million as of September 30, 2003 from $21.6 million as of December 31, 2002. The
increase resulted from contributions made to the VEBA trust which we use to fund employee medical and severance costs. Contributions to the trust are generally made in the first
quarter of the year. The trust funds are then used throughout the year to fund employee medical and severance costs. A contribution of $32.0 million was made to the trust in the first
quarter of 2003.

                Other non-current assets increased $34.7 million to $135.6 million as of September 30, 2003 from $100.9 million as of December 31, 2002. The increase primarily related
to contract acquisition payments of $44.6 million made to financial institution clients during the first nine months of 2003. The number of checks being written has been in decline
since the mid-1990s, contributing to increased competitive pressure when attempting to retain or obtain clients. Beginning in 2001, as competitive pressures intensified, both the
number of financial institution clients receiving contract acquisition payments and the amount of the payments increased. Although we anticipate that we will continue to make
contract acquisition payments, we cannot quantify future amounts with certainty. The amount paid is dependent on numerous factors such as the number and timing of contract
executions and renewals, the actions of our competitors, overall product discount levels and the structure of up-front product discount payments versus providing higher discount
levels throughout the term of the contract. We do anticipate that these payments will continue to be a significant use of cash. Contract acquisition payments are recorded as non-
current assets when made and are amortized, generally on the straight-line basis, as reductions of revenue over the related contract term. While these contract acquisition payments
affect the timing of product discounts, they do not necessarily result in a reduction of net revenue. The result is only a change in the timing of the product discount (i.e., an up-front
cash payment is made as opposed to providing higher product discount levels throughout the term of the contract).

                Short-term debt increased to $200.1 million as of September 30, 2003 from zero as of December 31, 2002. This increase was due to the issuance of commercial paper
during the first nine months of the year as we continue to implement the financial strategy discussed earlier.

                Long-term debt increased $49.3 million to $355.9 million as of September 30, 2003 from $306.6 million as of December 31, 2002. The increase was due to the issuance
of $50.0 million of medium-term notes in September 2003 as we continue to implement the financial strategy discussed earlier. These notes mature in September 2006 and have a
coupon rate of 2.75%.

                 Shareholders’ equity decreased $335.5 million to a deficit of $271.2 million as of September 30, 2003 from $64.3 million as of December 31, 2002. The decrease was due
to the required accounting treatment for share repurchases. In August 2002, our board of
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directors approved the repurchase of up to 12 million shares of our common stock. These repurchases were completed in September 2003 at a cost of $503.2 million. In August
2003, the board authorized the repurchase of up to 10 million additional shares of our common stock. Through September 30, 2003, 0.1 million of these additional shares had been
repurchased at a cost of $4.5 million. Given the strength of our financial position, as reflected in our cash flow and coverage ratios such as EBIT to interest expense and free cash
flow to total debt, we do not expect any adverse reaction from rating agencies or others that would negatively affect our liquidity or financial condition.

Contractual Obligations

                A table of our contractual obligations was provided in the Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations section of our Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2002. In September 2003, we issued $50.0 million of medium-term notes which mature in September 2006. There were no
other significant changes to our contractual obligations during the first nine months of 2003.

Contingent Commitments/Off-balance Sheet Arrangements

                In connection with the spin-off of our former eFunds segment on December 29, 2000, we agreed to indemnify eFunds for future losses arising from any litigation based on
the conduct of eFunds’ electronic benefits transfer and medical eligibility verification business prior to eFunds’ initial public offering in June 2000, and for certain future losses on
identified loss contracts in excess of eFunds’ accrual for contract losses as of April 30, 2000. The maximum contractual amount of litigation and contract losses for which we would
indemnify eFunds is $14.6 million. This agreement remains in effect until one year after the termination of the identified loss contracts or until all disputes have been settled. All
identified loss contracts are scheduled to expire by 2006. Through September 30, 2003, no amounts have been paid or claimed under this indemnification agreement. This obligation
is not reflected in the consolidated balance sheets, as it is not probable that any payment will occur.

Related Party Transactions

                We entered into no related party transactions during the first nine months of 2003 or during 2002. We are not engaged in any transactions, arrangements or other
relationships with unconsolidated entities or other third parties that are reasonably likely to have a material effect on our liquidity, or on our access to, or requirements for capital
resources. In addition, we have not established any special purpose entities.

Critical Accounting Policies

                A description of our critical accounting policies has been provided in the Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations section
of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2002. Other than the change to deferred advertising accounting estimates discussed below, there were no
significant changes to these accounting policies during the first nine months of 2003.

                Deferred advertising costs — During the first quarter of 2003, we reviewed our various marketing programs and the related revenues generated from these programs. As a
result of this review, we modified the estimated revenue streams over which our deferred advertising costs are amortized. We shortened the amortization periods from an average of
18 months to a maximum of 18 months, and we revised our pattern of amortization to reflect the fact that due to our promotional strategies, a larger proportion of revenues are
generated from reorders than from initial orders. Additionally, the increasing use of alternative payment methods, the sluggish economy and our promotional strategies for multi-box
orders have resulted in a lengthening of the check reorder cycle. The net impact of these changes in accounting estimates resulted in a decrease in SG&A expense of approximately
$2 million during the third quarter of 2003 and approximately $5 million during the first nine months of 2003. For the first nine months of 2003, lower expense due to the revised
pattern of amortization and the lengthening reorder cycle was partially offset by the shortened amortization period. For the full year, we anticipate that Direct Checks advertising
expense will be comparable to 2002.
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Other Matters

                In November 2002, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Interpretation No. 45, Guarantor’s Accounting and Disclosure Requirements for
Guarantees, Including Indirect Guarantees of Indebtedness of Others. This interpretation elaborates on the disclosures required in financial statements concerning obligations under
certain guarantees. It also clarifies the requirements related to the recognition of liabilities by a guarantor at the inception of certain guarantees. We adopted the disclosure
requirements of this interpretation in 2002. The recognition provisions of the interpretation are applicable only to guarantees issued or modified after December 31, 2002. Adoption
of this interpretation has had no impact on our results of operations or financial position.

                In January 2003, the FASB issued Interpretation No. 46, Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities. This interpretation provides guidance on how to identify a variable
interest entity and addresses when the assets, liabilities and results of operations of such entities must be included in a company’s consolidated financial statements. This
interpretation was effective immediately for variable interest entities created after January 31, 2003 and for variable interest entities in which we obtain an interest after that date.
For interests in variable interest entities that were acquired prior to January 31, 2003, we adopted the provisions of this interpretation on July 1, 2003. Adoption of this statement did
not result in the consolidation or disclosure of any variable interest entities in which we maintain an interest.

                During October 2003, we made the decision to close two additional Financial Services check printing facilities located in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania and Campbell,
California. This decision was the result of our continuous efforts to manage costs. Cost management is one of our strategic objectives, and we are continually seeking ways to lower
our cost structure. The expertise we have developed in logistics, productivity and inventory management allows us to reduce the number of production facilities while still meeting
client expectations. In the fourth quarter of 2003, we expect to record restructuring charges for these facility closures of approximately $3 million. The restructuring charges will
include estimated severance payments for approximately 200 employees, which will be payable under our on-going severance benefit plan, and will be reflected as cost of goods
sold in our consolidated statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2003. We anticipate that these facilities will be closed by September 2004. The majority of the
severance payments are expected to be completed by mid-2005, utilizing cash from operations. As a result of the closing of these check printing facilities, we expect to realize net
cost savings of approximately $5 million per year within cost of goods sold, beginning in 2005. Reduced costs consist primarily of labor and facility expenses such as insurance,
taxes, depreciation and maintenance. In addition to severance payments, we anticipate spending approximately $2 million prior to September 2004 for costs related to transferring
production to other facilities. The majority of this amount will be spent on improvements to the other check printing facilities. These improvements will be capitalized and
depreciated over their estimated useful lives.

                Also during October 2003, the decision was made to further reduce SG&A employees. Again, this is a result of our on-going cost management efforts. We are still
finalizing the details of these employee reductions and expect to record restructuring charges of approximately $2 million for employee severance in the fourth quarter of 2003.

                We continue to evaluate initiatives underway to ensure that they meet our strategic objectives of revenue growth, customer loyalty, talent and diversity in our workforce,
cost management or transformation. When evaluating our initiatives we ensure that we allocate our available resources wisely and that the amount of our investments is justified
based on expected returns. As a result of these evaluations, we expect to record asset impairment charges in the fourth quarter of 2003. These charges relate to investments in



software and manufacturing technology. The impaired assets will be written-down to their fair market values during the fourth quarter of 2003. We are still in the process of
determining the fair market values of these assets.

                In November 2003, we issued $25.0 million of two-year notes under our $250.0 million medium-term notes program. These notes mature in November 2005 and have an
interest rate of 3-month LIBOR plus .05%. The interest rate will be reset on a quarterly basis. The notes include covenants that place restrictions on the issuance of debt that would
be senior to the notes and the execution of certain sale-leaseback arrangements.

Outlook

                We believe current economic and business conditions are having an impact on our results of operations. We have observed a decline in check usage as continued growth in
alternative payment methods, economic uncertainty and low consumer confidence translate into fewer checks written. In addition, we continue to operate in a highly competitive
industry and have experienced heightened pricing pressure within our Financial Services segment. These factors are expected to continue to impact our business and may result in
decreased margins in the future. Our plan is to continue to manage expenses, focus on value and service and invest in our business to reduce operating expenses, increase
productivity and profitably increase revenue.

                We anticipate a slight decrease in units in 2003 as compared to 2002 due to the decline in check usage and lower consumer response rates to direct mail advertisements
and lengthening reorder cycles in our Direct Checks segment. Additionally, the timing of financial institution client gains and losses for Financial Services in the first half of this
year contributes to the slight decrease.
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However, we expect Business Services to continue benefiting from alliances with Microsoft Money and Microsoft Business Solutions, as well as the continuing success of its
financial institution referral program.

                As discussed earlier under Other Matters, we anticipate recording approximately $5 million of restructuring charges in the fourth quarter of 2003, as well as asset
impairment charges. Additionally, we expect advertising expense for our Direct Checks segment to increase in the fourth quarter. As discussed earlier under Results of Operations,
through the first nine months of 2003, Direct Checks advertising expense was $6.5 million less than the same period in 2002. However, we anticipate that Direct Checks advertising
expense for the full year will be comparable to 2002 due to the timing of spending for new customer acquisition. Additionally, interest expense will be higher in 2003 due to two
recent debt issuances. In December 2002, we issued $300.0 million of senior, unsecured notes which mature in December 2012 and have a coupon rate of 5.0%. In September 2003,
we issued $50.0 million of medium-term notes which mature in September 2006 and have a coupon rate of 2.75%. Partially offsetting these expense increases, we expect cost
management and productivity improvements to continue. We expect diluted earnings per share to be between $0.72 and $0.76 for the fourth quarter of 2003 and approximately
$3.45 for the full year, excluding the impact of additional share repurchases after September 30, 2003.

                We have no current plans to change our dividend payout level and anticipate continuing share repurchases. We completed our 12 million share repurchase authorization in
September 2003. In August 2003 our board of directors authorized the repurchase of up to 10 million additional shares of our common stock. Our shareholders’ equity will continue
to be in a deficit position as a result of the required accounting treatment for share repurchases. Given the strength of our financial position as reflected in our cash flow and
coverage ratios such as EBIT to interest expense and free cash flow to total debt, we do not expect any adverse reaction from rating agencies or others that would negatively affect
our liquidity or financial condition. Although we do anticipate that our ratio of EBIT to interest expense will continue to decline in the fourth quarter of 2003 due to the increase in
interest expense resulting from the issuance of long-term debt, as well as higher overall debt levels, we believe the risk of violating our financial covenants is low.

                We expect to spend less than $25 million on purchases of capital assets during 2003, lower than previously anticipated. The reduction is in response to the challenging
business and economic environments. Approximately $20 million is expected to be devoted to maintaining our business, with the remainder targeted for strategic initiatives.

                We continue to implement initiatives throughout the company that are directly related to our growth strategy. Our growth strategy is to leverage our core competencies of
personalization, direct marketing and e-commerce. We intend to add services and expand product offerings, as well as use selling strategies that maximize revenue and profit
contribution per customer. One example of this is a line of holiday cards recently introduced by our Business Services segment. Additionally, our Direct Checks segment recently
acquired three more licensed checks designs – Dr. Suess’ Cat in the Hat™ & ©, a new Looney Tunes™ & © design and a package featuring four popular board games from
Hasbro®.

                We will continue to focus on value and service. We are committed to focusing on financial institutions who value high quality, superior service and the best experience for
their customers. We believe this approach will allow us to retain business and also attract new clients who want to maximize their check programs.

Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-looking Statements

                The Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (the Reform Act) provides companies with a “safe harbor” when making forward-looking statements as a way of
encouraging them to furnish their shareholders with information regarding expected trends in their operating results, anticipated business developments and other prospective
information. Statements made in this report concerning our intentions, expectations or predictions about future results or events are “forward-looking statements” within the
meaning of the Reform Act. These statements reflect our current expectations or beliefs, and are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results or events to vary
from stated expectations, and these variations could be material and adverse. Given that circumstances may change, and new risks to the business may emerge from time to time,
having the potential to negatively impact our business in ways we could not anticipate at the time of making a forward-looking statement, you are cautioned not to place undue
reliance on these statements, and we undertake no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or
otherwise.

                Some of the factors that could cause actual results or events to vary from stated expectations include, but are not limited to, the following: developments in the demand for
our products or services, such as the rate at which the use of checks may decline as consumers’ preferred method of non-cash payment; the inherent unreliability of earnings,
revenue and cash flow predictions due to numerous factors, many of which are beyond our control; the terms under which we do business with our major financial institution
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clients, customers and suppliers; unanticipated delays, costs and expenses inherent in the development and marketing of new products and services; the impact of governmental
laws and regulations, particularly in the area of consumer privacy; and competitive forces. Additional information concerning these and other factors that could cause actual results
or events to differ materially from our current expectations are contained in Item 5 of this Report.



Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosure About Market Risk

                We are exposed to changes in interest rates primarily as a result of the borrowing activities used to maintain liquidity and fund business operations. We do not enter into
financial instruments for speculative or trading purposes. During the first nine months of 2003, we continued to utilize commercial paper to fund share repurchases and working
capital requirements. Additionally, we also utilized the proceeds from the $300.0 million of senior, unsecured notes we issued in December 2002. These notes mature in December
2012 and have a coupon rate of 5.0%. In September 2003, we issued $50.0 million of medium-term notes which mature in September 2006 and have a coupon rate of 2.75%. We
also have various lines of credit available and capital lease obligations. As of September 30, 2003, we had $200.1 million of commercial paper outstanding at a weighted-average
interest rate of 1.10%. The carrying value of this debt approximates its fair value due to its short-term duration. Based on quoted market rates as of September 30, 2003, the fair
value of our $300.0 million notes was estimated to be $308.4 million and the fair value of our $50.0 million notes was estimated to be $50.4 million. The nature and amount of debt
outstanding can be expected to vary as a result of future business requirements, market conditions and other factors.

                Based on the outstanding variable rate debt in our portfolio, a one percentage point increase in interest rates would have resulted in additional interest expense of $1.0
million for the first nine months of 2003 and $1.2 million for the first nine months of 2002.

                During 2002, we entered into two forward rate lock agreements to effectively hedge, or lock-in, the annual interest rate on $150.0 million of the $300.0 million notes
issued in December 2002. Upon issuance of the notes, these lock agreements were terminated, yielding a deferred pre-tax loss of $4.0 million, which is reflected in accumulated
other comprehensive loss in our consolidated balance sheets. This amount is being reclassified ratably to our statements of income as an increase to interest expense over the ten-
year term of the notes.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

    (a)        Disclosure Controls and Procedures: As of the end of the period covered by this report (the Evaluation Date), we carried out an evaluation, under the supervision and with
the participation of management, including the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls
and procedures (as defined in Rule 13a-14 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the Exchange Act)). Based upon that evaluation, the Chief Executive Officer and
the Chief Financial Officer concluded that, as of the Evaluation Date, our disclosure controls and procedures were adequately designed to ensure that information required to be
disclosed in the reports that we file or submit under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in applicable rules and
forms.

    (b)        Internal Control over Financial Reporting: No change in our internal control over financial reporting identified in connection with such evaluation during the quarter
ended September 30, 2003, has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

                Other than routine litigation incidental to our business, we are not subject to any material pending legal proceedings.

Item 5. Other Information

CAUTIONARY STATEMENT REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

                The Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (the Reform Act) provides a “safe harbor” for forward-looking statements to encourage companies to provide
prospective information. We are filing this cautionary statement in connection with the Reform
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Act. When we use the words or phrases “should result,” “believe,”“intend,” “plan,” “are expected to,” “targeted,”“will continue,” “will approximate,” “is anticipated,”“estimate,”
“project” or similar expressions in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, in future filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the Commission), in our press releases and
in oral statements made by our representatives, they indicate forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Reform Act.

                We want to caution you that any forward-looking statements made by us or on our behalf are subject to uncertainties and other factors that could cause them to be wrong.
Some of these uncertainties and other factors are listed under the caption “Risk Factors” below (many of which have been discussed in prior filings with the Commission). Although
we have attempted to compile a comprehensive list of these important factors, we want to caution you that other factors may prove to be important in affecting future operating
results. New factors emerge from time to time, and it is not possible for us to predict all of these factors, nor can we assess the impact each factor or combination of factors may
have on our business.

                You are further cautioned not to place undue reliance on those forward-looking statements because they speak only of our views as of the date the statements were made.
We undertake no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

RISK FACTORS

                The paper check industry overall is a mature industry and if the industry declines faster than expected, it could have a materially adverse impact on our
operating results.

                Check printing is, and is expected to continue to be, an essential part of our business and the principal source of our operating income. We primarily sell checks for
personal and small business use and believe that there will continue to be a substantial demand for these checks for the foreseeable future. However, according to our estimates, total
checks written by individuals and small businesses continued to decline slightly in 2002, and the total number of personal, business and government checks written in the United
States has been in decline since the mid-1990s. We believe that checks written by individuals and small businesses will continue to decline due to the increasing use of alternative
payment methods, including credit cards, debit cards, smart cards, automated teller machines, direct deposit, electronic and other bill paying services, home banking applications
and Internet-based payment services. However, the rate and the extent to which alternative payment methods will achieve consumer acceptance and replace checks cannot be
predicted with certainty. A surge in the popularity of any of these alternative payment methods could have a material, adverse effect on the demand for checks and a material,
adverse effect on our business, results of operations and prospects.

                We face intense competition in all areas of our business.



                Although we are the leading check printer in the United States, we face considerable competition. In addition to competition from alternative payment systems, we also
face intense competition from other check printers in our traditional financial institution sales channel, from direct mail sellers of checks and from sellers of business checks and
forms. Additionally, we face competition from check printing software vendors and, increasingly, from Internet-based sellers of checks to individuals and small businesses. The
corresponding pricing pressure placed on us has resulted in reduced profit margins and these pressures are expected to continue in the future. We cannot assure you that we will be
able to compete effectively against current and future competitors. Continued competition could result in price reductions, reduced margins, loss of customers and an increase in up-
front cash payments to financial institutions upon contract execution or renewal.

                Economic conditions within the United States could have an adverse effect on our results of operations.

                We believe the extended length of the slow-down in the United States economy is having an impact on our results of operations. As an example, we have seen a decline in
unit volume as low consumer confidence translates into less spending. As a result, fewer checks are written and check reorder cycles lengthen. A continued weak economy could
cause this trend to continue, resulting in revenue shortfalls. There has also been a softening in overall direct mail industry response rates causing some of the cooperative mailers
and other businesses we have relied upon to distribute direct mail advertisements to reduce their circulation. This in turn, has had an adverse impact on response rates in our direct-
to-consumer businesses and has resulted in an increase in the costs of these advertisements. To offset these impacts, we may have to modify and/or increase our marketing and sales
efforts, which could result in increased expense. We may also have to take steps to further decrease our cost structure. We can provide no assurance that we would be able to sustain
our current levels of profitability in such a situation.
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                Our strategic initiatives may cost more than anticipated and may not be successful.

                We are developing and evaluating plans and launching initiatives for future growth, including the development of additional products and services and the expansion of
Internet commerce capabilities. These plans and initiatives will involve increased levels of investment. There can be no assurance that the amount of this investment will not exceed
our expectations and result in materially increased levels of expense. The new products and services we develop may not meet acceptance in the marketplace. Also, Internet
commerce initiatives involve new technologies and business methods and serve new or developing markets. There is no assurance that these initiatives will achieve targeted
revenue, profit or cash flow levels or result in positive returns on our investment.

                Consolidation among financial institutions may adversely affect our ability to sell our products.

                Financial institutions have undergone large-scale consolidation in the last few years, causing the number of financial institutions to decline, and this trend may continue.
Margin pressures arise from such consolidation as merged entities seek not only the most favorable prices formerly offered to the predecessor institutions, but also additional
discounts due to the greater volume represented by the combined entity. This concentration greatly increases the importance of retaining our major financial institution clients and
attracting significant additional clients in an increasingly competitive environment. The increase in general negotiating leverage possessed by such consolidated entities also
presents a risk that new and/or renewed contracts with these institutions may not be secured on terms as favorable as those historically negotiated with these clients. Although we
devote considerable efforts towards the development of a competitively priced, high quality suite of products and services for the financial services industry, there can be no
assurance that significant financial institution clients will be retained or that the loss of a significant client can be counterbalanced through the addition of new clients or by
expanded sales to our remaining clients.

                Forecasts involving future results reflect various assumptions that may prove to be incorrect.

                From time to time, our representatives make predictions or forecasts regarding our future results, including, but not limited to, forecasts regarding estimated revenues,
earnings or earnings per share. Any forecast regarding our future performance reflects various assumptions which are subject to significant uncertainties, and, as a matter of course,
may prove to be incorrect. Further, the achievement of any forecast depends on numerous factors which are beyond our control. As a result, we cannot assure you that our
performance will be consistent with any management forecasts or that the variation from such forecasts will not be material and adverse. You are cautioned not to base your entire
analysis of our business and prospects upon isolated predictions, and are encouraged to use the entire available mix of historical and forward-looking information made available by
us, and other information affecting us and our products and services, including the risk factors discussed here.

                In addition, our representatives may occasionally comment publicly on the perceived reasonableness of published reports by independent analysts regarding our projected
future performance. Such comments should not be interpreted as an endorsement or adoption of any given estimate or range of estimates or the assumptions and methodologies
upon which such estimates are based. The methodologies we employ in arriving at our own internal projections and the approaches taken by independent analysts in making their
estimates are likely different in many significant respects. We expressly disclaim any responsibility to advise analysts or the public markets of our views regarding the current
accuracy of the published estimates of outside analysts. If you are relying on these estimates, you should pursue your own independent investigation and analysis of their accuracy
and the reasonableness of the assumptions on which they are based.

                Uncertainties exist regarding our share repurchase program.

                In August 2003, our board of directors authorized the repurchase of up to 10 million shares of our common stock. Stock repurchase activities are subject to certain pricing
restrictions, stock market forces, management discretion and various regulatory requirements. As a result, there can be no assurance as to the timing and/or amount of shares that we
may repurchase under this authorization.

                Increased marketing, production and delivery costs could adversely affect our operating results.

                Increases in production costs such as labor, paper and delivery could adversely affect our profitability. Events resulting in an inability of contractual service providers to
perform their obligations, such as extended labor strikes, can also adversely impact our margins by requiring us to secure alternate providers at higher costs. In addition, the
profitability of our Direct Checks segment depends in large part on our ability to secure adequate advertising media placements at acceptable rates, as well as the consumer response
rates generated by such advertising, and there can be no assurances regarding the future cost, effectiveness and/or availability
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of suitable advertising media. Competitive pressures may inhibit our ability to reflect any of these increased costs in the prices of our products.

                We may experience software defects that could harm our business and reputation.

                We use sophisticated software and computing systems. We may experience difficulties in installing or integrating our technologies on platforms used by our customers or
in new environments, such as the Internet. Errors or delays in the processing of check orders or other difficulties could result in lost customers, delay in market acceptance,
additional development costs, diversion of technical and other resources, negative publicity or exposure to liability claims.



                We face uncertainty with respect to future acquisitions.

                We have acquired complementary businesses in the past as part of our business strategy and may pursue acquisitions of complementary businesses in the future. We
cannot predict whether suitable acquisition candidates can be acquired on acceptable terms or whether any acquired products, technologies or businesses will contribute to our
revenues or earnings to any material extent. A significant acquisition could result in the incurrence of contingent liabilities or debt, or additional amortization expense relating to
acquired intangible assets, and thus, could adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. Additionally, the success of any acquisition would depend
upon our ability to effectively integrate the acquired businesses into ours. The process of integrating acquired businesses may involve numerous risks, including, among others,
difficulties in assimilating operations and products, diversion of management’s attention from other business concerns, risks of operating businesses in which we have limited or no
direct prior experience, potential loss of our key employees or key employees of acquired businesses, potential exposure to unknown liabilities and possible loss of our clients and
customers or clients and customers of the acquired businesses.

                We depend on a limited source of supply for our printing plate material and the unavailability of this material could have an adverse effect on our results of
operations.

                Our check printing operations utilize a paper printing plate material that is available from only a limited number of sources. We believe we have a reliable source of
supply for this material and that we maintain an inventory sufficient to avoid any production disruptions in the event of an interruption of its supply. In the event, however, that our
current supplier becomes unwilling or unable to supply the required printing plate material at an acceptable price and we are unable to locate a suitable alternative source within a
reasonable time frame, we would be forced to convert our facilities to an alternative printing process. Any such conversion would require the unanticipated investment of significant
sums and could result in production delays and loss of business.

                We may be unable to protect our rights in intellectual property.

                Despite our efforts to protect our intellectual property, third parties may infringe or misappropriate our intellectual property or otherwise independently develop
substantially equivalent products and services. In addition, designs licensed from third parties account for an increasing portion of our revenues, and there can be no guarantee that
such licenses will be available to us indefinitely or on terms that would allow us to continue to be profitable with those products. The loss of intellectual property protection or the
inability to secure or enforce intellectual property protection could harm our business and ability to compete. We rely on a combination of trademark and copyright laws, trade
secret protection and confidentiality and license agreements to protect our trademarks, software and know-how. We may be required to spend significant resources to protect our
trade secrets and monitor and police our intellectual property rights.

                Third parties may assert infringement claims against us in the future. In particular, there has been a substantial increase in applications for, and the issuance of, patents for
Internet-related systems and business methods, which may have broad implications for all participants in Internet commerce. Claims for infringement of these patents are a common
subject of litigation. If we become subject to an infringement claim, we may be required to modify our products, services and technologies or obtain a license to permit our
continued use of those rights. We may not be able to do either of these things in a timely manner or upon reasonable terms and conditions. Failure to do so could seriously harm our
business, operating results and prospects as a result of lost business, increased expense or being barred from offering our products or implementing our systems or other business
methods. In addition, future litigation relating to infringement claims could result in substantial costs and a diversion of management resources. Adverse determinations in any
litigation or proceeding could also subject us to significant liabilities and could prevent us from using or offering some of our products, services or technologies.
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                We are dependent upon third party providers for certain significant information technology needs.

                We have entered into agreements with third party providers for the provision of information technology services, including software development and support services,
and personal computer, telecommunications, network server and help desk services. In the event that one or more of these providers is not able to provide adequate information
technology services, we would be adversely affected. Although we believe that information technology services are available from numerous sources, a failure to perform by one or
more of our service providers could cause a disruption in our business while we obtain an alternative source of supply.

                Legislation relating to consumer privacy protection could harm our business.

                We are subject to regulations implementing the privacy requirements of the federal financial modernization law known as the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act (the Act). The Act
requires us to develop and implement policies to protect the security and confidentiality of consumers’ nonpublic personal information and to disclose these policies to consumers
before a customer relationship is established and annually thereafter. These regulations could have the effect of foreclosing future business initiatives.

                The Act does not prohibit state legislation or regulations that are more restrictive on the collection and use of data. More restrictive legislation or regulations have been
introduced in the past and could be introduced in the future in Congress and the states. We are unable to predict whether more restrictive legislation or regulations will be adopted in
the future. Any future legislation or regulations could have a negative impact on our business, results of operations or prospects.

                Laws and regulations may be adopted in the future with respect to the Internet, e-commerce or marketing practices generally relating to consumer privacy. Such laws or
regulations may impede the growth of the Internet and/or use of other sales or marketing vehicles. As an example, new privacy laws could decrease traffic to our websites and
decrease the demand for our products and services. Additionally, the applicability to the Internet of existing laws governing property ownership, taxation, libel and personal privacy
is uncertain and may remain uncertain for a considerable length of time.

                The Internal Revenue Service (IRS) may treat the spin-off of eFunds as taxable to us and to our shareholders if certain unanticipated events occur.

                We received confirmation from the IRS that, for U.S. federal income tax purposes, the December 2000 spin-off of eFunds is tax-free to us and to our shareholders, except
to the extent that cash was received in lieu of fractional shares. This confirmation is premised on a number of representations and undertakings made by us and by eFunds to the
IRS, including representations with respect to each company’s intention not to engage in certain transactions in the future. The spin-off may be held to be taxable to us and to our
shareholders who received eFunds shares if the IRS determines that any of the representations made are incorrect or untrue in any respect, or if any undertakings made are not
complied with. If the spin-off is held to be taxable, both Deluxe and our shareholders who received eFunds shares could be subject to a material amount of taxes. eFunds will be
liable to us for any such taxes incurred to the extent such taxes are attributable to specific actions or failures to act by eFunds, or to specific transactions involving eFunds following
the spin-off. In addition, eFunds will be liable to us for a portion of any taxes incurred if the spin-off fails to qualify as tax-free as a result of a retroactive change of law or other
reason unrelated to the action or inaction of either us or eFunds. We cannot be certain of eFunds’ ability to perform its indemnification obligations and such indemnification
obligations are only for the benefit of Deluxe and not individual shareholders.

                We may be subject to sales and other taxes which could have adverse effects on our business.

                In accordance with current federal, state and local tax laws, and the constitutional limitations thereon, we currently collect sales, use or other similar taxes in state and
local jurisdictions where our direct-to-consumer businesses have a physical presence. One or more state or local jurisdictions may seek to impose sales tax collection obligations on
us and other out-of-state companies which engage in remote or online commerce. Further, tax law and the interpretation of constitutional limitations thereon is subject to change. In



addition, any new operations of these businesses in states where they do not presently have a physical presence could subject shipments of goods by these businesses into such
states to sales tax under current or future laws. If one or more state or local jurisdictions successfully asserts that we must collect sales or other taxes beyond our current practices, it
could have a material, adverse affect on our business.
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                We may be subject to environmental risks.

                Our check printing plants are subject to many existing and proposed federal and state regulations designed to protect the environment. In some instances, we owned and
operated our check printing plants before the environmental regulations came into existence. We have sold former check printing plants to third parties and in some instances have
agreed to indemnify the current owner of the facility for on-site environmental liabilities. In order to contain our risk, we have obtained insurance coverage related to the
environmental status of these plants. We believe that the coverage is sufficient to avoid the future expenditure of material amounts, but unforeseen conditions could result in
additional exposure at lesser levels.

Item 6. Exhibits and Reports on Form 8-K

 (a)  The following exhibits are filed as part of this report:

       Exhibit                                                                          Method of

       Number                   Description                                              Filing

       ------                   -----------                                              ------

        3.1        Articles of Incorporation (incorporated by reference to the             *

                   Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,

                   1990)

        3.2        Bylaws (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2 to the                 *

                   Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September

                   30, 1999)

        4.1        Amended and Restated Rights Agreement, dated as of January              *

                   31, 1997, by and between the Company and Norwest Bank

                   Minnesota, National Association, as Rights Agent, which

                   includes as Exhibit A thereto, the form of Rights Certificate

                   (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to Amendment No. 1

                   on Form 8-A/A-1 (File No. 001-07945) filed with the

                   Commission on February 7, 1997)

        4.2        Amendment No. 1 to Amended and Restated Rights Agreement,               *

                   entered into as of January 21, 2000, between us and Norwest

                   Bank Minnesota, National Association as Rights Agent

                   (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to Amendment No. 1

                   to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the Quarter Ended

                   June 30, 2000)

        4.3        First Supplemental Indenture dated as of December 4, 2002, by           *

                   and between us and Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. (formerly

                   Norwest Bank Minnesota, National Association), as trustee

                   (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to the Form 8-K

                   filed with the Commission on December 5, 2002)

        4.4        Indenture, dated as of April 30, 2003, by and between us and            *

                   Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A. (formerly Norwest Bank

                   Minnesota, National Association), as trustee (incorporated

                   by reference to Exhibit 4.8 to the Registration Statement on

                   Form S-3 (Registration No. 333-104858) filed with the

                   Commission on April 30, 2003)

        4.5        Credit Agreement dated as of August 19, 2002, among us, Bank            *

                   One, N.A. as administrative agent, The Bank of New York as

                   syndication agent, Wachovia Bank, N.A. as documentation

                   agent and the other financial institutions party thereto,

                   related to a $175,000,000 5-year revolving credit agreement

                   (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.5 to the Quarterly

                   Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2002)
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        4.6        Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of August 14,          Filed

                   2003, among us, Bank One, N.A. as administrative agent,              herewith

                   Credit Suisse First Boston as syndication agent, Wachovia

                   Bank, N.A., Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. and The Bank of

                   Tokyo-Mitsubishi, Ltd., Chicago Branch as documentation

                   agents and the other financial institutions party thereto,

                   related to a $175,000,000 364-day revolving credit agreement

        12.1       Statement re: computation of ratios                                   Filed

                                                                                        herewith



        31.1       CEO Certification of Periodic Report pursuant to Section 302          Filed

                   of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002                                    herewith

        31.2       CFO Certification of Periodic Report pursuant to Section 302          Filed

                   of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002                                    herewith

        32.1       CEO and CFO Certification of Periodic Report pursuant to             Furnished

                   Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002                        herewith

        ___________________

        *Incorporated by reference

 (b)    Reports on Form 8-K:

    A Form 8-K was furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission on July 17, 2003, reporting results from second quarter, 2003.

    A Form 8-K was filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on September 3, 2003, relating to a distribution agreement we entered into for the public
offering of up to $250,000,000 aggregate principal amount of medium-term notes.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly
authorized.

DELUXE CORPORATION
       (Registrant)

 
Date: November 11, 2003 /s/ Lawrence J. Mosner

Lawrence J. Mosner
Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)

 
Date: November 11, 2003 /s/ Douglas J. Treff

Douglas J. Treff
Senior Vice President and
Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)

 
Date: November 11, 2003 /s/ Katherine L. Miller

Katherine L. Miller
Vice President, Controller and
Chief Accounting Officer
(Principal Accounting Officer)
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as Co-Lead Arrangers and Joint Book Runners
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v.

AMENDED AND RESTATED 364-DAY REVOLVING CREDIT AGREEMENT

        This AMENDED AND RESTATED 364-DAY REVOLVING CREDIT AGREEMENT is entered into as of August 14, 2003, among DELUXE CORPORATION, a Minnesota
corporation (the “Company”), the several financial institutions from time to time party to this Agreement (collectively, the “Banks”; individually, a “Bank”), and BANK ONE, NA,
with its principal office in Chicago, Illinois, as administrative agent (the “Agent”) for the Banks, CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON, as syndication agent (the “Syndication
Agent”) for the Banks and WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. and THE BANK OF TOKYO-MITSUBISHI, LTD., CHICAGO
BRANCH, as documentation agents (the “Documentation Agents”), to amend and restate the 364-Day Revolving Credit Agreement entered into as of August 19, 2002 among the
Company, the institutions parties thereto as “Banks”, and the Agent (the “Original Credit Agreement”), and from and after the Closing Date, the Original Credit Agreement is
hereby amended and restated in its entirety.

        WHEREAS, the Banks have agreed to make available to the Company a revolving credit facility upon the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement;

        NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements, provisions and covenants contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS

         1.01 Certain Defined Terms. The following terms have the following meanings:

         “Absolute Rate” has the meaning specified in subsection 2.06(c).

         “Absolute Rate Auction” means a solicitation of Competitive Bids setting forth Absolute Rates pursuant to Section 2.06.

         “Absolute Rate Bid Loan” means a Bid Loan that bears interest at a rate determined with reference to the Absolute Rate.

         Acquisition” means any transaction or series of related transactions for the purpose of or resulting, directly or indirectly, in (a) the acquisition of all or substantially all
of the assets of a Person, or of any material part of the business and operations or division of a Person, (b) the acquisition of in excess of 50% of the capital stock,
partnership interests or equity of any Person, or otherwise causing any Person to become a Subsidiary, or (c) a merger or consolidation or any other combination with
another Person (other than a Person that is a Subsidiary) provided that the Company or a Subsidiary is the surviving entity.

          “Affiliate” means, as to any Person, any other Person which, directly or indirectly, is in control of, is controlled by, or is under common control with, such Person. A
Person shall be deemed to control another Person if the controlling Person possesses, directly or indirectly, the power to direct or cause the direction of the management
and policies of

1.

 the other Person, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by contract, or otherwise.

         “Agent” means Bank One in its capacity as administrative agent for the Banks hereunder, and any successor agent arising under Section 9.09.

         “Agent-Related Persons” means Bank One in its capacity as Agent and any successor agent arising under Section 9.09, together with their respective Affiliates
(including, in the case of Bank One, Banc One Capital Markets, Inc.), Credit Suisse First Boston in its capacity as Syndication Agent, together with its affiliates, and
Wachovia Bank, National Association, Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. and The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi, Ltd., Chicago Branch, in their respective capacity as Documentation
Agents, together with its affiliates, and the officers, directors, employees, agents and attorneys-in-fact of such Persons and Affiliates.

         “Agent’s Payment Office” means the address for payments set forth on Schedule 10.02 hereto in relation to the Agent, or such other address as the Agent may from
time to time specify.

         “Agreement” means this Amended and Restated 364-Day Revolving Credit Agreement.



         “Applicable Margin” means (i) with respect to Base Rate Committed Loans, the amount set forth below the indicated Level Status opposite the heading “Base Rate
Applicable Margin” and (ii) with respect to Offshore Rate Committed Loans, the amount set forth below the indicated Level Status opposite the heading “LIBO Rate
Applicable Margin”, in the pricing grid set forth on Annex I. The Applicable Margin shall automatically change in respect of all Committed Loans then outstanding or as to
which a Notice of Borrowing has been delivered as of the date of any public announcement by S&P or Moody’s resulting in a change of Level Status.

         “Applicable Facility Fee Rate” means, at any time, the percentage rate per annum at which the Facility Fee (as defined in Section 2.12(b)) accrues at such time as set
forth in the pricing grid on Annex I.

         “Applicable Utilization Fee Rate” means, at any time, the percentage rate per annum at which Utilization Fees accrue on the actual outstanding Loan balance at such
time as set forth in the pricing grid on Annex I.

         “Arrangers” means Banc One Capital Markets, Inc. and Credit Suisse First Boston.

         “Assignee” has the meaning specified in subsection 10.08(a).

         “Assignment and Acceptance” has the meaning specified in Section 10.08(a).

         “Attorney Costs” means and includes all reasonable fees and disbursements of any law firm or other external counsel, the reasonable allocated cost of internal legal
services and all reasonable disbursements of internal counsel.

2.

         “Bank” has the meaning specified in the introductory clause hereto.

         “Bank One” means Bank One, NA, a national banking association having its principal office in Chicago, Illinois, in its individual capacity, and its successors.

         “Bankruptcy Code” means the Federal Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978 (11 U.S.C. §101, et seq.).

         “Base Rate” means, for any day, a fluctuating rate of interest per annum equal to (i) the higher of (a) the Prime Rate for such day and (b) the sum of (A) the Federal
Funds Effective Rate for such day and (B) one-half of one percent (0.5%) per annum, plus(ii) the then Applicable Margin, changing as and when the Applicable Margin
changes.

         “Base Rate Committed Loan” means a Committed Loan that bears interest based on the Base Rate.

         “Bid Borrowing” means a Borrowing hereunder consisting of one or more Bid Loans made to the Company on the same day by one or more Banks.

         “Bid Loan” means a Loan by a Bank to the Company under Section 2.05, which may be a LIBOR Bid Loan or an Absolute Rate Bid Loan.

         “Bid Loan Lender” means, in respect of any Bid Loan, the Bank making such Bid Loan to the Company.

         “Bid Loan Note” has the meaning specified in Section 2.02.

         “Borrowing” means a borrowing hereunder consisting of Loans of the same Type (in the case of Committed Loans) made to the Company on the same day by one or
more of the Banks under Article II, and may be a Committed Borrowing or a Bid Borrowing and, other than in the case of Base Rate Committed Loans, having the same
Interest Period.

         “Borrowing Date” means any date on which a Borrowing occurs under Section 2.03.

         “Business Day” means any day other than a Saturday, Sunday or other day on which commercial banks in New York City or Chicago are authorized or required by
law to close and, if the applicable Business Day relates to any Offshore Rate Loan, means such a day on which dealings are carried on in the applicable offshore dollar
interbank market.

         “Capital Adequacy Regulation” means any guideline, request or directive of any central bank or other Governmental Authority, or any other law, rule or regulation,
whether or not having the force of law, in each case, regarding capital adequacy of any bank or of any corporation controlling a bank.

3.

         “Closing Date” means the date on which all conditions precedent set forth in Section 4.01 are satisfied or waived by all Banks (or, in the case of subsection 4.01(e),
waived by the Person entitled to receive such payment).

         “Code” means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, and regulations promulgated thereunder.



         “Combined Commitment” means the sum of (i) the aggregate of the Commitments of all Banks hereunder plus (ii) the aggregate of the “Commitments” of all
“Banks”under (and as such terms are defined in) the 5-Year Credit Agreement.

         “Combined Utilized Amount” means, for any date, the sum of (i) the aggregate principal amount of all outstanding Loans (including all Bid Loans) as of such date,
plus (ii) the aggregate principal amount of all outstanding “Loans” (including all “Bid Loans”) as of such date under (and as defined in) the 5-Year Credit Agreement.

         “Commitment”, as to each Bank, has the meaning specified in Section 2.01(a).

         “Committed Borrowing” means a Borrowing hereunder consisting of Committed Loans made on the same day by the Banks ratably according to their respective Pro
Rata Shares and, in the case of Offshore Rate Committed Loans, having the same Interest Periods.

         “Committed Loan” means a Loan by a Bank to the Company under Section 2.01(a), and may be an Offshore Rate Committed Loan or a Base Rate Committed Loan
(each, a “Type” of Committed Loan).

         “Committed Loan Note” has the meaning specified in Section 2.02.

         “Competitive Bid” means an offer by a Bank to make a Bid Loan in accordance with subsection 2.06(c).

         “Competitive Bid Request” has the meaning specified in subsection 2.06(a).

         “Compliance Certificate” means a certificate substantially in the form of Exhibit A.

         “Contingent Obligation” means, as applied to any Person, any material direct or indirect liability of that Person with respect to any Indebtedness, lease, dividend,
Surety Instrument or other obligation (the “primary obligations”) of another Person (the “primary obligor”), including any obligation of that Person, whether or not
contingent, (a) to purchase, repurchase or otherwise acquire such primary obligations or any property constituting direct or indirect security therefor, or (b) to advance or
provide funds (i) for the payment or discharge of any such primary obligation, or (ii) to maintain working capital or equity capital of the primary obligor or otherwise to
maintain the net worth or solvency or any balance sheet item, level of income or financial condition of the primary obligor, or (c) to purchase property, securities or
services primarily for the purpose of assuring the owner of any such primary obligation of the ability of the primary obligor to make payment of such primary obligation,
or (d) otherwise to assure or hold harmless the
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 holder of any such primary obligation against loss in respect thereof; in each case (a), (b), (c) or (d), including arrangements wherein the rights and remedies of the holder
of the primary obligation are limited to repossession or sale of certain property of such Person. The amount of any Contingent Obligation shall be deemed equal to the
lesser of (x) the stated or determinable amount of the primary obligation in respect of which such Contingent Obligation is made or, if not stated or if indeterminable, the
maximum reasonably anticipated liability in respect thereof, or (y) any limitation of such Contingent Obligation contained in the instrument or agreement creating such
Contingent Obligation.

         “Contractual Obligation” means, as to any Person, any provision either of any security issued by such Person or of any agreement, undertaking, contract, indenture,
mortgage, deed of trust or other instrument, document or agreement to which such Person is a party or by which it or any of its property is bound and which in either case
is material to such Person.

         “Conversion/Continuation Date” means any date on which, under Section 2.04, the Company (a) converts Committed Loans of one Type to another Type, or
(b) continues Committed Loans of the same Type, but with a new Interest Period, in the case of Committed Loans having Interest Periods expiring on such date.

         “Conversion Date” is defined in Section 2.01(b).

         “Converted Loan Termination Date” means the date that is one year after the Conversion Date (or, if such date is not a Business Day, on the immediately preceding
Business Day), or such earlier date on which the Loans shall be required to be paid pursuant to Section 8.02.

         “Default” means any event or circumstance which, with the giving of notice, the lapse of time, or both, would (if not cured or otherwise remedied during such time)
constitute an Event of Default.

         “Dollars”, “dollars” and “$” each mean lawful money of the United States.

         “Eligible Assignee” means (i) a commercial bank organized under the laws of the United States, or any state thereof, and having a combined capital and surplus of at
least $500,000,000; (ii) a commercial bank organized under the laws of any other country which is a member of the Organization for Economic Cooperation and
Development (the “OECD”), or a political subdivision of any such country, and having a combined capital and surplus of at least $500,000,000, provided that such bank is
acting through a branch or agency located in the United States; or (iii) a Person that is primarily engaged in the business of commercial banking and that is (A) a Subsidiary
of a Bank, (B) a Subsidiary of a Person of which a Bank is a Subsidiary, or (C) a Person of which a Bank is a Subsidiary; provided that any such bank or Person shall also
have senior unsecured long-term debt ratings which are rated at least A- (or the equivalent) as publicly announced by S&P or A3 (or the equivalent) as publicly announced
by Moody’s.

         “Environmental Claims” means all claims, however asserted, by any Governmental Authority or other Person alleging potential liability or responsibility for violation
of any Environmental Law, or for release or injury to the environment.
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         “Environmental Laws” means all federal, state or local laws, statutes, common law duties, rules, regulations, ordinances and codes, together with all administrative
orders, directed duties, licenses, authorizations and permits of, and agreements with, any Governmental Authorities, in each case relating to environmental, health, safety
and land use matters.

         “ERISA” means the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, and regulations promulgated thereunder.

         “ERISA Affiliate” means any trade or business (whether or not incorporated) under common control with the Company within the meaning of Section 414(b) or (c) of
the Code (and Sections 414(m) and (o) of the Code for purposes of provisions relating to Section 412 of the Code).

         “ERISA Event” means (a) a Reportable Event with respect to a Pension Plan; (b) a withdrawal by the Company or any ERISA Affiliate from a Pension Plan subject to
Section 4063 of ERISA during a plan year in which it was a substantial employer (as defined in Section 4001(a)(2) of ERISA) or a cessation of operations which is treated
as such a withdrawal under Section 4062(e) of ERISA; (c) a complete or partial withdrawal by the Company or any ERISA Affiliate from a Multiemployer Plan or
notification that a Multiemployer Plan is in reorganization; (d) the filing of a notice of intent to terminate, the treatment of a Plan amendment as a termination under
Section 4041 or 4041A of ERISA of, or the commencement of proceedings by the PBGC to terminate, a Pension Plan or Multiemployer Plan; (e) an event or condition
which might reasonably be expected to constitute grounds under Section 4042 of ERISA for the termination of, or the appointment of a trustee to administer, any Pension
Plan or Multiemployer Plan; or (f) the imposition of any liability under Title IV of ERISA, other than PBGC premiums due but not delinquent under Section 4007 of
ERISA, upon the Company or any ERISA Affiliate.

         “Event of Default” means any of the events or circumstances specified in Section 8.01.

         “Exchange Act” means the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and regulations promulgated thereunder.

         “Facility Termination Date” means the Revolving Termination Date, or if the Borrower shall have converted Loans hereunder to a term loan pursuant to Section
2.01(b), the Converted Loan Termination Date.

         “Federal Funds Effective Rate” means, for any day, an interest rate per annum equal to the weighted average of the rates on overnight Federal funds transactions with
members of the Federal Reserve System arranged by Federal funds brokers on such day, as published for such day (or, if such day is not a Business Day, for the
immediately preceding Business Day) by the Federal Reserve Bank of New York, or, if such rate is not so published for any day which is a Business Day, the average of
the quotations at approximately 10:00 a.m. (Chicago time) on such day on such transactions received by
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 the Agent from three Federal funds brokers of recognized standing selected by the Agent in its sole discretion.

         “Fee Letters” has the meaning specified in subsection 2.12(a).

         “5-Year Credit Agreement” means that certain 5-Year Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as of August 19, 2002, by and among the Company, the lenders parties
thereto, and Bank One, NA, as administrative agent, as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and as in effect from time to time.

         “FRB” means the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, and any Governmental Authority succeeding to any of its principal functions.

         “Funded Debt” means as of the date of any determination all outstanding Indebtedness of the Company and its consolidated Subsidiaries which matures more than one
(1) year after the incurrence thereof or is extendable, renewable or refundable, at the option of the obligor, to a date more than one (1) year after the incurrence thereof.

         “GAAP” means generally accepted accounting principles set forth from time to time in the opinions and pronouncements of the Accounting Principles Board and the
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and statements and pronouncements of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (or agencies with similar functions of
comparable stature and authority within the U.S. accounting profession).

         “Governmental Authority” means any nation or government, any state or other political subdivision thereof, any central bank (or similar monetary or regulatory
authority) thereof, any entity exercising executive, legislative, judicial, regulatory or administrative functions of or pertaining to government, and any governmental
regulatory authority or agency such as the FDIC, FRB, IRS or SEC.

         “Indebtedness” of any Person means, without duplication, (a) all indebtedness for borrowed money; (b) all obligations issued, undertaken or assumed as the deferred
purchase price of property or services (other than trade payables entered into in the ordinary course of business on ordinary terms); (c) all non-contingent reimbursement or
payment obligations with respect to Surety Instruments; (d) all obligations evidenced by notes, bonds, debentures or similar instruments, including obligations so
evidenced incurred in connection with the acquisition of property, assets or businesses; (e) all recourse indebtedness created or arising under any conditional sale or other
title retention agreement, or incurred as financing, in either case with respect to property acquired by the Person; (f) all obligations with respect to capital leases, and (g) all
reimbursement obligations with respect to letters of credit; provided, however, that the term “Indebtedness” shall not include non-recourse obligations or indebtedness of
any kind; and providedfurther, however, that the term “Indebtedness” shall not include any such obligations or indebtedness owing by the Company or any Subsidiary to
the Company or any Subsidiary.

         “Indemnified Liabilities” has the meaning specified in Section 10.05.

         “Indemnified Person” has the meaning specified in Section 10.05.
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         “Independent Auditor” has the meaning specified in subsection 6.01(a).

         “Insolvency Proceeding” means with respect to a Person (a) any case, action or proceeding before any court or other Governmental Authority relating to bankruptcy,
reorganization, insolvency, liquidation, receivership, dissolution, winding-up or relief of debtors, or (b) any general assignment for the benefit of creditors, composition,
marshalling of assets for creditors generally, or other, similar arrangement in respect of its creditors generally or any substantial portion of its creditors; in each case
undertaken under U.S. Federal, state or foreign law, including the Bankruptcy Code.

         “Interest Payment Date” means, as to any Loan other than a Base Rate Committed Loan, the last day of each Interest Period applicable to such Loan, the Revolving
Termination Date and the Converted Loan Termination Date, and, as to any Base Rate Committed Loan, the last Business Day of each calendar quarter, the Revolving
Termination Date and the Converted Loan Termination Date, provided, however, that (a) if any Interest Period for an Offshore Rate Committed Loan exceeds three months,
the date that falls three months after the beginning of such Interest Period and after each Interest Payment Date thereafter is also an Interest Payment Date, and (b) as to any
Bid Loan, such intervening dates prior to the maturity thereof as may be specified by the Company and agreed to by the applicable Bid Loan Lender in the applicable
Competitive Bid shall also be Interest Payment Dates.

         “Interest Period” means, (a) as to any Offshore Rate Committed Loan, the period commencing on the Business Day such Loan is disbursed, or on the
Conversion/Continuation Date on which the Loan is converted into or continued as an Offshore Rate Committed Loan, and ending on the date one, two, three or six
months thereafter, as selected by the Company in its Notice of Borrowing or Notice of Conversion/Continuation, as the case may be; (b) as to any LIBOR Bid Loan, the
period commencing on the Business Day such Loan is disbursed and ending on the date one, two, three, six, nine or twelve months thereafter as selected by the Company
in the applicable Competitive Bid Request and agreed to by the applicable Bid Loan Lender(s); and (c) as to any Absolute Rate Bid Loan, a period of not less than 7 days
and not more than 364 days as selected by the Company in the applicable Competitive Bid Request and agreed to by the applicable Bid Loan Lender(s);

         provided that:

         (i) if any Interest Period would otherwise end on a day that is not a Business Day, that Interest Period shall be extended to the following Business Day unless,
in the case of an Offshore Rate Loan, the result of such extension would be to carry such Interest Period into another calendar month, in which event such Interest
Period shall end on the preceding Business Day;

         (ii) any Interest Period pertaining to an Offshore Rate Loan that begins on the last Business Day of a calendar month (or on a day for which there is no
numerically corresponding day in the calendar month at the end of such Interest Period) shall end on the last Business Day of the calendar month at the end of
such Interest Period;
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         (iii) no Interest Period for any Loan shall extend beyond the Revolving Termination Date, or, (A) in the case of any Bid Loan, beyond the Conversion Date,
and (B) in the case of a Committed Loan that is to be converted to a term loan pursuant to Section 2.01(b), beyond the earlier of (x) the date described in clause (a)
of the definition of “Revolving Termination Date” and (y) the Conversion Date; and

         (iv) if the Borrower has elected to convert Loans to a term loan pursuant to Section 2.01(b), from and after the Conversion Date no Interest Period for any
Loan shall extend beyond the Converted Loan Termination Date.

         “Invitation for Competitive Bids” means a solicitation for Competitive Bids, substantially in the form of Exhibit D.

         “IRS” means the Internal Revenue Service, and any Governmental Authority succeeding to any of its principal functions under the Code.

         “Lending Office” means, as to any Bank, the office or offices of such Bank specified as its “Lending Office” or “Domestic Lending Office” or “Offshore Lending
Office”, as the case may be, on Schedule 10.02, or such other office or offices as such Bank may from time to time notify the Company and the Agent.

         “Level I Status” has the meaning specified in Annex I.

         “Level II Status” has the meaning specified in Annex I.

         “Level III Status” has the meaning specified in Annex I.

         “Level IV Status” has the meaning specified in Annex I.

         “Level V Status” has the meaning specified in Annex I.

         “Level Status” means Level I Status, Level II Status, Level III Status, Level IV Status or Level V Status (as such terms are defined in Annex I), as applicable at any
time.

         “LIBO Base Rate” for any Interest Period, with respect to each LIBOR Bid Loan in any Bid Borrowing or each Offshore Rate Committed Loan comprising part of the
same Committed Borrowing, means, for the relevant Interest Period, the applicable British Bankers’Association Interest Settlement Rate for deposits in Dollars as reported
by any generally recognized financial information service as of 11:00 a.m. (London time) two (2) Business Days prior to the first day of such Interest Period, and having a
maturity equal to such Interest Period; provided that if no such British Bankers’ Association Interest Settlement Rate is available, the applicable LIBO Base Rate for the



relevant Interest Period shall instead be the rate determined by the Agent to be the rate at which Bank One offers to place deposits in Dollars with first class banks in the
London interbank market at approximately 11:00 a.m. (London time) two (2) Business Days prior to the first day of such Interest Period, in the approximate amount of
Bank One’s relevant Eurodollar Loan, and having a maturity equal to such Interest Period.
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         “LIBO Rate” means, with respect to each LIBOR Bid Loan in any Bid Borrowing or Offshore Rate Committed Loan comprising part of the same Committed
Borrowing for the relevant Interest Period, the sum of (i) the quotient of (a) the LIBO Base Rate applicable to such Interest Period, divided by (b) one minus the Reserve
Requirement (expressed as a decimal) applicable to such Interest Period, plus (ii) the then Applicable Margin, changing as and when the Applicable Margin changes.

         “LIBOR Auction” means a solicitation of Competitive Bids setting forth a LIBOR Bid Margin pursuant to Section 2.06.

         “LIBOR Bid Loan” means any Bid Loan that bears interest at a rate based upon the LIBO Rate.

         “LIBOR Bid Margin” has the meaning specified in subsection 2.06(c)(ii)(C).

         “Lien” means any security interest, mortgage, deed of trust, pledge, hypothecation, charge or deposit arrangement, encumbrance, lien (statutory or other) or
preferential arrangement of any kind or nature whatsoever in respect of any property (including those created by, arising under or evidenced by any conditional sale or
other title retention agreement, the interest of a lessor under a capital lease, any financing lease having substantially the same economic effect as any of the foregoing, or
the filing of any financing statement signed by and naming the owner of the asset to which such lien relates as debtor, under the Uniform Commercial Code or any
comparable law), but not including the interest of a lessor under an operating lease.

         “Loan” means an extension of credit by a Bank to the Company under Article II, and may be a Committed Loan (including as converted pursuant to Section
2.01(b))or a Bid Loan.

         “Loan Documents” means this Agreement, any Notes, the Fee Letters and all other documents delivered to the Agent or any Bank in connection herewith.

         “Majority Banks” means (a) at any time prior to the Revolving Termination Date, Banks then holding greater than 50% of the Commitments, and (b) otherwise, Banks
then holding greater than 50% of the then aggregate unpaid principal amount of the Loans.

         “Margin Stock” means “margin stock” as such term is defined in Regulation T, U or X of the FRB.

         “Material Adverse Effect” means (a) a material adverse change in, or a material adverse effect upon, the financial condition of the Company and its Subsidiaries taken
as a whole; or (b) a material adverse effect upon the legality, validity, binding effect or enforceability against the Company of this Agreement or the Notes.

         “Material Subsidiary” means, at any time, any Subsidiary having at such time either (i) total (gross) revenues for the preceding four fiscal quarter period in excess of
20% of total (gross) revenues of the Company and its consolidated Subsidiaries for such period or (ii) total assets, as of the last day of the preceding fiscal quarter, having a
net book value in excess of 20% of the total assets of the Company and its consolidated
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 Subsidiaries as of such day, in each case, based upon the Company’s most recent annual or quarterly financial statements delivered to the Agent under Section 6.01.

         “Moody’s” means Moody’s Investors Service, a division of Dun & Bradstreet Corporation.

         “Multiemployer Plan” means a “multiemployer plan”, within the meaning of Section 4001(a)(3) of ERISA, to which the Company or any ERISA Affiliate makes, is
making, or is obligated to make contributions or, during the preceding three calendar years, has made, or been obligated to make, contributions.

         “Notes” means the Committed Loan Notes and the Bid Loan Notes.

         “Notice of Borrowing” means a notice in substantially the form of Exhibit B.

         “Notice of Conversion/Continuation” means a notice in substantially the form of Exhibit C.

         “Notice to Convert” has the meaning specified in Section 2.01(b).

         “Obligations” means all advances, debts, liabilities, obligations (including, but not limited to, reimbursement obligations with respect to letters of credit), covenants
and duties arising under this Agreement and the Notes, owing by the Company to any Bank, the Agent, or any Indemnified Person, whether direct or indirect (including
those acquired by assignment), absolute or contingent, due or to become due, now existing or hereafter arising.

         “Offshore Rate Committed Loan” means any Committed Loan that bears interest based on the LIBO Base Rate.

         “Offshore Rate Loan” means any LIBOR Bid Loan or any Offshore Rate Committed Loan.



         “Organization Documents” means, for any corporation, the certificate or articles of incorporation, the bylaws, any certificate of determination or instrument relating to
the rights of preferred shareholders of such corporation, any shareholder rights agreement, and all applicable resolutions of the board of directors (or any committee
thereof) of such corporation.

         “Other Taxes” means any present or future stamp or documentary taxes or any other excise or property taxes, charges or similar levies which arise from any payment
made hereunder or from the execution, delivery or registration of, or otherwise with respect to, this Agreement or any other Loan Documents.

         “Participant” has the meaning specified in subsection 10.08(d).

         “PBGC” means the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation, or any Governmental Authority succeeding to any of its principal functions under ERISA.
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         “Pension Plan” means a pension plan (as defined in Section 3(2) of ERISA) subject to Title IV of ERISA which the Company sponsors, maintains, or to which it
makes, is making, or is obligated to make contributions, or in the case of a multiple employer plan (as described in Section 4064(a) of ERISA) has made contributions at
any time during the immediately preceding five (5) plan years.

         “Permitted Liens” has the meaning specified in Section 7.01.

         “Person” means an individual, partnership, corporation, business trust, joint stock company, trust, unincorporated association, joint venture or Governmental
Authority.

         “Plan” means an employee benefit plan (as defined in Section 3(3) of ERISA) which the Company sponsors or maintains or to which the Company makes, is making,
or is obligated to make contributions and includes any Pension Plan.

         “Prime Rate” means a rate per annum equal to the prime rate of interest announced from time to time by Bank One or its parent (which is not necessarily the lowest
rate charged to any customer), changing when and as said prime rate changes.

         “Pro Rata Share” means, as to any Bank at any time, the percentage equivalent (expressed as a decimal, rounded to the ninth decimal place) at such time of such
Bank’s Commitment divided by the combined Commitments of all Banks (or, if all Commitments have been terminated or the Loans shall have been converted to a term
loan pursuant to Section 2.01(b), the aggregate principal amount of such Bank’s Loans divided by the aggregate principal amount of the Loans then held by all Banks). The
initial Pro Rata Share of each Bank is set forth opposite such Bank’s name in Schedule 2.01 under the heading “Pro Rata Share.”.

         “Replacement Bank” has the meaning specified in Section 3.08.

         “Reportable Event” means, any of the events set forth in Section 4043(b) of ERISA or the regulations thereunder, other than any such event for which the 30-day
notice requirement under ERISA has been waived in regulations issued by the PBGC.

         “Requirement of Law” means, as to any Person, any law (statutory or common), treaty, rule or regulation or determination of an arbitrator or of a Governmental
Authority, in each case applicable to or binding upon the Person or any of its property or to which the Person or any of its property is subject.

         “Reserve Requirement” means, with respect to an Interest Period, the maximum aggregate reserve requirement (including all basic, supplemental, marginal and other
reserves) which is imposed under Regulation D on “Eurocurrency liabilities” (as defined in Regulation D).

         “Responsible Officer” means any of the following officers of the Company: the chief executive officer, the chief operating officer, the president, the chief financial
officer, the treasurer, the assistant treasurer, or any other officer of the Company having similar authority and responsibility to any of the foregoing.
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         “Revolving Termination Date” means the earlier to occur of:

         (a) August 11, 2004, as such date may be extended in accordance with Section 2.09; and

         (b) the date on which the Commitments terminate in accordance with Section 2.07 or 8.02 of this Agreement.

         “S&P” means Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services, a division of McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc.

         “SEC” means the Securities and Exchange Commission, or any Governmental Authority succeeding to any of its principal functions.

         “Subsidiary” of a Person means any corporation, association, partnership, limited liability company, joint venture or other business entity of which more than 60% of
the voting stock, membership interests or other equity interests (in the case of Persons other than corporations), is owned or controlled directly or indirectly by the Person,



or one or more of the Subsidiaries of the Person, or a combination thereof. Unless the context otherwise clearly requires, references herein to a “Subsidiary” refer to a
Subsidiary of the Company.

         “Surety Instruments” means all letters of credit (including standby and commercial), banker’s acceptances, bank guaranties, shipside bonds, surety bonds and similar
instruments.

         “Taxes” means any and all present or future taxes, levies, imposts, deductions, charges or withholdings, and all liabilities with respect thereto, excluding, in the case of
each Bank and the Agent, such taxes (including income taxes or franchise taxes) as are imposed on or measured by each Bank’s net income by the jurisdiction (or any
political subdivision thereof) under the laws of which such Bank or the Agent, as the case may be, is organized or maintains a lending office; provided, however, that
“Taxes” shall be limited to taxes, levies, imposts, deductions, charges or withholdings, and all liabilities with respect thereto, which are imposed by any Governmental
Authority in the United States unless the Company makes any payments hereunder with funds derived from sources outside the United States.

         “Total Capitalization” means, as of any date of determination, the sum of (i) Funded Debt, and (ii) the sum of the amounts set forth on the consolidated balance sheet
of the Company and its consolidated Subsidiaries as shareholders’equity as determined in accordance with GAAP.

         “Type” has the meaning specified in the definition of “Committed Loan.”

         “Unfunded Pension Liability” means the excess of a Plan’s benefit liabilities under Section 4001(a)(16) of ERISA, over the current value of that Plan’s assets,
determined in accordance with the assumptions used for funding the Pension Plan pursuant to Section 412 of the Code for the applicable plan year.
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         “United States” and “U.S.” each means the United States of America.

         “Utilization Fee” has the meaning specified in Section 2.12(c).

         “Wholly-Owned Subsidiary” means any corporation in which (other than directors’ qualifying shares or similar nominal shares required by law) 100% of the capital
stock of each class having ordinary voting power, and 100% of the capital stock of every other class, in each case, at the time as of which any determination is being made,
is owned, beneficially and of record, by the Company, or by one or more of the other Wholly-Owned Subsidiaries, or both.

        1.02 Other Interpretive Provisions.

                (a) Defined Terms. Unless otherwise specified herein or therein, all terms defined in this Agreement shall have the defined meanings when used in any certificate or other
document made or delivered pursuant hereto. The meaning of defined terms shall be equally applicable to the singular and plural forms of the defined terms. Terms (including
uncapitalized terms) not otherwise defined herein and that are defined in the UCC shall have the meanings therein described.

                (b) The Agreement. The words “hereof”, “herein”, “hereunder” and words of similar import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not
to any particular provision of this Agreement; and subsection, section, schedule and exhibit references are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified.

                (c) Certain Common Terms.

                (i) The term “documents” includes any and all instruments, documents, agreements, certificates, indentures, notices and other writings, however evidenced.

                (ii) The term “including” is not limiting and means “including without limitation.”

                (d) Performance; Time. Whenever any performance obligation hereunder shall be stated to be due or required to be satisfied on a day other than a Business Day, such
performance shall be made or satisfied on the next succeeding Business Day. In the computation of periods of time from a specified date to a later specified date, the word “from”
means “from and including”; the words “to” and “until” each mean “to but excluding”, and the word “through” means “to and including.” If any provision of this Agreement refers
to any action taken or to be taken by any Person, or which such Person is prohibited from taking, such provision shall be interpreted to encompass any and all reasonable means,
direct or indirect, of taking, or not taking, such action.

                (e) Contracts. Unless otherwise expressly provided herein, references to agreements and other contractual instruments shall be deemed to include all subsequent
amendments and other modifications thereto, but only to the extent such amendments and other modifications are not prohibited by the terms of any Loan Document.
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                (f) Laws. References to any statute or regulation are to be construed as including all statutory and regulatory provisions consolidating, amending, replacing,
supplementing or interpreting the statute or regulation.

                (g) Captions. The captions and headings of this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect the interpretation of this Agreement.



                (h) Independence of Provisions. The parties acknowledge that this Agreement and other Loan Documents may use several different limitations, tests or measurements to
regulate the same or similar matters, and that such limitations, tests and measurements are cumulative and must each be performed, except as expressly stated to the contrary in this
Agreement.

        1.03 Accounting Principles.

                (a) Unless the context otherwise clearly requires, all accounting terms not expressly defined herein shall be construed, and all financial computations required under this
Agreement shall be made, in accordance with GAAP, consistently applied.

                (b) References herein to “fiscal year” and “fiscal quarter” refer to such fiscal periods of the Company.

ARTICLE II

THE CREDITS

        2.01 The Revolving Credit; Conversion to Term Loan.

                (a) Each Bank severally agrees, on the terms and conditions set forth herein, to make Committed Loans to the Company from time to time on any Business Day during the
period from the Closing Date to the earlier of the Revolving Termination Date and the delivery of a Notice to Convert, in an aggregate amount not to exceed at any time outstanding
the amount set forth on Schedule 2.01 (such amount as the same may be reduced under Section 2.07, Section 2.09 or changed as a result of one or more assignments under
Section 10.08, the Bank’s “Commitment”); provided, however, that, the aggregate principal amount of all outstanding Committed Loans, together with the aggregate principal
amount of all Bid Loans outstanding, shall not at any time exceed the combined Commitments. Within the limits of each Bank’s Commitment, at any time prior to the earlier of the
Revolving Termination Date and the delivery of a Notice to Convert and subject to the other terms and conditions hereof, the Company may borrow under this Section 2.01(a),
prepay under Section 2.08 and reborrow under this Section 2.01(a).

                (b) From and after the Closing Date to but not including the Revolving Termination Date, at the Borrower’s option upon written notice (a “Notice to Convert”) to the
Agent (who shall promptly notify each of the Banks), the Borrower may convert the then outstanding aggregate principal amount of the Committed Loans hereunder to a term loan.
The Notice to Convert shall expressly state the date on which such conversion shall occur (such date being the “Conversion Date”) and shall be irrevocable once given and shall
constitute a representation and warranty by the Borrower that the conditions contained in Section 4.02 have
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been satisfied as of the date of such Notice to Convert and as of the Conversion Date. Upon delivery of such Notice to Convert, (i) the Borrower’s option to request extensions of
the Revolving Termination Date under Section 2.09 above and to borrow and reborrow Committed Loans and Bid Loans shall terminate, (ii) the Borrower’s option to request
increases in the Commitments pursuant to Section 2.07(b) shall terminate, (iii) the obligation of each Bank to make any Loans under Section 2.01(a) shall be terminated, and (iv) the
outstanding principal balance of all Committed Loans hereunder shall be due and payable on the Converted Loan Termination Date. From and after the Conversion Date, the
Applicable Margin applicable to all Loans converted hereunder shall be increased by the per annum rate set forth below the indicated Level Status opposite the heading “Term-Out
Fee”in the pricing grid set forth on Annex I. All references in this Agreement to Committed Loans or Loans shall include such Loans as converted hereunder.

        2.02 Loan Accounts; Notes.

                (a) The Committed Loans and Bid Loans made by each Bank shall be evidenced by one or more loan accounts or records maintained by such Bank in the ordinary course
of business. The loan accounts or records maintained by the Agent and each Bank shall be prima facie evidence of the amount of the Loans made by the Banks to the Company and
the interest and payments thereon. Any failure so to record or any error in doing so shall not, however, limit or otherwise affect the obligation of the Company hereunder to pay any
amount owing with respect to the Loans.

                (b) If requested by any Bank, the Company shall execute and deliver to such Bank a promissory note evidencing such Bank’s Committed Loans (each a “Committed Loan
Note”) and a promissory note evidencing such Bank’s Bid Loans (each a “Bid Loan Note”, and collectively, the “Notes”) (each such Committed Loan Note to be substantially in the
form of Exhibit G-1, and each such Bid Loan Note to be substantially in the form of Exhibit G-2). Each Bank shall endorse on the schedule annexed to its Note the date, amount and
maturity of each Loan made by it and the amount of each payment of principal made by the Company with respect thereto. Each such Bank is irrevocably authorized by the
Company to endorse its Note and each Bank’s record shall be prima facie evidence of the amount of each such Loan; provided, however, that the failure of a Bank to make, or an
error in making, a notation thereon with respect to any Loan shall not limit or otherwise affect the obligations of the Company hereunder or under any such Note to such Bank.

        2.03 Procedure for Committed Borrowing.

                (a) Each Committed Borrowing shall be made upon the Company’s irrevocable written notice delivered to the Agent in the form of a Notice of Borrowing (which notice
must be received by the Agent (i) prior to 10:00 a.m. (Chicago time) three Business Days prior to the requested Borrowing Date, in the case of Offshore Rate Committed Loans; and
(ii) prior to 10:00 a.m. (Chicago time) on the requested Borrowing Date, in the case of Base Rate Committed Loans, specifying:

                (A) the amount of the Committed Borrowing, which shall be in an aggregate minimum amount of $5,000,000 or any multiple of $1,000,000 in excess thereof;
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                (B) the requested Borrowing Date, which shall be a Business Day;



                (C) the Type of Committed Loans comprising the Committed Borrowing; and

                (D) if the Committed Loans consist of Offshore Rate Committed Loans, the duration of the Interest Period applicable to such Committed Loans included in such
notice. If the Notice of Borrowing fails to specify the duration of the Interest Period for any Committed Borrowing comprised of Offshore Rate Committed Loans, such
Interest Period shall be one month.

                (b) The Agent will promptly notify each Bank of its receipt of any Notice of Borrowing and of the amount of such Bank’s Pro Rata Share of that Committed Borrowing.

                (c) Each Bank will make the amount of its Pro Rata Share of each Committed Borrowing available to the Agent for the account of the Company at the Agent’s Payment
Office by 12:00 noon (Chicago time) on the Borrowing Date requested by the Company in funds immediately available to the Agent. Any such amount which is received later than
12:00 noon (Chicago time) shall be deemed to have been received on the immediately succeeding Business Day. The proceeds of each such Committed Borrowing will then be
made available to the Company by the Agent at such office by crediting the account of the Company on the books of Bank One for the aggregate of the amounts made available to
the Agent by the Banks and in like funds as received by the Agent, or if requested by the Company, by wire transfer in accordance with written instructions provided to the Agent by
the Company of such funds as received by the Agent, unless on the date of the Committed Borrowing all or any portion of the proceeds thereof shall then be required to be applied
to the repayment of any outstanding Loans, in which case such proceeds or portion thereof shall be applied to the payment of such Loans.

                (d) After giving effect to any Committed Borrowing, there may not be more than eight (8) different Interest Periods in effect in respect of all Committed Loans and Bid
Loans together then outstanding.

        2.04 Conversion and Continuation Elections for Committed Borrowings.

                (a) The Company may, upon irrevocable written notice to the Agent in accordance with subsection 2.04(b):

                (i) elect, as of any Business Day, in the case of Base Rate Committed Loans, or as of the last day of the applicable Interest Period, in the case of Offshore Rate
Committed Loans, to convert any such Committed Borrowings (or any part thereof in an amount not less than $5,000,000, or that is in an integral multiple of $1,000,000 in
excess thereof) into Committed Borrowings of the other Type; or

                (ii) elect, as of the last day of the applicable Interest Period, to continue any Committed Borrowings having Interest Periods expiring on such day (or any part
thereof in an amount not less than $5,000,000, or that is in an integral multiple of $1,000,000 in excess thereof);
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provided, that if at any time the aggregate amount of Offshore Rate Committed Loans in respect of any Committed Borrowing is reduced, by payment, prepayment, or conversion of
part thereof to be less than $1,000,000, such Offshore Rate Committed Loans shall automatically convert into Base Rate Committed Loans, and on and after such date the right of
the Company to continue such Committed Loans as, and convert such Committed Loans into, Offshore Rate Committed Loans shall terminate.

                (b) The Company shall deliver a Notice of Conversion/Continuation to be received by the Agent not later than (i) 10:00 a.m. (Chicago time) at least three Business Days
in advance of the Conversion/Continuation Date, if the Committed Borrowings are to be converted into or continued as Offshore Rate Committed Loans; and (ii) 10:00 a.m.
(Chicago time) on the Conversion/Continuation Date, if the Loans are to be converted into Base Rate Committed Loans, specifying:

                (A) the proposed Conversion/Continuation Date;

                (B) the aggregate amount of Committed Loans to be converted or continued;

                (C) the Type of Committed Loans resulting from the proposed conversion or continuation; and

                (D) other than in the case of conversions into Base Rate Committed Loans, the duration of the       requested Interest Period.

                (c) If upon the expiration of any Interest Period applicable to Offshore Rate Committed Loans, the Company has failed to select timely a new Interest Period to be
applicable to such Loans in accordance with Section 2.04(b), or if any Event of Default then exists, the Company shall be deemed to have elected to convert such Offshore Rate
Committed Loans into Base Rate Committed Loans effective as of the expiration date of such Interest Period.

                (d) The Agent will promptly notify each Bank of its receipt of a Notice of Conversion/Continuation, or, if no timely notice is provided by the Company, the Agent will
promptly notify each Bank of the details of any automatic conversion. All conversions and continuations shall be made ratably according to the respective outstanding principal
amounts of the Committed Loans with respect to which the notice was given held by each Bank.

                (e) Unless the Majority Banks otherwise agree, during the existence of an Event of Default, the Company may not elect to have a Committed Loan made as, converted
into or continued as, an Offshore Rate Committed Loan.

                (f) Unless otherwise agreed to by the Agent, after giving effect to any conversion or continuation of Committed Loans, there may not be more than eight (8) different
Interest Periods in effect in respect of all Committed Loans and Bid Loans together then outstanding.

        2.05 Bid Borrowings. In addition to Committed Borrowings, each Bank severally agrees that the Company may, as set forth in Section 2.06, from time to time request the
Banks prior to the earlier to occur of the Revolving Termination Date and the delivery of a Notice to Convert, to submit offers to make Bid Loans to the Company; provided,
however, that the Banks
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may, but shall have no obligation to, submit such offers and the Company may, but shall have no obligation to, accept any such offers; and provided, further, that at no time shall
(a) the outstanding aggregate principal amount of all Bid Loans made by all Banks, plus the outstanding aggregate principal amount of all Committed Loans made by all Banks
exceed the combined Commitments; or (b) the number of Interest Periods for Bid Loans then outstanding plus the number of Interest Periods for Committed Loans then outstanding
exceed eight (8) unless agreed by the Agent.

        2.06 Procedure for Bid Borrowings. The Company may, as set forth in this Section, request the Agent to solicit offers from all the Banks to make Bid Loans.

                (a) When the Company wishes to request the Banks to submit offers to make Bid Loans hereunder, it shall transmit to the Agent by telephone call followed promptly by
facsimile transmission a notice in substantially the form of Exhibit E (a “Competitive Bid Request”) so as to be received no later than 10:00 a.m. (Chicago time) (x) four Business
Days prior to the date of a proposed Bid Borrowing in the case of a LIBOR Auction, or (y) one Business Day prior to the date of a proposed Bid Borrowing in the case of an
Absolute Rate Auction, specifying:

                (i) the date of such Bid Borrowing, which shall be a Business Day;

                (ii) the aggregate amount of such Bid Borrowing, which shall be a minimum amount of $5,000,000 or in multiples of $1,000,000 in excess thereof;

                (iii) whether the Competitive Bids requested are to be for LIBOR Bid Loans or Absolute Rate Bid Loans or both; and

                (iv) the duration of the Interest Period applicable thereto, subject to the provisions of the definition of “Interest Period” herein.

Subject to subsection 2.06(c), the Company may not request Competitive Bids for more than three Interest Periods in a single Competitive Bid Request and may not request
Competitive Bids more than once in any period of five Business Days.

                (b) Upon receipt of a Competitive Bid Request, the Agent will promptly send to the Banks by facsimile transmission an Invitation for Competitive Bids, which shall
constitute an invitation by the Company to each Bank to submit Competitive Bids offering to make the Bid Loans to which such Competitive Bid Request relates in accordance with
this Section 2.06.

                (c)(i) Each Bank may at its discretion submit a Competitive Bid containing an offer or offers to make Bid Loans in response to any Invitation for Competitive Bids. Each
Competitive Bid must comply with the requirements of this subsection 2.06(c) and must be submitted to the Agent by facsimile transmission at its offices specified in or pursuant to
Section 10.02 not later than (1) 10:00 a.m. (Chicago time) three Business Days prior to the proposed date of Borrowing, in the case of a LIBOR Auction or (2) 10:00 a.m. (Chicago
time) on the proposed date of Borrowing, in the case of an Absolute Rate Auction; provided that Competitive Bids by Bank One (or any Affiliate of Bank One) may only be
submitted if Bank One or such Affiliate notifies the Company of the terms of the offer or offers contained therein not later than (A) 10:00 a.m. (Chicago time) three Business Days
prior to the proposed date of
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Borrowing, in the case of a LIBOR Auction or (B) 10:00 a.m. (Chicago time) on the proposed date of Borrowing, in the case of an Absolute Rate Auction.

                (ii) Each Competitive Bid shall be in substantially the form of Exhibit F, specifying therein:

         (A) the proposed date of Borrowing;

         (B) the principal amount of each Bid Loan for which such Competitive Bid is being made, which principal amount (x) may be equal to, greater than or less
than the Commitment of the quoting Bank, (y) must be $5,000,000 or in multiples of $1,000,000 in excess thereof, and (z) may not exceed the principal amount of
Bid Loans for which Competitive Bids were requested;

         (C) in case the Company elects a LIBOR Auction, the margin above or below the LIBO Rate (exclusive of the Applicable Margin) (the “LIBOR Bid
Margin”) offered for each such Bid Loan, expressed in multiples of 1/1000th of one basis point to be added to or subtracted from the applicable LIBO Rate
(exclusive of the Applicable Margin) and the Interest Period applicable thereto;

         (D) in case the Company elects an Absolute Rate Auction, the rate of interest per annum expressed in multiples of 1/1000th of one basis point (the “Absolute
Rate”) offered for each such Bid Loan and the Interest Period applicable thereto; and

         (E) the identity of the quoting Bank.

         (F) a Competitive Bid may contain up to three separate offers by the quoting Bank with respect to each Interest Period specified in the related Invitation for
Competitive Bids.

                (iii) Any Competitive Bid shall be disregarded if it:

         (A) is not substantially in conformity with Exhibit F or does not specify all of the information required by subsection (c)(ii) of this Section;

         (B) contains qualifying, conditional or similar language;

         (C) proposes terms other than or in addition to those set forth in the applicable Invitation for Competitive Bids; or



         (D) arrives after the time set forth in subsection (c)(i).

                (d) Promptly on receipt and not later than 9:00 a.m. (Chicago time) three Business Days prior to the proposed date of Borrowing, in the case of a LIBOR Auction, or
9:00 a.m. (Chicago time) on the proposed date of Borrowing, in the case of an Absolute Rate Auction, the Agent will notify the Company of the terms (i) of any Competitive Bid
submitted by a Bank that is in accordance with subsection 2.06(c), and (ii) of any Competitive Bid that amends, modifies
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or is otherwise inconsistent with a previous Competitive Bid submitted by such Bank with respect to the same Competitive Bid Request. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any such
subsequent Competitive Bid shall be disregarded by the Agent unless such subsequent Competitive Bid is submitted solely to correct a manifest error in such former Competitive
Bid and only if received within the times set forth in subsection 2.06(c). The Agent’s notice to the Company shall specify (1) the aggregate principal amount of Bid Loans for which
offers have been received for each Interest Period specified in the related Competitive Bid Request; (2) the respective principal amounts and LIBOR Bid Margins or Absolute Rates,
as the case may be, so offered; and (3) any other information regarding such Competitive Bid reasonably requested by the Company. Subject only to the provisions of Sections 3.02,
3.05 and 4.02 hereof and the provisions of this subsection (d), any Competitive Bid shall be irrevocable except with the written consent of the Agent given on the written
instructions of the Company.

                (e) Not later than 10:00 a.m. (Chicago time) three Business Days prior to the proposed date of Borrowing, in the case of a LIBOR Auction, or 10:00 a.m. (Chicago time)
on the proposed date of Borrowing, in the case of an Absolute Rate Auction, the Company shall notify the Agent, in writing and in a form reasonably acceptable to the Agent, of its
acceptance or non-acceptance of the offers received by it pursuant to subsection 2.06(c) or notified to it pursuant to subsection 2.06(d). The Company shall be under no obligation to
accept any offer and may choose to accept or reject some or all offers. In the case of acceptance, such notice shall specify the aggregate principal amount of offers for each Interest
Period that is accepted. The Company may accept any Competitive Bid in whole or in part; providedthat:

                (i) the aggregate principal amount of each Bid Borrowing may not exceed the applicable amount set forth in the related Competitive Bid Request;

                (ii) the principal amount of each Bid Borrowing must be $5,000,000 or in any multiple of $1,000,000 in excess thereof;

                (iii) acceptance of offers may only be made on the basis of ascending LIBOR Bid Margins or Absolute Rates within each Interest Period, as the case may be; and

                (iv) the Company may not accept any offer that is described in subsection 2.06(c)(iii) or that otherwise fails to comply with the requirements of this Agreement.

                (f) If offers are made by two or more Banks with the same LIBOR Bid Margins or Absolute Rates, as the case may be, for a greater aggregate principal amount than the
amount in respect of which such offers are accepted for the related Interest Period, the principal amount of Bid Loans in respect of which such offers are accepted shall be allocated
by the Agent among such Banks (in such multiples, not less than $1,000,000, as the Agent may deem appropriate) as nearly as practicable in proportion to the aggregate principal
amounts of such offers. Determination by the Agent of the amounts of Bid Loans shall be conclusive in the absence of manifest error.
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                 (g)(i) The Agent will promptly notify each Bank having submitted a Competitive Bid if its offer has been accepted and, if its offer has been accepted, of the amount of the
Bid Loan or Bid Loans to be made by it on the date of the Bid Borrowing.

                (ii) Each Bank, which has received notice pursuant to subsection 2.06(g)(i) that its Competitive Bid has been accepted, shall make the amounts of such Bid Loans
available to the Agent for the account of the Company at the Agent’s Payment Office, by 11:00 a.m. (Chicago time) in the case of Absolute Rate Bid Loans, and by
11:00 a.m. (Chicago time) in the case of LIBOR Bid Loans, on such date of Bid Borrowing, in funds immediately available to the Agent for the account of the Company at
the Agent’s Payment Office.

                (iii) Promptly following each Bid Borrowing, the Agent shall notify each Bank of the ranges of bids submitted and the highest and lowest bids accepted for each
Interest Period requested by the Company and the aggregate amount borrowed pursuant to such Bid Borrowing.

                (h) If, on or prior to the proposed date of Borrowing, the Commitments have not been terminated and if, on such proposed date of Borrowing all applicable conditions to
funding referenced in Sections 3.02, 3.05 and 4.02 hereof are satisfied, the Bank or Banks whose offers the Company has accepted will fund each Bid Loan so accepted. Nothing in
this Section 2.06 shall be construed as a right of first offer in favor of the Banks or to otherwise limit the ability of the Company to request and accept credit facilities from any
Person (including any of the Banks), provided that such credit facilities are not prohibited by this Agreement.

         2.07 Voluntary Termination or Reduction of Commitments; Increase of Commitments.

                (a) The Company may, upon not less than three Business Days’ prior notice to the Agent, terminate the Commitments, or permanently reduce the Commitments by an
aggregate minimum amount of $5,000,000 or any multiple of $1,000,000 in excess thereof; unless, after giving effect thereto and to any payments or prepayments of Committed
Loans made on the effective date thereof, the then-outstanding principal amount of the Loans would exceed the amount of the combined Commitments then in effect. The Agent
shall promptly notify the Banks of any such termination or reduction. Once reduced in accordance with this Section, the Commitments may not be increased. Any reduction of the



Commitments shall be applied to each Bank according to its Pro Rata Share. All accrued commitment fees to, but not including the effective date of any reduction or termination of
Commitments, shall be paid on the effective date of such reduction or termination.

                (b) At any time prior to the earlier of the Revolving Termination Date and the delivery of a Notice to Convert the Company may, on the terms set forth below, request that
the Commitments hereunder be increased by an amount up to $75,000,000 (the maximum aggregate amount of all Commitments hereunder not to exceed $250,000,000); provided,
however, that an increase in the Commitments hereunder may only be made at a time when no Default or Unmatured Default shall have occurred and be continuing. In the event of
such a requested increase in the Commitments, any financial institution which the Company and the Agent invite to become a Bank or to increase its Commitment may set the
amount of its Commitment at a level agreed to by the Company and the Agent. In the event that the Company and one or more
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of the Banks (or other financial institutions) shall agree upon such an increase in the Commitments (i) the Company, the Agent and each Bank or other financial institution
increasing its Commitment or extending a new Commitment shall enter into an amendment to this Agreement setting forth the amounts of the Commitments, as so increased,
providing that the financial institutions extending new Commitments shall be Banks for all purposes under this Agreement, and setting forth such additional provisions as the Agent
and the Company shall consider reasonably appropriate and (ii) the Company shall furnish, if requested, new Notes to each financial institution that is extending a new Commitment
or increasing its Commitment. No such amendment shall require the approval or consent of any Bank whose Commitment is not being increased. Upon the execution and delivery
of such amendment as provided above, and upon satisfaction of such other conditions as the Agent may reasonably specify upon the request of the financial institutions that are
extending new Commitments (including, without limitation, the Agent administering the reallocation of any outstanding Loans (other than Bid Loans) ratably among the Banks
after giving effect to each such increase in the Commitments, and the delivery of certificates, evidence of corporate authority and legal opinions on behalf of the Company), this
Agreement shall be deemed to be amended accordingly.

         2.08 Optional Prepayments.

                (a) Subject to Section 3.04, the Company may, at any time or from time to time, upon not less than three Business Days’ irrevocable notice to the Agent, in the case of
Offshore Rate Committed Loans, or upon not less than one Business Day’s irrevocable notice to the Agent, in the case of Base Rate Committed Loans, ratably prepay such Loans in
whole or in part, in minimum amounts of $5,000,000 or any multiple of $1,000,000 in excess thereof. Such notice of prepayment shall specify the date and amount of such
prepayment and the Type(s) of Committed Loans to be prepaid. The Agent will promptly notify each Bank of its receipt of any such notice, and of such Bank’s Pro Rata Share of
such prepayment. If such notice is given by the Company, the Company shall make such prepayment and the payment amount specified in such notice shall be due and payable on
the date specified therein, together with accrued interest thereon to each such date on the amount prepaid and any amounts required pursuant to Section 3.04; provided that if the
Company shall fail to make any such payment on the date specified therein, such failure shall not constitute an Event of Default hereunder, and if the Committed Loan is a Base
Rate Committed Loan such Loan shall continue as if such prepayment notice had not been given, and if the Committed Loan is an Offshore Rate Committed Loan such Loan shall
be automatically converted to a Base Rate Committed Loan as of the date specified in such notice.

                (b) Bid Loans may not be voluntarily prepaid.

        2.09 Extension of Revolving Termination Date. Provided that no Default or Event of Default exists as of the date of the Request, the Company may, by irrevocable written
notice (“Request”) to the Agent and each Bank delivered no earlier than 60 days and no later than 30 days before the then-applicable Revolving Termination Date, request the Banks
to extend the Revolving Termination Date to the date that is 364 days after the then-current Revolving Termination Date. Each Bank shall, no later than 20 days after the date of
such Request, give written notice to the Agent stating whether such Bank agrees to extend the Revolving Termination Date, in its sole discretion. If the Agent receives such
agreement by such date from each of the Banks, provided there exists no Default or Event of Default on the then-current
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Revolving Termination Date, the Revolving Termination Date shall be extended for 364 days and the Agent shall promptly notify the Bank and the Company of such extension. If
any Bank fails to respond to the Request within the time specified above, it shall be deemed to have declined the Request. If less than all the Banks shall agree to such extension, the
extension contemplated in this Section may nonetheless occur with respect to the consenting Banks, provided that any such extension shall be conditioned upon an agreement to
such extension by Banks with at least 80% of the aggregate Commitments. The Agent shall notify the Company and each of the Banks as to which Banks have agreed to such
extension and as to the new Revolving Termination Date as a result thereof, or that such extension shall not occur, as the case may be. In the event that the Revolving Termination
Date is extended by some but not all of the Banks, on the existing Revolving Termination Date for any Bank not extending (each a “Non-Continuing Bank”), the Company shall
repay all Loans of such Non-Continuing Bank, together with all accrued and unpaid interest thereon, and all fees and other amounts (including amounts arising under Section
3.04(d)) owing to such Non-Continuing Bank, and upon such payment each such Non-Continuing Bank shall cease to constitute a Bank hereunder, except with respect to the
indemnification provisions of this Agreement, which shall survive as to such Non-Continuing Bank.

        2.10 Repayment. The Company shall repay to the Banks on the Facility Termination Date the aggregate principal amount of Loans outstanding on such date. The Company
shall repay each Offshore Rate Committed Loan on the last day of the relevant Interest Period. The Company shall repay each Bid Loan on the earliest of (i) the last day of the
relevant Interest Period, (ii) the Conversion Date and (iii) the Revolving Termination Date.

        2.11 Interest.

                (a) Each Committed Loan shall bear interest on the outstanding principal amount thereof from the applicable Borrowing Date at a rate per annum equal to the LIBO Rate
or the Base Rate, as the case may be (and subject to the Company’s right to convert to other Types of Loans under Section 2.04). Each Bid Loan shall bear interest on the
outstanding principal amount thereof from the relevant Borrowing Date at a rate per annum equal to the LIBO Rate (exclusive of the Applicable Margin) plus (or minus) the LIBOR
Bid Margin, or at the Absolute Rate, as the case may be.



                (b) Interest on each Loan shall be paid in arrears on each Interest Payment Date. Interest shall also be paid on the date of any prepayment of Committed Loans (except in
the case of a Base Rate Committed Loan, as to which such interest shall be paid on the next Interest Payment Date) under Section 2.08 for the portion of the Loans so prepaid and
upon payment (including prepayment) in full thereof.

                (c) Notwithstanding subsection (a) of this Section, after acceleration or the occurrence and continuation of an Event of Default under Section 8.01(a) or (c), or
commencing five (5) days after the occurrence and continuation of any other Event of Default, the Company shall pay interest (after as well as before entry of judgment thereon to
the extent permitted by law) on the principal amount of all outstanding Obligations, at a rate per annum which is determined by adding 2% per annum to the Applicable Margin then
in effect for such Loans and, in the case of Obligations not subject to an Applicable Margin, at a rate per annum equal to the Base Rate plus 2%; provided, however, that, on and
after the expiration of any Interest Period
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applicable to any Offshore Rate Loan outstanding on the date of occurrence of such Event of Default or acceleration, the principal amount of such Loan shall, after the expiration of
such Interest Period and during the continuation of such Event of Default or after acceleration, bear interest at a rate per annum equal to the Base Rate plus 2%. Interest payable
under this subsection 2.11(c) shall be payable on demand by the Majority Banks or the applicable Bid Loan Bank, as the case may be.

                (d) Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, the obligations of the Company to any Bank hereunder shall be subject to the limitation that payments of interest
shall not be required for any period for which interest is computed hereunder, to the extent (but only to the extent) that contracting for or receiving such payment by such Bank
would be contrary to the provisions of any law applicable to such Bank limiting the highest rate of interest that may be lawfully contracted for, charged or received by such Bank,
and in such event the Company shall pay such Bank interest at the highest rate permitted by applicable law.

         2.12 Fees.

                (a) Arrangement, Agency Fees. The Company shall pay an arrangement fee to Bank One for its own or any affiliate’s account, and shall pay agency (including bid agency)
fees and other sums to the Agent for the Agent’s own account, as required by the letter agreement among the Company, the Agent and Banc One Capital Markets, Inc. dated July 15,
2002 and the letter agreement among the Company, the Agent and Banc One Capital Markets, Inc. dated July 24, 2003 (collectively, the “Fee Letters”).

                (b) Facility Fees. The Company shall pay to the Agent for the account of each Bank a facility fee (the “Facility Fee”) (x) prior to the Conversion Date, on the entire
portion of such Bank’s Commitment (whether utilized or unutilized) and (y) from and after the Conversion Date, on the average daily aggregate outstanding principal amount of all
Loans, computed on a quarterly basis in arrears on the last Business Day of each calendar quarter, equal to the Applicable Facility Fee Rate. Such Facility Fee shall accrue from the
Closing Date to the date on which this Agreement is terminated and all of the Obligations hereunder have been paid in full and shall be due and payable quarterly in arrears on the
last Business Day of each calendar quarter commencing on September 30, 2003 through the date on which this Agreement is terminated and all of the Obligations hereunder have
been paid in full and on the Conversion Date and the Converted Loan Termination Date, with the final payment to be made on the date on which this Agreement is terminated and
all of the Obligations hereunder have been paid in full; provided that, in connection with any reduction or termination of Commitments under Section 2.07, the accrued Facility Fee
calculated for the period ending on such date shall also be paid on the date of such reduction or termination, with the following quarterly payment being calculated on the basis of
the period from such reduction or termination date to such quarterly payment date. The Facility Fees provided in this subsection shall accrue at all times after the above-mentioned
commencement date, including at any time during which one or more conditions in Article IV are not met.

                (c) Utilization Fee. The Company shall pay to the Agent for the account of each Bank a utilization fee (the “Utilization Fee”) on the actual outstanding Loan balance for
all days on which the Combined Utilized Amount exceeds fifty percent (50%) of the Combined Commitment (or, if all or any part of the Combined Commitment has been
terminated, the
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Combined Commitment in effect immediately prior to such termination), equal to the Applicable Utilization Fee Rate. Such utilization fee shall (i) be computed on a quarterly basis
in arrears on the last Business Day of each calendar quarter during which the Combined Utilized Amount exceeds fifty percent (50%) of the Combined Commitment (or, if all or
any part of the Combined Commitment has been terminated, the Combined Commitment in effect immediately prior to such termination), (ii) accrue for all such days from the
Closing Date to the date on which this Agreement is terminated and all of the Obligations hereunder have been paid in full, and (iii) be payable in arrears on the last Business Day of
each such quarter commencing on the last Business Day of the fiscal quarter following the Closing Date through the date on which this Agreement is terminated and all of the
Obligations hereunder have been paid in full and on the Conversion Date and the Converted Loan Termination Date, with the final payment, if applicable, to be made on the date on
which this Agreement is terminated and all of the Obligations hereunder have been paid in full.

         2.13 Computation of Fees and Interest.

                (a) All computations of interest for Base Rate Committed Loans shall be made on the basis of a year of 365 or 366 days, as the case may be, and actual days elapsed. All
other computations of interest and fees shall be made on the basis of a 360-day year and actual days elapsed (which results in more interest being paid than if computed on the basis
of a 365-day year). Interest and fees shall accrue during each period during which interest or such fees are computed from the first day thereof to the last day thereof.

                (b) Each determination of an interest rate by the Agent shall be conclusive and binding on the Company and the Banks in the absence of manifest error. The Agent will, at
the request of the Company or any Bank, deliver to the Company or the Bank, as the case may be, a statement showing the quotations used by the Agent in determining any interest
rate.

                (c) The Agent will, with reasonable promptness, notify the Company and the Banks of each determination of the LIBO Rate; provided that any failure to do so shall not
relieve the Company of any liability hereunder or provide the basis for any Event of Default or any claim against the Agent. Any change in the interest rate payable on the Offshore
Rate Committed Loans or in the Facility Fees payable under Section 2.12(b) resulting from a change in the Company’s senior unsecured long-term debt ratings shall become



effective and shall apply to any such Loans then outstanding or to such fees as of the opening of business on the day on which such change in the Company’s debt ratings becomes
effective. The Agent will with reasonable promptness notify the Company and the Banks of the effective date and the amount of each such change, provided that any failure to do so
shall not relieve the Company of any liability hereunder or provide the basis for any Event of Default or any claim against the Agent.

        2.14 Payments by the Company.

                (a) All payments to be made by the Company shall be made without set-off, recoupment or counterclaim. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, all payments by
the Company shall be made to the Agent for the account of the Banks at the Agent’s Payment Office, and shall be made in dollars and in immediately available funds, no later than
12:00 noon (Chicago time) on the date specified herein. The Agent will promptly distribute to each Bank its Pro Rata Share (or other applicable share as expressly provided herein)
of such payment in like
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funds as received. Any payment received by the Agent later than 12:00 noon (Chicago time) shall be deemed to have been received on the following Business Day and any
applicable interest or fee shall continue to accrue.

                (b) Subject to the provisions set forth in the definition of “Interest Period” herein, whenever any payment is due on a day other than a Business Day, such payment shall be
made on the following Business Day, and such extension of time shall in such case be included in the computation of interest or fees, as the case may be.

                (c) Unless the Agent receives notice from the Company prior to the date on which any payment is due to the Banks that the Company will not make such payment in full
as and when required, the Agent may assume that the Company has made such payment in full to the Agent on such date in immediately available funds and the Agent may (but
shall not be so required), in reliance upon such assumption, distribute to each Bank on such due date an amount equal to the amount then due such Bank. If and to the extent the
Company has not made such payment in full to the Agent, each Bank shall repay to the Agent on demand such amount distributed to such Bank, together with interest thereon at the
Federal Funds Rate for each day from the date such amount is distributed to such Bank until the date repaid.

        2.15 Payments by the Banks to the Agent.

                (a) Unless the Agent receives notice from a Bank on or prior to the Closing Date or, with respect to any Borrowing after the Closing Date, prior to 11:00 a.m. (Chicago
time) on the date of such Borrowing, that such Bank will not make available as and when required hereunder to the Agent for the account of the Company the amount of that Bank’s
Loan comprising a Borrowing, the Agent may assume that each Bank has made such amount available to the Agent in immediately available funds on the Borrowing Date and the
Agent may (but shall not be so required), in reliance upon such assumption, make available to the Company on such date a corresponding amount. If and to the extent any Bank
shall not have made its full amount available to the Agent in immediately available funds and the Agent in such circumstances has made available to the Company such amount, that
Bank shall on the Business Day following such Borrowing Date make such amount available to the Agent, together with interest at the Federal Funds Rate for each day during such
period. A notice of the Agent submitted to any Bank with respect to amounts owing under this subsection (a) shall be conclusive, absent manifest error. If such amount is so made
available, such payment to the Agent shall constitute such Bank’s Loan on the date of Borrowing for all purposes of this Agreement. If such amount is not made available to the
Agent on the Business Day following the Borrowing Date, the Agent will notify the Company of such failure to fund and, upon demand by the Agent, the Company shall pay such
amount to the Agent for the Agent’s account, together with interest thereon for each day elapsed since the date of such Borrowing, at a rate per annum equal to the interest rate
applicable at the time to the Loans comprising such Borrowing.

                (b) The failure of any Bank to make any Committed Loan on any Borrowing Date shall not relieve any other Bank of any obligation hereunder to make a Committed Loan
on such Borrowing Date, but no Bank shall be responsible for the failure of any other Bank to make the Committed Loan to be made by such other Bank on any Borrowing Date.
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        2.16 Sharing of Payments, Etc. If, other than as expressly provided in Section 3.08 or 10.08 hereof, any Bank shall obtain on account of the Committed Loans made by it any
payment (whether voluntary, involuntary, through the exercise of any right of set-off, or otherwise) in excess of its Pro Rata Share, such Bank shall immediately (a) notify the Agent
of such fact, and (b) purchase from the other Banks such participations in the Committed Loans made by them as shall be necessary to cause such purchasing Bank to share the
excess payment pro rata with each of them; provided, however, that if all or any portion of such excess payment is thereafter recovered from the purchasing Bank, such purchase
shall to that extent be rescinded and each other Bank shall repay to the purchasing Bank the purchase price paid therefor, together with an amount equal to such paying Bank’s
ratable share (according to the proportion of (i) the amount of such paying Bank’s required repayment to (ii) the total amount so recovered from the purchasing Bank) of any interest
or other amount paid or payable by the purchasing Bank in respect of the total amount so recovered. The Company agrees that any Bank so purchasing a participation from another
Bank may, to the fullest extent permitted by law, exercise all its rights of payment (including the right of set-off, but subject to Section 10.09) with respect to such participation as
fully as if such Bank were the direct creditor of the Company in the amount of such participation. The Agent will keep records (which shall be conclusive and binding in the absence
of manifest error) of participations purchased under this Section and will in each case notify the Banks following any such purchases or repayments. Any Bank having outstanding
both Committed Loans and Bid Loans at any time a right of set-off is exercised by such Bank shall apply the proceeds of such set-off first to such Bank’s Committed Loans, until its
Committed Loans are reduced to zero, and thereafter to its Bid Loans.

ARTICLE III

TAXES, YIELD PROTECTION AND ILLEGALITY

         3.01 Taxes.



                (a) Subject to subsection 3.01(f), any and all payments by the Company to each Bank or the Agent under this Agreement and any other Loan Document shall be made free
and clear of, and without deduction or withholding for, any Taxes. In addition, the Company shall pay all Other Taxes.

                (b) Subject to subsection 3.01(f), the Company agrees to indemnify and hold harmless each Bank and the Agent for the full amount of Taxes or Other Taxes (including any
Taxes or Other Taxes imposed by any jurisdiction on amounts payable under this Section) paid by the Bank or the Agent and any liability (including penalties, interest, additions to
tax and expenses) arising therefrom or with respect thereto, whether or not such Taxes or Other Taxes were correctly or legally asserted. Payment under this indemnification shall be
made within 30 days after the date the Bank or the Agent makes written demand therefor. If the Company in good faith determines that any such Taxes or Other Taxes for which
indemnification has been sought hereunder are not due or owing or otherwise correctly assessed, the Bank or Agent at the request of the Company, or the Company at the election of
the Bank or Agent following any such request, in either case at the expense of the Company, shall by appropriate means file for a refund or otherwise contest the payment of such
Taxes or Other Taxes, provided that any such filing or contest does not result in any penalty, lien or other liability to the Bank or Agent for which the Company has not provided a
satisfactory undertaking to indemnify and hold the Bank
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or Agent harmless. The Bank and the Agent agree to provide reasonable cooperation to the Company in connection with any such filing or contest, at the Company’s expense and, if
the Company has paid any such Tax or Other Tax or compensated the Bank or Agent with respect thereto, any refund thereof shall belong and be remitted to the Company.

                (c) If the Company shall be required by law to deduct or withhold any Taxes or Other Taxes from or in respect of any sum payable hereunder to any Bank or the Agent,
then, subject to subsection 3.01(f):

                (i) the sum payable shall be increased as necessary so that after making all required deductions and withholdings (including deductions and withholdings
applicable to additional sums payable under this Section) such Bank or the Agent, as the case may be, receives an amount equal to the sum it would have received had no
such deductions or withholdings been made;

                (ii) the Company shall make such deductions and withholdings;

                (iii) the Company shall pay the full amount deducted or withheld to the relevant taxing authority or other authority in accordance with applicable law; and

                (iv) the Company shall also pay to each Bank or the Agent for the account of such Bank, at the time interest is paid, all additional amounts which the respective
Bank specifies as necessary to preserve the after-tax yield the Bank would have received if such Taxes or Other Taxes had not been imposed.

                (d) Within 30 days after the date of any payment by the Company of Taxes or Other Taxes, the Company shall furnish the Agent the original or a certified copy of a receipt
evidencing payment thereof, or other evidence of payment satisfactory to the Agent.

                (e) Each Bank which is a foreign person (i.e., a person other than a United States person for United States Federal income tax purposes) agrees that:

                (i) it shall, no later than the Closing Date (or, in the case of a Bank which becomes a party hereto pursuant to Section 10.08 after the Closing Date, the date upon
which the Bank becomes a party hereto) deliver to the Company through the Agent two accurate and complete signed originals of Internal Revenue Service Form W-8
BEN or any successor thereto (“Form W-8 BEN”), or two accurate and complete signed originals of Internal Revenue Service Form W-8 ECI or any successor thereto
(“Form W-8 ECI”), as appropriate, in each case indicating that the Bank is on the date of delivery thereof entitled to receive payments of principal, interest and fees under
this Agreement free from withholding of United States Federal income tax;

                (ii) if at any time the Bank makes any changes necessitating a new Form W-8 BEN or Form W-8 ECI, it shall with reasonable promptness deliver to the Company
through the Agent in replacement for, or in addition to, the forms previously delivered by it hereunder, two accurate and complete signed originals of Form W-8 BEN; or
two accurate and complete signed originals of Form W-8 ECI, as appropriate, in each case indicating that the Bank is on the date of delivery thereof entitled to receive
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 payments of principal, interest and fees under this Agreement free from withholding of United States Federal income tax;

                (iii) it shall, before or promptly after the occurrence of any event (including the passing of time) requiring a change in or renewal of the most recent Form W-8
BEN or Form W-8 ECI previously delivered by such Bank, deliver to the Company through the Agent two accurate and complete original signed copies of Form W-8 BEN
or Form W-8 ECI in replacement for the forms previously delivered by the Bank; and

                (iv) it shall, promptly upon the Company’s or the Agent’s reasonable request to that effect, deliver to the Company or the Agent (as the case may be) such other
forms or similar documentation as may be required from time to time by any applicable law, treaty, rule or regulation in order to establish such Bank’s tax status for
withholding purposes.

                (f) The Company will not be required to indemnify, hold harmless or pay any additional amounts in respect of United States Federal income tax pursuant to
subsection 3.01(c) to any Bank for the account of any Lending Office of such Bank:



                (i) if the obligation to indemnify, hold harmless or pay such additional amounts would not have arisen but for a failure by such Bank to comply with its obligations
(if any) under subsection 3.01(e) in respect of such Lending Office;

                (ii) if such Bank shall have delivered to the Company a Form W-8 BEN in respect of such Lending Office pursuant to subsection 3.01(e), and such Bank shall not
at any time be entitled to exemption from deduction or withholding of United States Federal income tax in respect of payments by the Company hereunder for the account
of such Lending Office for any reason other than a change in United States law or regulations or in the official interpretation of such law or regulations by any
governmental authority charged with the interpretation or administration thereof (whether or not having the force of law) after the date of delivery of such Form W-8 BEN;
or

                (iii) if the Bank shall have delivered to the Company a Form W-8 ECI in respect of such Lending Office pursuant to subsection 3.01(e), and such Bank shall not at
any time be entitled to exemption from deduction or withholding of United States Federal income tax in respect of payments by the Company hereunder for the account of
such Lending Office for any reason other than a change in United States law or regulations or any applicable tax treaty or regulations or in the official interpretation of any
such law, treaty or regulations by any governmental authority charged with the interpretation or administration thereof (whether or not having the force of law) after the
date of delivery of such Form W-8 ECI.

                (g) If the Company is required to pay additional amounts to any Bank or the Agent pursuant to subsection (c) of this Section, then such Bank shall use reasonable efforts
(consistent with legal and regulatory restrictions) to change the jurisdiction of its Lending Office so as to eliminate any such additional payment by the Company which may
thereafter accrue, if such change in the judgment of such Bank is not otherwise disadvantageous to such Bank.

30.

                (h) Each Bank agrees to promptly notify the Company of the first written assessment of any Taxes payable by the Company hereunder which is received by such Bank,
provided that failure to give such notice shall not in any way prejudice the Bank’s rights under Section 3.01 hereof. The Company shall not be obligated to pay any Taxes under
Section 3.01 which are assessed against any Bank if the statute of limitations applicable thereto (as same may be extended from time to time by agreement between such Bank and
the relevant Governmental Authority) has lapsed. Additionally, the Company shall not be obligated to pay any penalties, interest, additions to tax or expenses with respect to any
final assessment of Taxes against any Bank (i) unless such Bank shall have first notified the Company in writing of such final assessment, and (ii) which are attributable to periods
exceeding 90 days prior to the date of receipt by the Company of such notice.

        3.02 Illegality.

                (a) If any Bank determines that the introduction of any Requirement of Law, or any change in any Requirement of Law, or in the interpretation or administration of any
Requirement of Law, has made it unlawful, or any central bank or other Governmental Authority has asserted that it is unlawful, for any Bank or its applicable Lending Office to
make Offshore Rate Loans, then, on notice thereof by the Bank to the Company through the Agent, any obligation of that Bank to make additional Offshore Rate Loans (including
in respect of any LIBOR Bid Loan as to which the Company has accepted such Bank’s Competitive Bid, but as to which the Borrowing Date has not arrived) shall be suspended
until the Bank notifies the Agent and the Company that the circumstances giving rise to such determination no longer exist.

                (b) If a Bank determines that it is unlawful to maintain any Offshore Rate Loan, the Company shall, upon its receipt of notice of such fact and demand from such Bank
(with a copy to the Agent), prepay in full such Offshore Rate Loans of that Bank then outstanding, together with interest accrued thereon and amounts required under Section 3.04,
either on the last day of the Interest Period thereof, if the Bank may lawfully continue to maintain such Offshore Rate Loans to such day, or immediately, if the Bank may not
lawfully continue to maintain such Offshore Rate Loan. If the Company is required to so prepay any Offshore Rate Committed Loan, then concurrently with such prepayment, the
Company shall borrow from the affected Bank, and the affected Bank shall lend to the Company, in the amount of such repayment, a Base Rate Committed Loan.

                (c) If the obligation of any Bank to make or maintain Offshore Rate Committed Loans has been so terminated or suspended, the Company may elect, by giving notice to
the Bank through the Agent that all Loans which would otherwise be made by the Bank as Offshore Rate Committed Loans shall be instead Base Rate Committed Loans.

                (d) Before giving any notice to the Agent under this Section, the affected Bank shall designate a different Lending Office with respect to its Offshore Rate Loans if such
designation will avoid the need for giving such notice or making such demand and will not, in the judgment of the Bank, be illegal or otherwise disadvantageous to the Bank in such
Bank’s reasonable judgment.

        3.03 Increased Costs and Reduction of Return.
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                (a) If any Bank determines that, due to either (i) the introduction of or any change in or in the interpretation of any law or regulation after the Closing Date or (ii) the
compliance by that Bank with any guideline or request from any central bank or other Governmental Authority (whether or not having the force of law) after the Closing Date, there
shall be any increase in the cost to such Bank of agreeing to make or making, funding or maintaining any Offshore Rate Loans, then the Company shall be liable for, and shall from
time to time, upon demand (with a copy of such demand to be sent to the Agent), pay to the Agent for the account of such Bank, additional amounts as are sufficient to compensate
such Bank for such increased costs.

                (b) If any Bank shall have determined that (i) the introduction after the Closing Date of any Capital Adequacy Regulation, (ii) any change after the Closing Date in any
Capital Adequacy Regulation, (iii) any change after the Closing Date in the interpretation or administration of any Capital Adequacy Regulation by any central bank or other
Governmental Authority charged with the interpretation or administration thereof, or (iv) compliance by the Bank (or its Lending Office) or any corporation controlling the Bank
with any change in any Capital Adequacy Regulation after the Closing Date, affects the amount of capital required to be maintained by the Bank or any corporation controlling the
Bank and (taking into consideration such Bank’s or such corporation’s policies with respect to capital adequacy and such Bank’s desired return on capital) determines that the



amount of such capital is increased as a consequence of its Commitment, loans, credits or obligations under this Agreement, then, upon demand of such Bank to the Company
through the Agent, the Company shall pay to the Bank, from time to time as specified by the Bank, additional amounts sufficient to compensate the Bank for such increase.

                (c) The Company shall not be obligated to pay any amounts under subsection 3.03(a) or (b) to any Bank (i) unless such Bank shall have first notified the Company in
writing that it intends to seek compensation from the Company pursuant to such subsection, and (ii) which are attributable to periods exceeding 90 days prior to the date of receipt
by the Company of such notice.

        3.04 Funding Losses. The Company shall reimburse each Bank and hold each Bank harmless from any direct loss or expense (but excluding any consequential loss or expense)
which the Bank may sustain or incur as a consequence of:

                (a) the failure of the Company to make on a timely basis any payment required hereunder of principal of any Offshore Rate Loan;

                (b) the failure of the Company to borrow a Bid Loan after the Agent has notified a Bank pursuant to subsection 2.06(g)(i) that its Competitive Bid has been accepted by
the Company, or the failure of the Company to borrow, continue or convert a Committed Loan after the Company has given (or is deemed to have given) a Notice of Borrowing or a
Notice of Conversion/Continuation;

                (c) the failure of the Company to make any prepayment of any Committed Loan in accordance with any notice delivered under Section 2.08;
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                (d) the prepayment (including pursuant to Sections 2.08 or 2.09) or payment after acceleration thereof following an Event of Default of any Offshore Rate Loan or
Absolute Rate Bid Loan on a day that is not the last day of the relevant Interest Period; or

                (e) the automatic conversion under the proviso contained in Section 2.04(a) or under the proviso contained in Section 2.08 of any Offshore Rate Committed Loan to a
Base Rate Committed Loan on a day that is not the last day of the relevant Interest Period;

including any such loss or expense arising from the liquidation or reemployment of funds obtained by it to maintain its Offshore Rate Loans or from fees payable to terminate the
deposits from which such funds were obtained. For purposes of calculating amounts payable by the Company to the Banks under this Section and under subsection 3.03(a), each
Offshore Rate Committed Loan made by a Bank (and each related reserve, special deposit or similar requirement) shall be conclusively deemed to have been funded at the LIBO
Rate by a matching deposit or other borrowing in the interbank eurodollar market for a comparable amount and for a comparable period, whether or not such Offshore Rate
Committed Loan is in fact so funded.

         3.05 Inability to Determine Rates. If the LIBO Rate applicable pursuant to subsection 2.11(a) for any requested Interest Period with respect to a proposed Offshore Rate Loan
does not adequately and fairly reflect the cost to the Banks of funding such Loan, the Agent will promptly so notify the Company and each Bank. Thereafter, the obligation of the
Banks to make additional Offshore Rate Loans hereunder shall be suspended until the Agent upon the instruction of the Majority Banks revokes such notice in writing. Upon receipt
of such notice, the Company without cost or expense may revoke any Notice of Borrowing or Notice of Conversion/Continuation then submitted by it. If the Company does not
revoke such Notice, the Banks shall make, convert or continue the Committed Loans, as proposed by the Company, in the amount specified in the applicable notice submitted by the
Company, but such Committed Loans shall be made, converted or continued as Base Rate Committed Loans instead of Offshore Rate Committed Loans.

        3.06 Reserves on Offshore Rate Committed Loans. The Company shall pay to each Bank, as long as such Bank shall be required under regulations of the FRB to maintain
reserves with respect to liabilities or assets consisting of or including Eurocurrency funds or deposits (currently known as “Eurocurrency liabilities”), additional interest on the
unpaid principal amount of each Offshore Rate Committed Loan equal to the actual costs of such reserves allocated to such Committed Loan by the Bank (as reasonably determined
by the Bank), payable on each date on which interest is payable on such Committed Loan, provided the Company shall have received at least 30 days’ prior written notice (with a
copy to the Agent) of such additional interest from the Bank. If a Bank fails to give notice 30 days prior to the relevant Interest Payment Date, such additional interest shall be
payable 30 days from receipt of such notice. No Bank shall be entitled to additional interest under this Section 3.06 accruing more than 90 days prior to the date of receipt by the
Company of notice requesting payment thereof.

        3.07 Certificates of Banks. Any Bank claiming reimbursement or compensation under this Article III shall deliver to the Company (with a copy to the Agent) a certificate
setting forth in reasonable detail the amount payable to the Bank hereunder and such certificate shall be conclusive and binding on the Company in the absence of manifest error
unless the Company
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shall have notified such Bank of its objection to such certificate (with a copy to the Agent) within 30 days of the Company’s receipt of such claim.

        3.08 Substitution of Banks. Upon the receipt by the Company from any Bank (an “Affected Bank”) of a claim for compensation under Section 3.01, 3.02 or 3.03, the Company
may: (i) request the Affected Bank to use its reasonable efforts to obtain a replacement bank or financial institution satisfactory to the Company and the Agent and meeting the
qualifications of an Eligible Assignee to acquire and assume all or a ratable part of all of such Affected Bank’s Committed Loans and Commitment (a “Replacement Bank”);
(ii) request one or more of the other Banks to acquire and assume all or part of such Affected Bank’s Committed Loans and Commitment (but no other Bank shall be required to do
so); or (iii) designate a Replacement Bank. Any such designation of a Replacement Bank under clause (i) or (iii) shall be subject to the prior written consent of the Agent (which
consent shall not be unreasonably withheld). Any transfer arising under this Section 3.08 shall comply with the requirements of Section 10.08 and on the date of transfer the
Affected Bank shall be entitled to all sums payable to it hereunder on such date including, outstanding principal, accrued interest and fees, and other sums (including amounts
payable under Section 3.04(d)) arising under the provisions of this Agreement with reference to such Committed Loans.

        3.09 Survival. The agreements and obligations of the Company in this Article III shall survive the payment of all other Obligations.



ARTICLE IV

CONDITIONS PRECEDENT

        4.01 Conditions to Effectiveness of Commitments. The obligation of each Bank to make its initial Committed Loan hereunder, and to receive through the Agent the initial
Competitive Bid Request, is subject to and shall become effective when the Agent shall have received on or before the Closing Date all of the following, in form and substance
satisfactory to the Agent and each Bank, and in sufficient copies for each Bank:

                (a) Credit Agreement; Notes. This Agreement (and, if requested, Notes for each such requesting Bank) properly executed;

                (b) Resolutions; Incumbency.

                (i) Copies of the resolutions of the board of directors (or appropriate committee thereof) of the Company authorizing the transactions contemplated hereby,
certified as of the Closing Date by the Secretary, Assistant Secretary or other appropriate officer of the Company; and

                (ii) A certificate of the Secretary, Assistant Secretary or other appropriate officer of the Company certifying the names and true signatures of the officers of the
Company authorized to execute, deliver and perform, this Agreement, and all other Loan Documents to be delivered by it hereunder;
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                (c) Organization Documents; Good Standing. Each of the following documents:

                (i) the articles or certificate of incorporation and the bylaws of the Company as in effect on the Closing Date, certified by the Secretary, Assistant Secretary or other
appropriate officer of the Company as of the Closing Date; and

                (ii) a good standing certificate dated within five (5) days of the Closing Date for the Company from the Secretary of State (or similar, applicable Governmental
Authority) of its state of incorporation;

                (d) Legal Opinions. An opinion of Anthony C. Scarfone, General Counsel to the Company and addressed to the Agent and the Banks, substantially in the form of
Exhibit H;

                (e) Payment of Fees. Evidence of payment by the Company of all accrued and unpaid fees, costs and expenses to the extent then due and payable on the Closing Date,
including any such costs, fees and expenses arising under or referenced in Section 2.12;

                (f) Certificate. A certificate signed on behalf of the Company by the Company’s chief executive officer, chief financial officer or treasurer, dated as of the Closing Date,
stating that:

                (i) the representations and warranties contained in Article V are true and correct on and as of such date, as though made on and as of such date;

                (ii) no Default or Event of Default exists or would result from the initial Borrowing; and

                (iii) there has occurred since December 31, 2002, no event or circumstance that has resulted or would reasonably be expected to result in a material change in the
business, assets, liabilities (actual or contingent), operations, condition (financial or otherwise) or prospects of the Company and its Subsidiaries taken as a whole.

                (g) Other Documents. Such other approvals, opinions, documents or materials as the Agent or any Bank may reasonably request.

        4.02 Conditions to All Borrowings. The obligation of each Bank to make any Committed Loan to be made by it, or any Bid Loan as to which the Company has accepted the
relevant Competitive Bid (including its initial Loan), or to continue or convert any Committed Loan under Section 2.04 is subject to the satisfaction of the following conditions
precedent on the relevant Borrowing Date or Conversion/Continuation Date:

                (a) Notice of Borrowing or Conversion/Continuation. As to any Committed Loan, the Agent shall have received (with, in the case of the initial Loan only, a copy for each
Bank) a Notice of Borrowing or a Notice of Conversion/Continuation, as applicable;

                (b) Continuation of Representations and Warranties. The representations and warranties in Article V (excluding those contained in Section 5.11(b)) shall be true and
correct on and as of such Borrowing Date or Conversion/Continuation Date with the same effect as if
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made on and as of such Borrowing Date or Conversion/Continuation Date (except to the extent such representations and warranties expressly refer to an earlier date, in which case
they shall be true and correct as of such earlier date); and

                (c) No Existing Default. No Default or Event of Default shall exist or shall result from such Borrowing or continuation or conversion.



Each Notice of Borrowing and Notice of Conversion/Continuation and Competitive Bid Request submitted by the Company hereunder shall constitute a representation and warranty
by the Company hereunder, as of the date of each such notice or request and as of each Borrowing Date or Conversion/Continuation Date, as applicable, that the conditions in
Section 4.02 are satisfied.

ARTICLE V

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

        The Company represents and warrants to the Agent and each Bank that:

        5.01 Corporate Existence and Power. The Company and each of its Material Subsidiaries:

                (a) is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its incorporation;

                (b) has the power and authority and all governmental licenses, authorizations, consents and approvals to own its assets, carry on its business (except where the failure to
have any such governmental license, authorization, consent or approval would not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect) and as to the Company only, to
execute, deliver, and perform its obligations under the Loan Documents;

                (c) is duly qualified as a foreign corporation and is licensed and in good standing under the laws of each jurisdiction except where the failure to so qualify or to be so
licensed or in good standing would preclude it from enforcing its rights with respect to any of its assets or expose it to any liability and which, in either case, would reasonably be
expected to have a Material Adverse Effect; and

                (d) is in all material respects in compliance with the Requirements of Law except to the extent that the failure to do so would not reasonably be expected to have a
Material Adverse Effect.

        5.02 Corporate Authorization; No Contravention. The execution, delivery and performance by the Company of this Agreement and each other Loan Document to which the
Company is party, have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action, and do not and will not:

                (a) contravene the terms of any of the Company’s Organization Documents;

                (b) conflict with or result in any breach or contravention of, or the creation of any Lien under, any document evidencing any Contractual Obligation to which the
Company is a
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party or any order, injunction, writ or decree of any Governmental Authority to which the Company or its property is subject except where such conflict, breach, contravention or
Lien would not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect; or

                (c) violate any Requirement of Law.

        5.03 Governmental Authorization. No approval, consent, exemption, authorization, or other action by, or notice to, or filing with, any Governmental Authority is necessary or
required in connection with the execution, delivery or performance by, or enforcement against, the Company of the Agreement or any other Loan Document.

        5.04 Binding Effect. This Agreement and each other Loan Document to which the Company is a party constitute the legal, valid and binding obligations of the Company,
enforceable against the Company in accordance with their respective terms, except as enforceability may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, or similar laws affecting
the enforcement of creditors’ rights generally or by equitable principles relating to enforceability.

        5.05 Litigation. Except as specifically disclosed in Schedule 5.05, there are no actions, suits, proceedings, claims or disputes pending, or to the best knowledge of the
Company, threatened or contemplated, at law, in equity, in arbitration or before any Governmental Authority, against the Company, or its Subsidiaries or any of their respective
properties which:

                (a) purport to affect or pertain to this Agreement or any other Loan Document, or any of the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby; or

                (b) would reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

No injunction, writ, temporary restraining order or any order of any nature has been issued by any court or other Governmental Authority purporting to enjoin or restrain the
execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement or any other Loan Document, or directing that the transactions provided for herein or therein not be consummated as herein or
therein provided.

        5.06 No Default. At the Closing Date and at the time of any Borrowing, no Default or Event of Default exists or would result from the incurring of any Obligations by the
Company. As of the Closing Date, neither the Company nor any Subsidiary is in default under or with respect to any Contractual Obligation in any respect which, individually or
together with all such defaults, would reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect, or that would, if such default had occurred after the Closing Date, create an Event
of Default under subsection 8.01(e).

        5.07 ERISA Compliance. Except as specifically disclosed in Schedule 5.07:

                (a) Each Plan is in compliance in all material respects with the applicable provisions of ERISA, the Code and other federal or state law except where non-compliance
would not reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect. Each Plan which is intended to qualify under Section 401(a) of the Code has received a favorable
determination letter from the IRS or, if otherwise, the failure to apply for or receive a favorable determination letter would not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse
Effect. To the best knowledge of the Company, nothing has occurred which would cause the loss of qualification the effect of which would reasonably be expected to result in a
Material Adverse Effect. The
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Company and each ERISA Affiliate has made all required contributions to any Plan subject to Section 412 of the Code, and no application for a funding waiver or an extension of
any amortization period pursuant to Section 412 of the Code has been made with respect to any Plan when the failure to make such contribution or when such application or
extension would reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect.

                (b) There are no pending or, to the best knowledge of Company, threatened claims, actions or lawsuits, or action by any Governmental Authority, with respect to any Plan
which has resulted or would reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect. There has been no prohibited transaction or violation of the fiduciary responsibility rules
with respect to any Plan which has resulted or would reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect.

                (c) (i) No ERISA Event has occurred or is reasonably expected to occur; (ii) no Pension Plan has any Unfunded Pension Liability; (iii) neither the Company nor any
ERISA Affiliate has incurred, or reasonably expects to incur, any liability under Title IV of ERISA with respect to any Pension Plan (other than premiums due and not delinquent
under Section 4007 of ERISA); (iv) neither the Company nor any ERISA Affiliate has incurred, or reasonably expects to incur, any liability (and no event has occurred which, with
the giving of notice under Section 4219 of ERISA, would result in such liability) under Section 4201 or 4243 of ERISA with respect to a Multiemployer Plan; and (v) neither the
Company nor any ERISA Affiliate has engaged in a transaction that could be subject to Section 4069 or 4212(c) of ERISA that, in the case of any of clauses (i) through (v), would
reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect.

        5.08 Use of Proceeds; Margin Regulations. The proceeds of the Loans are to be used solely for the purposes set forth in and permitted by Section 6.12 and Section 7.05.
Neither the Company nor any Subsidiary is generally engaged in the business of purchasing or selling Margin Stock or extending credit for the purpose of purchasing or carrying
Margin Stock.

        5.09 Title to Properties. The Company and each Subsidiary have good record and marketable title in fee simple to, or to their knowledge valid leasehold interests in, all real
property necessary for the ordinary conduct of their respective businesses, except for such defects in title as would not reasonably be expected, individually or in the aggregate, to
have a Material Adverse Effect. As of the Closing Date, the property of the Company and its Subsidiaries is subject to no Liens, other than Permitted Liens.

        5.10 Taxes. The Company and its Subsidiaries have filed all Federal and other material tax returns and reports required to be filed, and have paid all Federal and other material
taxes, assessments, fees and other governmental charges levied or imposed upon them or their properties, income or assets otherwise due and payable, except those which are being
contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings and for which adequate reserves have been provided in accordance with GAAP or where failure to file such return or to pay any
such tax would not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect. There is no proposed tax assessment against the Company or any Subsidiary that would, if made, have
a Material Adverse Effect.
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         5.11 Financial Condition.

                (a) The audited consolidated financial statements of the Company and its Subsidiaries dated December 31, 2002, and the unaudited consolidated financial statements
dated June 30, 2003, and the related consolidated statements of income or operations, balance sheet and cash flows for the fiscal year or the fiscal quarter, respectively, ended on
that date:

                (i) were prepared in accordance with GAAP consistently applied throughout the period covered thereby, except as otherwise expressly noted therein, subject to
ordinary, good faith year end audit adjustments in the case of such unaudited statements;

                (ii) fairly present the financial condition of the Company and its Subsidiaries as of the date thereof and results of operations for the period covered thereby; and

                (iii) show all material Indebtedness and other liabilities, direct or contingent, of the Company and its consolidated Subsidiaries as of the date thereof, including
liabilities for taxes, material commitments and Contingent Obligations except for Indebtedness and other liabilities, the existence of which would not have a Material
Adverse Effect.

                (b) Since December 31, 2002, there has been no Material Adverse Effect.

        5.12 Environmental Matters. The Company conducts in the ordinary course of business a review of the effect of existing Environmental Laws and existing Environmental
Claims on its business, operations and properties, and as a result thereof the Company has reasonably concluded that, except as specifically disclosed in Schedule 5.12, such
Environmental Laws and Environmental Claims would not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

        5.13 Regulated Entities. None of the Company, any Person controlling the Company, or any Subsidiary, is an “Investment Company” within the meaning of the Investment
Company Act of 1940. The Company is not subject to any other Federal or state statute or regulation limiting its ability to incur Indebtedness.

        5.14 No Burdensome Restrictions. Neither the Company nor any Subsidiary is a party to or bound by any Contractual Obligation, or subject to any restriction in any
Organization Document, or any Requirement of Law, which would reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

        5.15 Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks and Licenses, etc. Except as disclosed in Schedule 5.15, the Company or its Subsidiaries own or are licensed or otherwise have the right
to use all of the patents, trademarks, service marks, trade names, copyrights, contractual franchises, authorizations and other rights that are reasonably necessary for the operation of
their respective businesses, without conflict with the rights of any other Person except where the failure to own, be licensed to or otherwise have the right to use the same would not



have a Material Adverse Effect. To the best knowledge of the Company, no material slogan or other advertising device, product, process, method, substance, part or other material
now employed, or now contemplated
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to be employed, by the Company or any Subsidiary infringes upon any rights held by any other Person where any such infringement would reasonably be expected to have a
Material Adverse Effect. Except as specifically disclosed in Schedule 5.05, no claim or litigation regarding any of the foregoing is pending or to the knowledge of the Company
threatened, which would reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

        5.16 Subsidiaries. As of the Closing Date, the Company has no Subsidiaries other than those specifically disclosed in part (a) of Schedule 5.16 hereto and has no material
equity investments in any other corporation or entity other than those specifically disclosed in part (b) of Schedule 5.16.

        5.17 Insurance. The properties of the Company and its Subsidiaries are insured with financially sound and reputable insurance or reinsurance companies, in such amounts, with
such deductibles and covering such risks as are believed by the Company to be adequate in the exercise of its reasonable business judgment.

        5.18 Full Disclosure. None of the representations or warranties made by the Company in the Loan Documents as of the date such representations and warranties are made or
deemed made, and none of the statements contained in any exhibit, financial report or statements or certificate furnished by or on behalf of the Company in connection with the
Loan Documents, contains any untrue statement of a material fact or omits any material fact required to be stated therein or necessary to make the statements made therein, in light
of the circumstances under which they are made, not misleading as of the time when made or delivered.

        5.19 Reportable Transaction. The Borrower does not intend to treat the Loans and related transactions as being a “reportable transaction” (within the meaning of the Treasury
Regulation Section 1.6011-4). In the event the Borrower determines to take any action inconsistent with such intention, it will promptly notify the Agent thereof.

ARTICLE VI

AFFIRMATIVE COVENANTS

        So long as any Bank shall have any Commitment hereunder, or any Loan or other Obligation (other than indemnification) shall remain unpaid or unsatisfied, unless the
Majority Banks waive compliance in writing:

         6.01 Financial Statements. The Company shall deliver to the Agent, in form and detail reasonably satisfactory to the Agent, with sufficient copies for each Bank:

                (a) as soon as available, but not later than the date which is the earlier of (x) 120 days after the end of each fiscal year or (y) five (5) Business Days after the delivery of
the following financial statements to the SEC, a copy of the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Company and its consolidated Subsidiaries as at the end of such year and the
related consolidated statements of income or operations, shareholders’ equity and cash flows for such year, setting forth in each case in comparative form the figures for the
previous fiscal year, and accompanied by the opinion of PriceWaterhouseCoopers LLP or another nationally-recognized independent public accounting firm (“Independent
Auditor”) which report shall state that such consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position for
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the periods indicated in conformity with GAAP. Such opinion shall not be qualified or limited because of a restricted or limited examination by the Independent Auditor of any
material portion of the Company’s or any Subsidiary’s records; and

                (b) as soon as available, but not later than 60 days after the end of each of the first three fiscal quarters of each fiscal year, a copy of the unaudited consolidated balance
sheet of the Company and its consolidated Subsidiaries as of the end of such quarter and the related consolidated statements of income and cash flows for the period commencing
on the first day and ending on the last day of such quarter, and certified on behalf of the Company by a Responsible Officer as fairly presenting, in all material respects and in
accordance with GAAP (subject to ordinary, good faith year-end audit adjustments), the financial position and the results of operations of the Company and its consolidated
Subsidiaries.

         6.02 Certificates; Other Information. The Company shall furnish to the Agent, with sufficient copies for each Bank:

                (a) concurrently with the delivery of the financial statements referred to in subsections 6.01(a) and (b), a Compliance Certificate executed by a Responsible Officer on
behalf of the Company which certifies that no Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing (except as described therein);

                (b) promptly, copies of all financial statements and reports that the Company sends to its shareholders, and copies of all financial statements and regular, periodical or
special reports (including Forms 10K, 10Q and 8K) that the Company or any Subsidiary may make to, or file with, the SEC; and

                (c) promptly, such additional information regarding the business, financial or corporate affairs of the Company or any Subsidiary as the Agent, at the request of any Bank,
may from time to time reasonably request and which materially relates to the ability of the Company to perform under this Agreement.

        6.03 Notices. Upon obtaining knowledge of any event described below, the Company shall promptly notify the Agent and each Bank:

                (a) of the occurrence of any Default or Event of Default;



                (b) of any of the following matters of which a Responsible Officer obtains knowledge that would result in a Material Adverse Effect: (i) breach or non-performance of, or
any default under, a Contractual Obligation of the Company or any Subsidiary; (ii) any dispute, litigation, investigation, proceeding or suspension between the Company or any
Subsidiary and any Governmental Authority; or (iii) the commencement of, or any material development in, any litigation or proceeding affecting the Company or any Subsidiary,
including pursuant to any applicable Environmental Laws;

                (c) of the occurrence of any of the following events affecting the Company or any ERISA Affiliate which would reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse
Effect (but in no event more than 10 days after a Responsible Officer obtains knowledge of such event), and deliver to the Agent and each Bank a copy of any notice with respect to
such event that is filed
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with a Governmental Authority and any notice delivered by a Governmental Authority to the Company or any ERISA Affiliate with respect to such event:

                (i) an ERISA Event;

                (ii) a material increase in the Unfunded Pension Liability of any Pension Plan;

                (iii) the adoption of, or the commencement of contributions to, any Plan subject to Section 412 of the Code by the Company or any ERISA Affiliate; or

                (iv) the adoption of any amendment to a Plan subject to Section 412 of the Code, if such amendment results in a material increase in contributions or Unfunded
Pension Liability;

                (d) of any material change in accounting policies or financial reporting practices by the Company or any of its consolidated Subsidiaries which would reasonably be
expected to materially affect the Company’s consolidated financial reports; and

                (e) of any change in the Company’s senior unsecured long-term debt ratings as publicly announced by either S&P or Moody’s including placement of such ratings on
watch status, provided that any failure by the Company to give notice of such change shall not affect the Company’s payment obligations hereunder and such failure shall not
constitute an Event of Default.

Each notice under this Section shall be accompanied by a written statement by a Responsible Officer setting forth details of the occurrence referred to therein, and stating what
action the Company or any affected Subsidiary proposes to take with respect thereto and at what time. Each notice under subsection 6.03(a) shall describe with particularity any and
all provisions of this Agreement or other Loan Document (if any) that have been breached or violated.

         6.04 Preservation of Corporate Existence, Etc. The Company shall, and shall cause each Material Subsidiary to:

                (a) preserve and maintain in full force and effect its corporate existence and good standing under the laws of its state or jurisdiction of incorporation;

                (b) to the extent practicable, using reasonable efforts, preserve and maintain in full force and effect all governmental rights, privileges, qualifications, permits, licenses and
franchises necessary or desirable in the normal conduct of its business except (x) when the non-preservation and non-maintenance of such rights, privileges, qualifications, permits,
licenses or franchises would not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect or (y) in connection with transactions permitted by Section 7.03 and sales of assets
permitted by Section 7.02;

                (c) use reasonable efforts, in the ordinary course of business, to preserve its business organization and goodwill except when in the reasonable judgment of the Company it
is not economical to do so or where the failure to do so would not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect; and
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                (d) to the extent practicable, using reasonable efforts, preserve or renew all of its registered patents, trademarks, trade names and service marks, except when non-
preservation or non-renewal of such patents, trademarks, trade names or service marks would not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

        6.05 Maintenance of Property. The Company shall maintain, and shall cause each Subsidiary to maintain, and preserve all its property which is used or useful in its business in
good working order and condition, ordinary wear and tear and casualty loss excepted and make all necessary repairs thereto and renewals and replacements thereof except when in
the reasonable judgment of the Company it is not economical to do so or where the failure to do so would not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect. The
Company and each Subsidiary shall use the standard of care typical in the industry in the operation and maintenance of its facilities except where the failure to do would not
reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

        6.06 Insurance. The Company shall maintain, and shall cause each Material Subsidiary to maintain, with financially sound and reputable insurers or independent reinsurers,
insurance with respect to its properties and business against loss or damage of the kinds and in the amounts determined by the Company to be necessary or desirable in the exercise
of its reasonable business judgment.

        6.07 Payment of Obligations. The Company shall, and shall cause each Subsidiary to, pay and discharge as the same shall become due and payable, all their respective
obligations and liabilities, including:



                (a) all tax liabilities, assessments and governmental charges or levies upon it or its properties or assets, unless the same are being contested in good faith by appropriate
proceedings and adequate reserves in accordance with GAAP are being maintained by the Company or such Subsidiary or unless the failure to pay or discharge would not have a
Material Adverse Effect;

                (b) all lawful claims which, if unpaid, would by law become a Lien upon its property except when the failure to pay or discharge would not have a Material Adverse
Effect; and

                (c) all Indebtedness, as and when due and payable (except for such Indebtedness which is contested by the Company or any Subsidiary in good faith or where the failure
to pay or discharge would not reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect), but subject to any subordination provisions contained in any instrument or agreement
evidencing such Indebtedness.

        6.08 Compliance with Laws. The Company shall comply, and shall cause each Subsidiary to comply, in all material respects with all Requirements of Law of any
Governmental Authority having jurisdiction over it or its business (including the Federal Fair Labor Standards Act), except such as may be contested in good faith or as to which a
bona fide dispute may exist or where the failure to comply would not have a Material Adverse Effect.

        6.09 Compliance with ERISA. The Company shall, and shall cause each of its ERISA Affiliates to: (a) maintain each Plan in compliance in all material respects with the
applicable
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provisions of ERISA, the Code and other federal or state law except where non-compliance would not reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect; and (b) make
all required contributions to any Plan subject to Section 412 of the Code except where failure to make any contribution would not reasonably be expected to result in a Material
Adverse Effect.

        6.10 Inspection of Property and Books and Records. The Company shall maintain and shall cause each Material Subsidiary to maintain proper books of record and account, in
which full, true and correct entries in conformity with GAAP consistently applied shall be made of all financial transactions and matters involving the assets and business of the
Company and such Subsidiary. Subject to reasonable safeguards to protect confidential information, the Company shall permit, and shall cause each Material Subsidiary to permit,
representatives and independent contractors of the Agent to visit and inspect any of their respective properties, to examine their respective corporate, financial and operating
records, and make copies thereof or abstracts therefrom, and with respect to the Company but not its Subsidiaries to discuss their respective affairs, finances and accounts with the
Company’s directors, senior officers, and independent public accountants, all at such reasonable times during normal business hours and as often as may be reasonably desired,
upon reasonable advance notice to the Company. Such inspections and examinations described in the preceding sentence (i) by or on behalf of any Bank shall, unless occurring at a
time when an Event of Default shall be continuing, be at such Bank’s expense and (ii) by or on behalf of the Agent, other than the first such inspection or examination occurring
during any calendar year or any inspections and examination occurring at a time when an Event of Default be continuing, shall be at the Agent’s expense; all other such inspections
and visitations shall be at the Company’s expense and at any time during normal business hours and without advance notice.

        6.11 Environmental Laws. The Company shall, and shall cause each Subsidiary to, conduct its operations and keep and maintain its property in compliance with all
Environmental Laws except where the failure to comply would not have a Material Adverse Effect.

        6.12 Use of Proceeds. The Company shall use the proceeds of the Loans for commercial paper liquidity support, to repurchase the Company’s capital stock and for other
general corporate purposes including Acquisitions not in contravention of any Requirement of Law or any provision of this Agreement.

ARTICLE VII

NEGATIVE COVENANTS

        So long as any Bank shall have any Commitment hereunder, or any Loan or other Obligation (other than indemnification) shall remain unpaid or unsatisfied, unless the
Majority Banks waive compliance in writing:

        7.01 Limitation on Liens. The Company shall not, and shall not suffer or permit any Subsidiary to, directly or indirectly, make, create, incur, assume or suffer to exist any Lien
upon or with respect to any part of its property, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, other than the following (“Permitted Liens”):
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                (a) any Lien existing on property of the Company or any Subsidiary on the Closing Date and set forth in Schedule 7.01 or shown as a liability on the Company’s
consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2002 securing Indebtedness outstanding on such date, provided that the aggregate amount of all such Indebtedness secured by all
such Liens does not exceed $10,000,000;

                (b) any Lien created under any Loan Document or under any “Loan Document” as defined in the 5-Year Credit Agreement;

                (c) Liens for taxes, fees, assessments or other governmental charges which are not delinquent or remain payable without penalty, or to the extent that non-payment thereof
is permitted by Section 6.07, provided that no notice of lien has been filed or recorded under the Code;

                (d) carriers’, warehousemen’s, mechanics’, landlords’, materialmen’s, repairmen’s or other similar Liens arising in the ordinary course of business which are not
delinquent or remain payable without penalty or which are being contested in good faith and by appropriate proceedings, which proceedings have the effect of preventing the



forfeiture or sale of the property subject thereto;

                (e) Liens consisting of pledges or deposits required in the ordinary course of business in connection with workers’ compensation, unemployment insurance and other
social security legislation;

                (f) Liens on the property of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries securing (i) the non-delinquent performance of bids, trade contracts (other than for borrowed money),
leases, statutory obligations, (ii) contingent obligations on surety and appeal bonds, and (iii) other non-delinquent obligations of a like nature; in each case, incurred in the ordinary
course of business, provided all such Liens in the aggregate would not (even if enforced) cause a Material Adverse Effect;

                (g) easements, rights-of-way, restrictions and other similar encumbrances incurred in the ordinary course of business which, in the aggregate, are not substantial in
amount, and which do not in any case materially detract from the value of the property subject thereto or interfere with the ordinary conduct of the businesses of the Company and
its Subsidiaries;

                (h) Liens on (i) assets of corporations which become Subsidiaries after the date of this Agreement, provided, however, that such Liens existed at the time the respective
corporations became Subsidiaries, and (ii) any assets prior to the acquisition thereof by the Company or any Subsidiary and not created in contemplation of such acquisition,
provided, however, that such Liens do not encumber any other property or assets;

                (i) purchase money security interests on any property acquired or held by the Company or its Subsidiaries in the ordinary course of business, securing Indebtedness
incurred or assumed for the purpose of financing all or any part of the cost of acquiring such property; providedthat (i) any such Lien attaches to such property concurrently with or
within 20 days after the acquisition thereof, (ii) such Lien attaches solely to the property so acquired in such transaction, and (iii) the principal amount of the Indebtedness secured
thereby does not exceed 100% of the cost of such property;
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                (j) Liens securing obligations in respect of capital leases on assets subject to such leases;

                (k) Liens arising solely by virtue of any statutory or common law provision relating to banker’s liens, rights of set-off or similar rights and remedies as to deposit accounts
or other funds maintained with a creditor depository institution; providedthat (i) such deposit account is not a dedicated cash collateral account and is not subject to restrictions
against access by the Company in excess of those set forth by regulations promulgated by the FRB, and (ii) such deposit account is not intended by the Company or any Subsidiary
to provide collateral to the depository institution except in either case when such deposit accounts are established or required in the ordinary course of business and would not have
a Material Adverse Effect;

                (l) Any extensions, renewals or replacements of the Liens permitted by clauses (a), (f), (h), (i) and (j) above; and

                (m) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsections 7.01(a) through (l), there shall be permitted Liens on property (including Liens which would otherwise be in violation
of such subsections), provided that the sum of the aggregate Indebtedness of the Company and its Subsidiaries secured by all Liens permitted under this subsection (m), excluding
the Liens permitted under subsections (a) through (l), shall not exceed an amount equal to 15% of the Company’s total consolidated assets as shown on its consolidated balance
sheet for its most recent prior fiscal quarter.

        7.02 Disposition of Assets. Except as otherwise permitted by any other provision of this Agreement, the Company shall not, and shall not suffer or permit any Material
Subsidiary to, directly or indirectly, sell, assign, lease, convey, transfer or otherwise dispose of (whether in one or a series of transactions) any property (including accounts and
notes receivable, with or without recourse) or enter into any agreement to do any of the foregoing, except:

                (a) dispositions of inventory, or used, worn-out or surplus equipment, all in the ordinary course of business;

                (b) dispositions on reasonable commercial terms and for fair value or which would not have a Material Adverse Effect, provided that dispositions of the stock of any
Material Subsidiary shall not be permitted under this subsection (b);

                (c) dispositions of property between the Company and any consolidated Subsidiary or among consolidated Subsidiaries; and

                (d) other dispositions of property during the term of this Agreement (excluding dispositions permitted under subsections 7.02(a) through (c)) whose net book value in the
aggregate shall not exceed 25% of the Company’s total consolidated assets as shown on its consolidated balance sheet for its most recent prior fiscal quarter.

        7.03 Consolidations and Mergers. The Company shall not, and shall not suffer or permit any Material Subsidiary to, merge, consolidate with or into, or convey, transfer, lease
or otherwise dispose of (whether in one transaction or in a series of transactions) all or substantially all of its assets (whether now owned or hereafter acquired) to or in favor of any
Person, except:
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                (a) any Person may merge with the Company, provided that the Company shall be the continuing or surviving corporation;

                (b) any Subsidiary may merge with the Company, provided that the Company shall be the continuing or surviving corporation, or with any one or more Subsidiaries,
provided that if any transaction shall be between a Subsidiary and a Wholly-Owned Subsidiary, the Wholly-Owned Subsidiary shall be the continuing or surviving corporation; and



                (c) the Company or any Subsidiary may convey, transfer, lease or otherwise dispose of all or substantially all of its assets (upon voluntary liquidation or otherwise), to the
Company or another Wholly-Owned Subsidiary, as the case may be.

        7.04 Transactions with Affiliates. The Company shall not, and shall not suffer or permit any Subsidiary to, enter into any transaction with any Affiliate (other than a Wholly-
Owned Subsidiary) of the Company, except transactions (a) entered into in good faith and (b) upon commercially reasonable terms and taking into consideration the totality of
circumstances pertaining to such transaction as determined by the Company.

        7.05 Use of Proceeds. The Company shall not, and shall not suffer or permit any Subsidiary to, use any portion of the Loan proceeds, directly or indirectly, in a manner which
violates any applicable Requirement of Law and which would have a Material Adverse Effect (provided that this Section 7.05 shall not be deemed to permit the use of Loan
proceeds in violation of any Requirement of Law applicable to any Bank). Notwithstanding the foregoing, at no time shall more than 25% of the value (as determined by a method
deemed reasonable for purposes of applicable regulations relating to Margin Stock) of the Company’s assets consist of Margin Stock, unless the Company has taken all necessary
action so that in the event that more than 25% of the Company’s assets consist of Margin Stock there shall occur no violation of any Requirement of Law applicable to it or any
Bank.

        7.06 Restricted Payments. The Company shall not, and shall not suffer or permit any Subsidiary (other than a Wholly-Owned Subsidiary) to, declare or make any dividend
payment or other distribution of assets, properties, cash, rights, obligations or securities on account of any shares of any class of its capital stock, or purchase, redeem or otherwise
acquire for value any shares of its capital stock or any warrants, rights or options to acquire such shares, now or hereafter outstanding; except that the Company or any non-Wholly-
Owned Subsidiary may:

                (a) declare and make dividend payments or other distributions payable solely in its common stock;

                (b) purchase, redeem or otherwise acquire shares of its common stock or warrants or options to acquire any such shares with the proceeds received from the substantially
concurrent issue of new shares of its common stock; and

                (c)(i) in the case of the Company, declare or pay cash dividends or cash distributions to its stockholders and purchase, redeem or otherwise acquire shares of its capital
stock or warrants, rights or options to acquire any such shares for cash provided, that, before and immediately after giving effect to such proposed action, no Default or Event of
Default exists or would exist, and (ii) in the case of any non-Wholly-Owned Subsidiary, declare or pay cash dividends or cash distributions to its stockholders and purchase, redeem
or otherwise acquire
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shares of its capital stock or warrants, rights or options to acquire any such shares for cash provided, that, the Borrower or its respective Subsidiary which owns the equity interest or
interests in such Subsidiary paying such dividends or distributions or purchasing, redeeming or otherwise acquiring such shares or warrants, rights or options receives at least its
proportionate share of such dividends or distributions or receives a proportionate offer to purchase, redeem or otherwise acquire such shares or warrants, rights or options, the
proportionality of which in each case shall be based upon the affected class or classes of securities.

        7.07 ERISA. The Company shall not, and shall not suffer or permit any of its ERISA Affiliates to: (a) engage in a prohibited transaction or violation of the fiduciary
responsibility rules with respect to any Plan which has resulted or would reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect; or (b) engage in a transaction that could be
subject to Section 4069 or 4212(c) of ERISA and which would reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect.

        7.08 Change in Business. The Company shall not, and shall not suffer or permit any Subsidiary to, engage in any business that would substantially change the general nature of
the business conducted by the Company and its consolidated Subsidiaries on the Closing Date.

        7.09 Accounting Changes. The Company shall not, and shall not suffer or permit any Material Subsidiary to, make any significant change in accounting treatment or reporting
practices, except as required by GAAP, or change the fiscal year of the Company or of any such Subsidiary, if such change would reasonably be expected to result in a Material
Adverse Effect.

        7.10 Interest Coverage. The Company shall not permit as of the last day of any fiscal quarter (commencing with the period ending September 30, 2003), on a consolidated
basis, the ratio of (i) Earnings Before Interest and Taxes to (ii) Interest Expense, to be less than 2.5 to 1.0. For purposes of this section, “Earnings Before Interest and Taxes” means
as at the end of any fiscal quarter of the Company for the period of four consecutive fiscal quarters ended as at such date, the sum of (a) the consolidated net income (or net loss) of
the Company and its Subsidiaries for such period as determined in accordance with GAAP, plus (b) all amounts treated as interest expense for such period to the extent included in
the determination of such consolidated net income (or loss); plus (c) all taxes accrued for such period on or measured by income to the extent included in the determination of such
consolidated net income (or loss); provided, however, that consolidated net income (or loss) shall be computed for the purposes of this definition without giving effect to
extraordinary losses or extraordinary gains for such period; and “Interest Expense” means as at the end of any fiscal quarter of the Company for the period of four consecutive fiscal
quarters ended as at such date, all amounts treated as interest expense for such period to the extent included in the determination of the Company’s consolidated net income (or net
loss) for such period as determined in accordance with GAAP.

        7.11 Subsidiary Indebtedness. The Company shall not permit as of the last day of any fiscal quarter (commencing with the period ending September 30, 2003), the aggregate
Indebtedness of its consolidated Subsidiaries to exceed $50,000,000. For purposes of this Section 7.11, the term “Indebtedness” shall be deemed to exclude Indebtedness of a
Person which becomes a Subsidiary after the date hereof, provided that such excluded Indebtedness existed at the time such Person became a Subsidiary and was not created in
anticipation thereof.

48.

ARTICLE VIII



EVENTS OF DEFAULT

        8.01 Event of Default. Any of the following shall constitute an "Event of Default":

                (a) Non-Payment. The Company fails to pay, (i) when and as required to be paid herein, any amount of principal of any Loan, or (ii) within two (2) Business Days
following written notice to the Company given by the Agent or any Bank after the same becomes due, any interest, fee or any other amount payable hereunder or under any other
Loan Document; or

                (b) Representation or Warranty. Any representation or warranty by the Company or any Subsidiary made or deemed made herein, in any other Loan Document, or which
is contained in any certificate, document or financial or other statement by the Company, any Subsidiary, or any Responsible Officer, furnished at any time under this Agreement, or
in or under any other Loan Document, is incorrect in any material respect on or as of the date made or deemed made; or

                (c) Specific Defaults. The Company fails to perform or observe any term, covenant or agreement contained in any of Sections 6.03(a), 6.12, 7.02, 7.03, 7.04, 7.05, 7.06,
7.09, 7.10 or 7.11; or

                (d) Other Defaults. The Company fails to perform or observe (i) Section 6.01(a) hereunder and such default shall continue unremedied for a period of 5 days after the
earlier of (A) the date upon which a Responsible Officer knew of such failure or (B) the date upon which written notice thereof is given to the Company by the Agent or any Bank;
or (ii) any other term or covenant contained in the Agreement or any other Loan Document, and such default shall continue unremedied for a period of 30 days after the earlier of
(A) the date upon which a Responsible Officer knew of such failure or (B) the date upon which written notice thereof is given to the Company by the Agent or any Bank; or

                (e) Cross-Default. (i) The Company or any Material Subsidiary fails to perform or observe any condition or covenant, or any other event shall occur or condition shall
exist, under (a) the 5-Year Credit Agreement or (b) any other agreement or instrument relating to any Indebtedness having an aggregate principal amount (including undrawn
committed or available amounts and including amounts owing to all creditors under any combined or syndicated credit arrangement) of more than $50,000,000, and such failure
continues after the applicable grace or notice period, if any, specified in the relevant document on the date of such failure, if the effect of such failure, event or condition is to cause
such Indebtedness to be declared to be due and payable prior to its stated maturity; or (ii) if there shall occur any default or event of default, however denominated, under any cross
default provision under any agreement or instrument relating to any such Indebtedness of more than $50,000,000; or

                (f) Insolvency; Voluntary Proceedings. The Company or any Material Subsidiary (i) ceases or fails to be solvent, or generally fails to pay, or admits in writing its inability
to pay, its debts as they become due, subject to applicable grace periods, if any, whether at stated maturity or otherwise; (ii) voluntarily ceases to conduct its business in the ordinary
course;
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(iii) commences any Insolvency Proceeding with respect to itself; or (iv) takes any action to effectuate or authorize any of the foregoing; or

                (g) Involuntary Proceedings. (i) Any involuntary Insolvency Proceeding is commenced or filed against the Company or any Material Subsidiary, or any writ, judgment,
warrant of attachment, execution or similar process, is issued or levied against a substantial part of the Company’s or any such Material Subsidiary’s properties, and any such
proceeding or petition shall not be dismissed, or such writ, judgment, warrant of attachment, execution or similar process shall not be released, stayed, vacated or fully bonded
within 60 days after commencement, filing, issuance or levy; (ii) the Company or any Material Subsidiary admits the material allegations of a petition against it in any Insolvency
Proceeding, or an order for relief (or similar order under non-U.S. law involving a material portion of the Company’s or such Material Subsidiary’s total assets) is ordered in any
Insolvency Proceeding involving the Company or any such Material Subsidiary; or (iii) the Company or any Material Subsidiary acquiesces in the appointment of a receiver,
trustee, custodian, conservator, liquidator, mortgagee in possession (or agent therefor), or other similar Person for itself or a substantial portion of its property or business; or

                (h) ERISA. (i) An ERISA Event shall occur with respect to a Pension Plan or Multiemployer Plan which has resulted or could reasonably be expected to result in liability
of the Company under Title IV of ERISA to the Pension Plan, Multiemployer Plan or the PBGC in an aggregate amount in excess of $50,000,000; (ii) the aggregate amount of
Unfunded Pension Liability among all Pension Plans at any time exceeds $50,000,000; or (iii) the Company or any ERISA Affiliate shall fail to pay when due, after the expiration
of any applicable grace period, any installment payment with respect to its withdrawal liability under Section 4201 of ERISA under a Multiemployer Plan in an aggregate amount in
excess of $50,000,000 and, in the case of any of clauses (i) through (iii), such liability or failure to pay shall not have been vacated, discharged, stayed, appealed or paid within
ten (10) Business Days after such liability or payment obligation arises; or

                (i) Monetary Judgments. One or more non-interlocutory judgments, non-interlocutory orders, non-interlocutory decrees or arbitration awards is entered against the
Company or any Material Subsidiary involving in the aggregate a liability (to the extent not covered by independent third-party insurance as to which the insurer does not dispute
coverage) as to any single or related series of transactions, incidents or conditions, of $50,000,000 or more, and the same shall not have been vacated, discharged, stayed or appealed
within the applicable period for appeal from the date of entry thereof or paid within ten (10) Business Days after the same becomes non-appealable; or

                (j) Non-Monetary Judgments. Any non-monetary judgment, order or decree is entered against the Company or any Subsidiary which does or would reasonably be
expected to have a Material Adverse Effect; or

                (k) Change of Control. There occurs any Change of Control. For purposes of this Section 8.01(k), (i) a “Change of Control” shall occur if any person or group of persons
becomes the beneficial owner of 25% or more of the voting power of the Company for a period of 30 days or more; and (ii) the term “person” shall have the meaning set forth in
Section 13(d) of the
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Exchange Act and the term “beneficial owner”shall have the meaning set forth in Rule 13d-3 promulgated under the Exchange Act.



        8.02 Remedies. If any Event of Default occurs, the Agent shall, at the request of, or may, with the consent of, the Majority Banks,

                (a) declare the obligation of each Bank to make any Loans to be terminated, whereupon such obligation and such Commitment shall be terminated;

                (b) declare the unpaid principal amount of all outstanding Loans, all interest accrued and unpaid thereon, and all other amounts owing or payable hereunder or under any
other Loan Document to be immediately due and payable, without presentment, demand, protest or other notice of any kind, all of which are hereby expressly waived by the
Company; and

                (c) exercise on behalf of itself and the Banks all rights and remedies available to it and the Banks under the Loan Documents or applicable law;

provided, however, that upon the occurrence of any event specified in subsection (f) or (g) of Section 8.01 (in the case of clause  (i) of subsection (g) upon the expiration of the 60-
day period mentioned therein), the obligation of each Bank to make Loans shall automatically terminate and the unpaid principal amount of all outstanding Loans and all interest
and other amounts as aforesaid shall automatically become due and payable without further act of the Agent or any Bank without presentment, demand, protest or other notice of
any kind, all of which are hereby expressly waived by the Company.

        8.03 Rights Not Exclusive. The rights provided for in this Agreement and the other Loan Documents (whether now existing or hereafter arising) are cumulative and are not
exclusive of any other rights, powers, privileges or remedies provided by law or in equity.

ARTICLE IX

THE AGENT

        9.01 Appointment and Authorization. Each Bank hereby irrevocably appoints, designates and authorizes the Agent to take such action on its behalf under the provisions of this
Agreement and each other Loan Document and to exercise such powers and perform such duties as are expressly delegated to it by the terms of this Agreement or any other Loan
Document, together with such powers as are reasonably incidental thereto. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary contained elsewhere in this Agreement or in any other
Loan Document, the Agent shall not have any duties or responsibilities, except those expressly set forth herein, nor shall the Agent have or be deemed to have any fiduciary
relationship with any Bank, and no implied covenants, functions, responsibilities, duties, obligations or liabilities shall be read into this Agreement or any other Loan Document or
otherwise exist against the Agent.

        9.02 Delegation of Duties. The Agent may execute any of its duties under this Agreement or any other Loan Document by or through agents, employees or attorneys-in-fact
and shall be entitled to advice of counsel concerning all matters pertaining to such duties. The Agent shall not be responsible for the negligence or misconduct of any agent or
attorney-in-fact that it selects with reasonable care.
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        9.03 Liability of Agent. None of the Agent-Related Persons shall (i) be liable for any action taken or omitted to be taken by any of them under or in connection with this
Agreement or any other Loan Document or the transactions contemplated hereby (except for its own gross negligence or willful misconduct), or (ii) be responsible in any manner to
any of the Banks for any recital, statement, representation or warranty made by the Company or any Subsidiary or Affiliate of the Company, or any officer thereof, contained in this
Agreement or in any other Loan Document, or in any certificate, report, statement or other document referred to or provided for in, or received by the Agent under or in connection
with, this Agreement or any other Loan Document, or the validity, effectiveness, genuineness, enforceability or sufficiency of this Agreement or any other Loan Document, or for
any failure of the Company or any other party to any Loan Document to perform its obligations hereunder or thereunder. No Agent-Related Person shall be under any obligation to
any Bank to ascertain or to inquire as to the observance or performance of any of the agreements contained in, or conditions of, this Agreement or any other Loan Document, or to
inspect the properties, books or records of the Company or any of the Company’s Subsidiaries or Affiliates.

        9.04 Reliance by Agent.

                (a) The Agent shall be entitled to rely, and shall be fully protected in relying, upon any writing, resolution, notice, consent, certificate, affidavit, letter, telegram, facsimile,
telex or telephone message, statement or other document or conversation believed by it to be genuine and correct and to have been signed, sent or made by the proper Person or
Persons, and upon advice and statements of legal counsel (including counsel to the Company), independent accountants and other experts selected by the Agent. The Agent shall be
fully justified in failing or refusing to take any action under this Agreement or any other Loan Document unless it shall first receive such advice or concurrence of the Majority
Banks (or all the Banks if specifically required hereunder) as it deems appropriate and, if it so requests, it shall first be indemnified to its satisfaction by the Banks against any and
all liability and expense which may be incurred by it by reason of taking or continuing to take any such action. The Agent shall in all cases be fully protected in acting, or in
refraining from acting, under this Agreement or any other Loan Document in accordance with a request or consent of the Majority Banks (or all the Banks if specifically required
hereunder) and such request and any action taken or failure to act pursuant thereto shall be binding upon all of the Banks.

                (b) For purposes of determining compliance with the conditions specified in Section 4.01, each Bank that has executed this Agreement shall be deemed to have consented
to, approved or accepted or to be satisfied with, each document or other matter either sent on or prior to the Closing Date by the Agent to such Bank for consent, approval,
acceptance or satisfaction, or required thereunder to be consented to or approved by or acceptable or satisfactory to the Bank.

        9.05 Notice of Default. The Agent shall not be deemed to have knowledge or notice of the occurrence of any Default or Event of Default, except with respect to defaults in the
payment of principal, interest and fees required to be paid to the Agent for the account of the Banks, unless the Agent shall have received written notice from a Bank or the
Company referring to this Agreement, describing such Default or Event of Default and stating that such notice is a “notice of default”. The Agent will notify the Banks of its receipt
of any such notice. The Agent shall take such action with respect to such Default or Event of Default as may be requested by the
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Majority Banks in accordance with Article VIII; provided, however, that unless and until the Agent has received any such request, the Agent may (but shall not be obligated to) take
such action, or refrain from taking such action, with respect to such Default or Event of Default as it shall deem advisable or in the best interest of the Banks.

        9.06 Credit Decision. Each Bank acknowledges that none of the Agent-Related Persons has made any representation or warranty to it, and that no act by the Agent hereafter
taken, including any review of the affairs of the Company and its Subsidiaries, shall be deemed to constitute any representation or warranty by any Agent-Related Person to any
Bank. Each Bank represents to the Agent that it has, independently and without reliance upon any Agent-Related Person and based on such documents and information as it has
deemed appropriate, made its own appraisal of and investigation into the business, prospects, operations, property, financial and other condition and creditworthiness of the
Company and its Subsidiaries, and all applicable bank regulatory laws relating to the transactions contemplated hereby, and made its own decision to enter into this Agreement and
to extend credit to the Company hereunder. Each Bank also represents that it will, independently and without reliance upon any Agent-Related Person and based on such documents
and information as it shall deem appropriate at the time, continue to make its own credit analysis, appraisals and decisions in taking or not taking action under this Agreement and
the other Loan Documents, and to make such investigations as it deems necessary to inform itself as to the business, prospects, operations, property, financial and other condition
and creditworthiness of the Company. Except for notices, reports and other documents expressly herein required to be furnished to the Banks by the Agent, the Agent shall not have
any duty or responsibility to provide any Bank with any credit or other information concerning the business, prospects, operations, property, financial and other condition or
creditworthiness of the Company which may come into the possession of any of the Agent-Related Persons.

        9.07 Indemnification. Whether or not the transactions contemplated hereby are consummated, the Banks shall indemnify upon demand the Agent-Related Persons (to the extent
not reimbursed by or on behalf of the Company and without limiting the obligation of the Company to do so), pro rata, from and against any and all Indemnified Liabilities;
provided, however, that no Bank shall be liable for the payment to the Agent-Related Persons of any portion of such Indemnified Liabilities resulting solely from such Person’s
gross negligence or willful misconduct. Without limitation of the foregoing, each Bank shall reimburse the Agent upon demand for its ratable share of any costs or out-of-pocket
expenses (including Attorney Costs) incurred by the Agent in connection with the preparation, execution, delivery, administration, modification, amendment or enforcement
(whether through negotiations, legal proceedings or otherwise) of, or legal advice in respect of rights or responsibilities under, this Agreement, any other Loan Document, or any
document contemplated by or referred to herein, to the extent that the Agent is not reimbursed for such expenses by or on behalf of the Company. The undertaking in this
Section shall survive the payment of all Obligations hereunder and the resignation or replacement of the Agent.

        9.08 Agent in Individual Capacity. Bank One, Credit Suisse First Boston, Wachovia Bank, National Association, Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., and The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi,
Ltd., Chicago Branch, and their respective Affiliates may make loans to, issue letters of credit for the account of, accept deposits from, acquire equity interests in and generally
engage in any kind of banking, trust, financial advisory, underwriting or other business with the Company and its
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Subsidiaries and Affiliates as though Bank One were not the Agent and Credit Suisse First Boston were not the Syndication Agent and Wachovia Bank, National Association, Wells
Fargo Bank, N.A., and The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi, Ltd., Chicago Branch, were not the Documentation Agents hereunder and without notice to or consent of the Banks. The
Banks acknowledge that, pursuant to such activities, Bank One, Credit Suisse First Boston, Wachovia Bank, National Association, Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., and The Bank of Tokyo-
Mitsubishi, Ltd., Chicago Branch, or their respective Affiliates may receive information regarding the Company or its Affiliates (including information that may be subject to
confidentiality obligations in favor of the Company or such Subsidiary) and acknowledge that neither the Agent, the Syndication Agent nor the Documentation Agents shall be
under any obligation to provide such information to them. With respect to its Loans, each of Bank One, Credit Suisse First Boston, Wachovia Bank, National Association, Wells
Fargo Bank, N.A., and The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi, Ltd., Chicago Branch, shall have the same rights and powers under this Agreement as any other Bank and may exercise the
same as though it were not the Agent, the Syndication Agent or the Documentation Agents, as applicable, and the terms “Bank” and “Banks” include each of Bank One, Credit
Suisse First Boston, Wachovia Bank, National Association, Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., and The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi, Ltd., Chicago Branch, in its individual capacity.

        9.09 Successor Agent. The Agent may, and at the request of the Company (so long as no Default or Event of Default exists at the time of such request) or the Majority Banks
shall, resign as Agent upon 30 days’ notice to the Banks. If the Agent resigns under this Agreement, the Company shall appoint from among the Banks a successor agent for the
Banks (unless an Event of Default then exists in which case the Majority Banks shall appoint the successor agent). If no successor agent is appointed prior to the effective date of
the resignation of the Agent, the Agent may appoint, after consulting with the Banks and the Company, a successor agent from among the Banks. Upon the acceptance of its
appointment as successor agent hereunder, such successor agent shall succeed to all the rights, powers and duties of the retiring Agent and the term “Agent” shall mean such
successor agent and the retiring Agent’s appointment, powers and duties as Agent shall be terminated. After any retiring Agent’s resignation hereunder as Agent, the provisions of
this Article IX and Sections 10.04 and 10.05 shall inure to its benefit as to any actions taken or omitted to be taken by it while it was Agent under this Agreement. If no successor
agent has accepted appointment as Agent by the date which is 30 days following a retiring Agent’s notice of resignation, the retiring Agent’s resignation shall nevertheless thereupon
become effective and the Banks shall perform all of the duties of the Agent hereunder until such time, if any, as the Company or the Majority Banks appoint a successor agent as
provided for above.

        9.10 Withholding Tax.

                (a) If any Bank claims exemption from withholding tax under a United States tax treaty by providing IRS Form W-8 BEN and such Bank sells, assigns, grants a
participation in, or otherwise transfers all or part of the Obligations of the Company to such Bank, such Bank agrees to notify the Agent of the percentage amount in which it is no
longer the beneficial owner of Obligations of the Company to such Bank. To the extent of such percentage amount, the Agent will treat such Bank’s IRS Form W-8 BEN as no
longer valid.

                (b) Subject to the requirements of this Agreement, if any Bank claiming exemption from United States withholding tax by filing IRS Form W-8 ECI with the Agent sells,
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assigns, grants a participation in, or otherwise transfers all or part of the Obligations of the Company to such Bank, such Bank agrees to undertake sole responsibility for complying
with the withholding tax requirements imposed by the Code.



                (c) If the IRS or any other Governmental Authority of the United States or any other jurisdiction asserts a claim that the Agent did not properly withhold tax from amounts
paid to or for the account of any Bank (because the appropriate form was not delivered, was not properly executed, or because such Bank failed to notify the Agent of a change in
circumstances which rendered the exemption from withholding tax ineffective, or for any other reason) such Bank shall indemnify the Agent fully for all amounts paid, directly or
indirectly, by the Agent as tax or otherwise, including penalties and interest, and including any taxes imposed by any jurisdiction on the amounts payable to the Agent under this
subsection, together with all costs and expenses (including Attorney Costs). The obligation of the Banks under this subsection shall survive the payment of all Obligations and the
resignation or replacement of the Agent.

ARTICLE X

MISCELLANEOUS

        10.01 Amendments and Waivers. No amendment or waiver of any provision of this Agreement or any other Loan Document, and no consent with respect to any departure by
the Company therefrom, shall be effective unless the same shall be in writing and signed by the Majority Banks (or by the Agent at the written request of the Majority Banks) and
the Company and acknowledged by the Agent, and then any such waiver and consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which given;
provided, however, that no such waiver, amendment, or consent shall, unless in writing and signed by the Company and each Bank affected thereby, and acknowledged by the
Agent, do any of the following:

                (a) increase or extend the Commitment of any Bank (or reinstate any Commitment terminated pursuant to subsection 8.02(a));

                (b) postpone or delay any date fixed by this Agreement or any other Loan Document for any payment of principal, interest, facility fees or other material amounts due to
the Banks (or any of them) hereunder or under any other Loan Document;

                (c) reduce the principal of, or the rate of interest specified herein on any Loan, or (subject to clause (ii) below) any facility fees or other amounts payable hereunder or
under any other Loan Document;

                (d) change the percentage of the Commitments or of the aggregate unpaid principal amount of the Loans which is required for the Banks or any of them to take any action
hereunder; or

                (e) amend this Section, or Section 2.14, or any provision herein providing for consent or other action by all Banks;

and, provided further, that (i) no amendment, waiver or consent shall, unless in writing and signed by the Agent in addition to the Majority Banks or all the Banks, as the case may
be, affect
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the rights or duties of the Agent under this Agreement or any other Loan Document, (ii) the Fee Letters may be amended, or rights or privileges thereunder waived, in a writing
executed by the parties thereto, and (iii) no amendments, consents or waivers are required to effectuate the increases in Commitments pursuant to Section 2.07(b), the extensions of
the Revolving Termination Date pursuant to Section 2.09 or the conversion of Loans to a term loan pursuant to Section 2.01(b), except as provided in such Sections.

        10.02 Notices.

                (a) All notices, requests and other communications shall be in writing (including, unless the context expressly otherwise provides, by facsimile transmission, provided that
any matter transmitted by facsimile (i) shall be immediately confirmed by a telephone call to the recipient at the number specified on Schedule 10.02, and (ii) shall be followed
promptly by delivery of a hard copy original thereof) and mailed, faxed or delivered, to the address or facsimile number specified for notices on Schedule 10.02; or, as directed to
the Company or the Agent, to such other address as shall be designated by such party in a written notice to the other parties, and as directed to any other party, at such other address
as shall be designated by such party in a written notice to the Company and the Agent.

                (b) All such notices, requests and communications shall, when transmitted by overnight delivery, or faxed, be effective when delivered for overnight (next-day) delivery,
or transmitted in legible form by facsimile machine, respectively, or if mailed, upon the fifth Business Day after the date deposited into the U.S. mail, or if delivered, upon delivery;
except that notices pursuant to Article II or IX shall not be effective until actually received by the Agent.

                (c) Any agreement of the Agent and the Banks herein to receive certain notices by telephone or facsimile is solely for the convenience and at the request of the Company.
The Agent and the Banks shall be entitled to rely on the authority of any Person purporting to be a Person authorized by the Company to give such notice and, absent gross
negligence or willful misconduct, the Agent and the Banks shall not have any liability to the Company or other Person on account of any action taken or not taken by the Agent or
the Banks in reliance upon such telephonic or facsimile notice. The obligation of the Company to repay the Loans shall not be affected in any way or to any extent by any failure by
the Agent and the Banks to receive written confirmation of any telephonic or facsimile notice or the receipt by the Agent and the Banks of a confirmation which is at variance with
the terms understood by the Agent and the Banks to be contained in the telephonic or facsimile notice.

        10.03 No Waiver; Cumulative Remedies. No failure to exercise and no delay in exercising, on the part of the Agent or any Bank, any right, remedy, power or privilege
hereunder, shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, remedy, power or privilege hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof
or the exercise of any other right, remedy, power or privilege.

        10.04 Costs and Expenses. The Company shall:

                (a) pay or reimburse the Agent within five Business Days after demand for all reasonable costs and expenses incurred by the Agent in connection with the development,
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preparation, negotiation and closing of this Agreement and the Loan Documents and any other documents prepared in connection therewith (whether or not closing occurs), and the
administration of, and any amendment, supplement, waiver or modification to (in each case, whether or not consummated), this Agreement, any Loan Document and any such other
documents, including reasonable Attorney Costs incurred by the Agent with respect thereto; and

                (b) pay or reimburse the Agent, the Arrangers and each Bank within five Business Days after demand for all reasonable costs and expenses (including Attorney Costs)
incurred by them in connection with the enforcement, attempted enforcement, or preservation of any rights or remedies under this Agreement or any other Loan Document during
the existence of an Event of Default or after acceleration of the Loans (including in connection with any “workout” or restructuring regarding the Loans, and including in any
Insolvency Proceeding or appellate proceeding).

        10.05 Indemnity. Whether or not the transactions contemplated hereby are consummated, the Company shall indemnify and hold the Agent-Related Persons, and each Bank
and each of its respective officers, directors, employees, counsel, agents and attorneys-in-fact (each, an “Indemnified Person”) harmless from and against any and all liabilities,
obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, costs, charges, expenses and disbursements (including reasonable Attorney Costs) of any kind or nature
whatsoever which may at any time (including at any time following repayment of the Loans and the termination, resignation or replacement of the Agent or replacement of any
Bank) result from an action, suit, proceeding or claim asserted against any such Indemnified Person by any Person not entitled to indemnification under this section in any way
relating to or arising out of this Agreement or any document contemplated by or referred to herein, or the transactions contemplated hereby, or any action taken or omitted by any
such Person under or in connection with any of the foregoing, including with respect to any investigation, litigation or proceeding (including any Insolvency Proceeding or appellate
proceeding) related to or arising out of this Agreement or the Loans or the use of the proceeds thereof, whether or not any Indemnified Person is a party thereto (all the foregoing,
collectively, the “Indemnified Liabilities”); provided, however, that the Company shall not be liable to any Indemnified Person for any portion of such Indemnified Liabilities
resulting from such Indemnified Person’s gross negligence or willful misconduct. In the event this indemnity is unenforceable as a matter of law as to a particular matter or
consequence referred to herein, it shall be enforceable to the full extent permitted by law. Promptly upon receipt of notice of the making of any claim or the initiation of any action,
suit, or proceeding (together, “Dispute”), the Indemnified Person shall, if a claim in respect thereof is to be made against the Company hereunder, notify the Company in writing
thereof, provided that any failure to provide such notice shall not excuse the Company from its obligations under this Section, except to the extent that such failure to notify shall
have materially prejudiced the Company’s position. The Company shall have the right at its expense to control the defense of any Dispute, provided the Company has delivered
prompt notice to the Indemnified Person expressly agreeing to assume the defense thereof and reaffirming its obligation to indemnify and hold harmless hereunder, with nationally-
recognized counsel selected by the Company, but reasonably satisfactory to the Indemnified Person. In such event, the Company shall promptly notify the Indemnified Person of
any and all material developments in such Dispute and the Company shall not agree to any settlement or material stipulation in such Dispute without the prior written consent of the
Indemnified Person (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld). Notwithstanding the foregoing, if in the reasonable judgment of the Indemnified Person, there may exist bona
fide
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legal defenses available to it relating to the Dispute which conflict with those of the Company or another Indemnified Person, such Indemnified Person shall have the right to select
separate counsel, at the expense of the Company, to assert such legal defenses and otherwise participate in the legal defense of such Dispute on behalf of such Indemnified Person.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, no Dispute subject to this paragraph shall be settled without the Company’s prior consent, not to be unreasonably withheld; provided, however, that
any Indemnified Person may settle any such Dispute without the Company’s consent if (a) the market reputation of Bank One or its Affiliates, or any Bank or its Affiliates which
becomes an Indemnified Person under this Section 10.05, or the relationship of any of such Persons with their applicable state or federal regulators, in the judgment of such Persons,
is being or foreseeably will be materially impaired as a result of the continuation of such Dispute, or (b) such Dispute involves or relates to any allegation of criminal wrongdoing,
or (c) the Company is disputing its obligation to indemnify under this Section, or (d) the Company has failed to respond to any request for such consent within 10 days of its receipt
of written notice of such proposed settlement. No Indemnified Person shall have any liability to the Company or any of its Affiliates for any indirect or consequential damages in
connection with its activities related to this Agreement. The agreements in this Section shall survive payment of all other Obligations and the termination of the Commitments.

        10.06 Payments Set Aside. To the extent that the Company makes a payment to the Agent or the Banks, or the Agent or the Banks exercise their right of set-off, and such
payment or the proceeds of such set-off or any part thereof are subsequently invalidated, declared to be fraudulent or preferential, set aside or required (including pursuant to any
settlement entered into by the Agent or such Bank in its discretion) to be repaid to a trustee, receiver or any other party, in connection with any Insolvency Proceeding or otherwise,
then (a) to the extent of such recovery the obligation or part thereof originally intended to be satisfied shall be revived and continued in full force and effect as if such payment had
not been made or such set-off had not occurred, and (b) each Bank severally agrees to pay to the Agent upon demand its pro rata share or other applicable share of any amount so
recovered from or repaid by the Agent.

        10.07 Successors and Assigns. The provisions of this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns,
except that the Company may not assign or transfer any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Agent and each Bank and no Bank
shall assign any of its rights or obligations hereunder except in accordance with Section 10.08.

        10.08 Assignments, Participations, etc.

                (a) Any Bank may, with the written consent of the Company at all times other than during the existence of an Event of Default and the Agent, which consents shall not be
unreasonably withheld or delayed, at any time assign and delegate to one or more Eligible Assignees (provided that no written consent of the Company or the Agent shall be
required in connection with any assignment and delegation by a Bank to an Eligible Assignee that is an Affiliate of such Bank) (each an “Assignee”) all, or any ratable part of all, of
the Loans, the Commitment and the other rights and obligations of such Bank hereunder, in a minimum amount of $5,000,000 (or such lesser amount as the Company and the Agent
may consent); provided, however, that the Company and the Agent may continue to deal solely and directly with such Bank in connection with the interest so assigned to an
Assignee until (i) written notice of such
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assignment, together with payment instructions, addresses and related information with respect to the Assignee, shall have been given to the Company and the Agent by such Bank
and the Assignee; (ii) such Bank and its Assignee shall have delivered to the Company and the Agent an Assignment and Acceptance in the form of Exhibit I (“Assignment and
Acceptance”) and (iii) the assignor Bank or Assignee has paid to the Agent a processing fee in the amount of $4,000, provided that in the case of a transfer under Section 3.08, the
assignor Bank shall not be obligated to pay such processing fee.

                (b) From and after the date that the Agent notifies the Company and the assignor Bank that it has received an executed Assignment and Acceptance which has been
consented to by the Agent and by the Company (if required), and payment of the above-referenced processing fee, (i) the Assignee thereunder shall be a party hereto and, to the
extent that rights and obligations hereunder have been assigned to it pursuant to such Assignment and Acceptance, shall have the rights and obligations of a Bank under the Loan
Documents, and (ii) the assignor Bank shall, to the extent that rights and obligations hereunder and under the other Loan Documents have been assigned by it pursuant to such
Assignment and Acceptance, relinquish its rights and be released from its obligations under the Loan Documents.

                (c) Within five Business Days after its receipt of notice by the Agent that it has received an executed Assignment and Acceptance and payment of the processing fee (and
provided that the Agent and the Company consent to such assignment in accordance with subsection 10.08(a), to the extent required), the Company shall, if requested, execute and
deliver to the Agent Notes for the Assignee (if the Assignee was not previously a Bank under this Agreement) and, if the assignor Bank is not retaining any interest in this
Agreement such assignor Bank shall promptly cancel and return its Notes to the Agent for return to the Company. Immediately upon each Assignee’s making its processing fee
payment under the Assignment and Acceptance, this Agreement shall be deemed to be amended to the extent, but only to the extent, necessary to reflect the addition of the Assignee
and the resulting adjustment of the Commitments arising therefrom. The Commitment allocated to each Assignee shall reduce such Commitments of the assigning Bank protanto.

                (d) Any Bank may, with the written consent of the Company at all times other than during the existence of an Event of Default, which consent shall not be unreasonably
withheld, at any time sell to one or more Eligible Assignees (a “Participant”) participating interests in any Loans, the Commitment of that Bank and the other interests of that Bank
(the “originating Bank”) hereunder and under the other Loan Documents; provided, however, that (i) the originating Bank’s obligations under this Agreement shall remain
unchanged, (ii) the originating Bank shall remain solely responsible for the performance of such obligations, (iii) the Company and the Agent shall continue to deal solely and
directly with the originating Bank in connection with the originating Bank’s rights and obligations under this Agreement and the other Loan Documents, (iv) no Bank shall transfer
or grant any participating interest under which the Participant has rights to approve any amendment to, or any consent or waiver with respect to, this Agreement or any other Loan
Document, except to the extent such amendment, consent or waiver would require unanimous consent of the Banks as described in the first proviso to Section 10.01 and (v) with
respect to the sale of participating interests in any Bid Loan to any Participant, (x) the Company’s consent shall not be required and (y) the Participant need not be an Eligible
Assignee. In the case of any such participation, the Participant shall not have any
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rights under this Agreement, or any of the other Loan Documents, and all amounts payable by the Company hereunder shall be determined as if such Bank had not sold such
participation.

                (e) Each Bank agrees to take normal and reasonable precautions and exercise due care to maintain the confidentiality of all information identified as “confidential” or
“secret” by the Company and provided to it by the Company or any Subsidiary, or by the Agent on such Company’s or Subsidiary’s behalf, under this Agreement or any other Loan
Document, and neither it nor any of its Affiliates shall disseminate such information except on a “need to know” basis to employees of such Bank or Affiliate, as the case may be,
and their respective representatives or use any such information other than in connection with or in enforcement of this Agreement and the other Loan Documents; except to the
extent such information (i) was or becomes generally available to the public other than as a result of disclosure by the Bank, or (ii) was or becomes available on a non-confidential
basis from a source other than the Company, provided that such source is not bound by a confidentiality agreement with the Company known to the Bank; provided, however, that
any Bank may disclose such information (A) at the request or pursuant to any requirement of any Governmental Authority to which the Bank is subject or in connection with an
examination of such Bank by any such authority; (B) pursuant to subpoena or other court process (provided that such Bank shall promptly notify the Company of any such
subpoena or process, unless it is legally prohibited from doing so, and cooperate with the Company at the Company’s expense in obtaining a suitable order protecting the
confidentiality of such information); (C) when required to do so in accordance with the provisions of any applicable Requirement of Law; (D) to the extent reasonably required in
connection with any litigation or proceeding to which the Agent, any Bank or their respective Affiliates may be party provided that such Bank will promptly notify the Company of
any such disclosure and use reasonable efforts at the Company’s expense to obtain a suitable order protecting the confidentiality of such information; (E) to the extent reasonably
required in connection with the exercise of any remedy hereunder or under any other Loan Document; (F) to such Bank’s independent auditors and other professional advisors; and
(G) to any Affiliate of such Bank, or to any Participant or Assignee, actual or (provided that there exists no Event of Default, with the written consent of the Company, ) potential,
provided that such Affiliate, Participant or Assignee agrees in writing to keep such information confidential to the same extent required of the Banks hereunder. Notwithstanding
anything to the contrary set forth herein or in any other agreement to which the parties hereto are parties or by which they are bound, the obligations of confidentiality contained
herein and therein (the “Confidentiality Obligations”), as they relate to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, shall not apply to the “tax structure”or “tax treatment” of
the transactions contemplated by this Agreement (as these terms are used in Section 1.6011-4(b)(3) (or any successor provision) of the Treasury Regulations (the “Confidentiality
Regulation”) promulgated under Section 6011 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended); and each party hereto (and any employee, representative, or agent of any party
hereto) may disclose to any and all persons, without limitation of any kind, the “tax structure” and “tax treatment” of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement (as these
terms are defined in the Confidentiality Regulation). In addition, each party hereto acknowledges that it has no proprietary or exclusive rights to any tax matter or tax idea related to
the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

                (f) Notwithstanding any other provision in this Agreement, without consent of the Company, any Bank may at any time create a security interest in, or pledge, all or any
portion of its rights under and interest in this Agreement and any Note held by it (i) in favor of any
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Federal Reserve Bank in accordance with Regulation A of the FRB or U.S. Treasury Regulation 31 CFR §203.14, and such Federal Reserve Bank may enforce such pledge or
security interest in any manner permitted under applicable law, and (ii) to any direct or indirect counterparties in credit derivative transactions relating to the Loans for the purpose
of the physical settlement of such transaction. If requested by any such Bank for purposes of this subsection 10.08(f), the Company shall execute and deliver Notes to such Bank.



        10.09 Set-off. In addition to any rights and remedies of the Banks provided by law, if an Event of Default exists, each Bank is authorized at any time and from time to time,
without prior notice to the Company, any such notice being waived by the Company to the fullest extent permitted by law, to set off and apply any and all deposits (general or
special, time or demand, provisional or final) at any time held by, and other indebtedness at any time owing by, such Bank to or for the credit or the account of the Company against
any and all Obligations owing to such Bank, now or hereafter existing, irrespective of whether or not the Agent or such Bank shall have made demand under this Agreement or any
Loan Document and although such Obligations may be contingent or unmatured. In the event of any inconsistency between this section and any agreement governing deposits
maintained by the Company with any Bank, this Section shall control with respect to set-offs affecting this Agreement. Each Bank agrees promptly to notify the Company and the
Agent after any such set-off and application made by such Bank; provided, however, that the failure to give such notice shall not affect the validity of such set-off and application.

        10.10 Notification of Addresses, Lending Offices, Etc. Each Bank shall notify the Agent in writing of any changes in the address to which notices to the Bank should be
directed, of addresses of any Lending Office, of payment instructions in respect of all payments to be made to it hereunder and of such other administrative information as the Agent
shall reasonably request.

        10.11 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of separate counterparts, each of which, when so executed, shall be deemed an original, and all of said
counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute but one and the same instrument.

        10.12 Severability. The illegality or unenforceability of any provision of this Agreement or any instrument or agreement required hereunder shall not in any way affect or
impair the legality or enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Agreement or any instrument or agreement required hereunder.

        10.13 No Third Parties Benefited. This Agreement is made and entered into for the sole protection and legal benefit of the Company, the Banks, the Agent and the Agent-
Related Persons, and their permitted successors and assigns, and no other Person shall be a direct or indirect legal beneficiary of, or have any direct or indirect cause of action or
claim in connection with, this Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents.

        10.14 Governing Law and Jurisdiction.

                (a) THIS AGREEMENT (AND THE NOTES) SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW
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YORK; PROVIDED THAT THE AGENT AND THE BANKS SHALL RETAIN ALL RIGHTS ARISING UNDER FEDERAL LAW.

                (b) ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDING WITH RESPECT TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT MAY BE BROUGHT IN THE
COURTS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK OR OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK AND BY EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF
THIS AGREEMENT, EACH OF THE COMPANY, THE AGENT AND THE BANKS CONSENTS, FOR ITSELF AND IN RESPECT OF ITS PROPERTY, TO THE NON-
EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF THOSE COURTS. EACH OF THE COMPANY, THE AGENT AND THE BANKS IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ANY OBJECTION,
INCLUDING ANY OBJECTION TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OR BASED ON THE GROUNDS OF FORUM NON CONVENIENS, WHICH IT MAY NOW OR
HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE BRINGING OF ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN SUCH JURISDICTION IN RESPECT OF THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY DOCUMENT
RELATED HERETO.

        10.15 Waiver of Jury Trial. THE COMPANY, THE BANKS AND THE AGENT EACH WAIVE THEIR RESPECTIVE RIGHTS TO A TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CLAIM
OR CAUSE OF ACTION BASED UPON OR ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT, THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS, OR THE TRANSACTIONS
CONTEMPLATED HEREBY OR THEREBY, IN ANY ACTION, PROCEEDING OR OTHER LITIGATION OF ANY TYPE BROUGHT BY ANY OF THE PARTIES AGAINST
ANY OTHER PARTY OR ANY AGENT-RELATED PERSON, PARTICIPANT OR ASSIGNEE, WHETHER WITH RESPECT TO CONTRACT CLAIMS, TORT CLAIMS, OR
OTHERWISE. THE COMPANY, THE BANKS AND THE AGENT EACH AGREE THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM OR CAUSE OF ACTION SHALL BE TRIED BY A COURT
TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY. WITHOUT LIMITING THE FOREGOING, THE PARTIES FURTHER AGREE THAT THEIR RESPECTIVE RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY IS
WAIVED BY OPERATION OF THIS SECTION AS TO ANY ACTION, COUNTERCLAIM OR OTHER PROCEEDING WHICH SEEKS, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, TO
CHALLENGE THE VALIDITY OR ENFORCEABILITY OF THIS AGREEMENT OR THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS OR ANY PROVISION HEREOF OR THEREOF.
THIS WAIVER SHALL APPLY TO ANY SUBSEQUENT AMENDMENTS, RENEWALS, SUPPLEMENTS OR MODIFICATIONS TO THIS AGREEMENT AND THE OTHER
LOAN DOCUMENTS.

        10.16 Entire Agreement. This Agreement, together with the other Loan Documents, embodies the entire agreement and understanding among the Company, the Banks and the
Agent, and supersedes all prior or contemporaneous agreements and understandings of such Persons, verbal or written, relating to the subject matter hereof and thereof. Each Loan
Document was drafted with the joint participation of the respective parties thereto and shall be construed neither against nor in favor of any party, but rather in accordance with the
fair meaning thereof.
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        IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their proper and duly authorized officers as of the day and year
first above written.

DELUXE CORPORATION

By      /s/ Raj K. Agrawal



Title    Vice President and Treasurer

BANK ONE, NA (MAIN OFFICE -CHICAGO),
individually and as Agent

By      /s/ Anthony Maggiore

Title    Director, Banc One Capital Markets Inc.

CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON, ACTING
THROUGH ITS CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH,
individually and as Syndication Agent

By      /s/ Bill O'Daly      /s/ Barbara Wong

Title    Director              Associate

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, individually and as a
Documentation Agent

By      /s/ Daniel Evans

Title    Managing Director

SIGNATURE PAGE TO AMENDED AND RESTATED 364-DAY REVOLVING CREDIT AGREEMENT DATED AUGUST, 2003

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., individually and as a
Documentation Agent

By      /s/ Molly S. Van Metre

Title    Vice-President and Senior Banker

THE BANK OF TOKYO-MITSUBISHI, LTD.,
CHICAGO BRANCH, individually and as a
Documentation Agent

By      /s/ Patrick McCue

Title    Vice-President and Manager

THE NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY

By      /s/ Ashish S. Bhagwat

Title    Vice-President

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By      /s/ Jacquelyn Ryan

Title    Vice-President
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THE BANK OF NEW YORK

By     /s/ John-Paul Marotta

Title   Vice-President

FIFTH THIRD BANK

By      /s/ Andrew Buschle

Title    Vice-President
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ANNEX I

PRICING GRID

364-Day Revolving Credit
Pricing Grid

Level I Level II Level III Level IV Level V

Reference Rating A+ or A1 A or A2 A- or A3
BBB+ or

Baa1

BBB and
Baa2 or
lower

Applicable Facility Fee Rate 0.06% 0.07% 0.08% 0.10% 0.125%

LIBO Rate Applicable Margin 0.24% 0.28% 0.37% 0.50% 0.625%

Base Rate Applicable Margin 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Applicable Utilization Fee Rate 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.15% 0.25%

Term-Out Fee 0.125% 0.125% 0.125% 0.25% 0.25%

        Should the Borrower exercise its option to convert any balance owing under this Agreement to a term loan in accordance with the terms of Section 2.01(b), the Borrower will
be required to pay a term-out fee, which has the effect of increasing pricing on all amounts outstanding under the term loan by the per annum rate set forth at the applicable Status
on the Pricing Grid above.

        For the purposes of this Schedule, the following terms have the following meanings, subject to the final paragraph of this Schedule:

        “Level I Status” exists at any date if, on such date, the Company’s Moody’s Rating is A1 or better or the Company’s S&P Rating is A+ or better.

        “Level II Status” exists at any date if, on such date, (i) the Company has not qualified for Level I Status and (ii) the Company’s Moody’s Rating is A2 or better or the
Company’s S&P Rating is A or better.

        “Level III Status” exists at any date if, on such date, (i) the Company has not qualified for Level I Status or Level II Status and (ii) the Company’s Moody’s Rating is A3 or
better or the Company’s S&P Rating is A- or better.

        “Level IV Status” exists at any date if, on such date, (i) the Company has not qualified for Level I Status, Level II Status or Level III Status and (ii) the Company’s Moody’s
Rating is Baa1 or better or the Company’s S&P Rating is BBB+ or better.

        “Level V Status” exists at any date if, on such date, the Company has not qualified for Level I Status, Level II Status, Level III Status or Level IV Status.
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        “Moody’s Rating” means, at any time, the rating issued by Moody’s Investors Service, Inc. and then in effect with respect to the Company’s senior unsecured long-term debt
securities without third-party credit enhancement.

      “Rating” means Moody’s Rating or S&P Rating.

        “S&P Rating” means, at any time, the rating issued by Standard and Poor’s Rating Services, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc., and then in effect with respect to
the Company’s senior unsecured long-term debt securities without third-party credit enhancement.

        “Status” means Level I Status, Level II Status, Level III Status, Level IV Status or Level V Status.

        The Applicable Margins, the Applicable Facility Fee Rate and the Applicable Utilization Fee Rate shall be determined in accordance with the foregoing table based on the
Company’s Status as determined from its then-current Moody’s or S&P Rating. If the Company is split-rated and the ratings differential is two levels or more, the intermediate
rating at the midpoint will apply. If there is no midpoint, the higher of the two intermediate ratings will apply. The credit rating in effect on any date for the purposes of this
Schedule is that in effect at the close of business on such date. Unless Moody’s or S&P, as applicable, shall cease generally to issue public ratings with respect to senior unsecured
long-term debt securities without third-party credit enhancement (in which event the Applicable Margins, Applicable Facility Fee Rate and Applicable Utilization Fee Rate shall be
determined in accordance with the foregoing table based on the Borrower’s Status as determined from its then-current and available Moody’s or S&P Rating, as applicable), if the
Borrower does not have both a Moody’s Rating and an S&P Rating, Level V Status shall apply.
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SCHEDULE 2.01

LIST OF COMMITMENTS AND PRO RATA SHARES

BANK COMMITMENT PRO RATA SHARE

BANK ONE, NA $ 25,000,000 14.28572%

CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON $ 25,000,000 14.28572%

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION $ 22,000,000 12.57143%

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A $ 22,000,000 12.57143%

THE BANK OF TOKYO-MITSUBISHI, LTD., CHICAGO BRANCH $ 22,000,000 12.57143%

THE NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY $ 22,000,000 12.57143%

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION $ 17,000,000 9.71428%

THE BANK OF NEW YORK $ 10,000,000 5.71428%

FIFTH THIRD BANK $ 10,000,000 5.71428%

TOTAL $175,000,000 100.00%

SCHEDULE 5.05

LITIGATION

None.

SCHEDULES



SCHEDULE 5.07

ERISA MATTERS

None.

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 5.12

ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS

None.

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 5.16

LIST OF SUBSIDIARIES AND MATERIAL EQUITY INVESTMENTS

(a) Subsidiaries

Deluxe Financial Services, Inc.  (MN - 100%)      
Designer Checks, Inc.  (AL - 100%)  
Direct Checks Unlimited, LLC  (CO - 100%)  
DLX Check Printers, Inc.  (MN - 100%)  
DLX Check Texas, Inc.  (MN - 100%)  

Deluxe Financial Services Texas L.P.
Paper Payment Services LLC  (MN - 100%)  
Plaid Moon, Inc.  (MN - 100%)  
PPS Holding Company, Inc.  (MN - 100%)  
PPS Services 1, Inc.  (MN - 100%)  
PPS Services 2, Inc.  (MN - 100%)  

(b) Material Equity Investments

Deluxe Mexicana S.A. de C.V.         (Mexico - 50%)  

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 7.01

EXISTING LIENS

None.

SCHEDULES



SCHEDULE 10.02

OFFSHORE AND DOMESTIC LENDING OFFICES, ADDRESSES FOR NOTICES

DELUXE CORPORATION

Address for Notices

3680 Victoria Street North
Shoreview, MN 55126
Attention: Raj Agrawal, Vice President and Treasurer
Telephone: (651) 787-1068
Facsimile: (651) 787-1566

With a copy to:

3680 Victoria Street North
Shoreview, MN 55126
Attention: Anthony C. Scarfone, General Counsel
Telephone: (651) 483-7122
Facsimile: (651) 787-2749

BANK ONE, NA as Agent

Notices for Borrowing, Conversions/Continuations, and Payments

Bank One, NA
One Bank One Plaza
Chicago, IL 60670
Attention: Erica Lowe
Telephone : (312) 732-6137
Facsimile: (312) 732-4303

Address for Notices other than Borrowing:

Bank One, NA
111 E. Wisconsin Ave.
Milwaukee, WI 53202
Attention: Anthony Maggiore
Telephone: (414) 765-3111
Facsimile: (414) 765-2625

SCHEDULES

THE BANK OF NEW YORK

Notices for Borrowing, Conversions/Continuations, and Payments

The Bank of New York
One Wall Street
19th Floor
New York, NY 10286
Attention: Edgar Greaves
Telephone: (212) 635-6687
Facsimile: (212) 635-7923

Address for Notices other than Borrowing:

The Bank of New York
One Wall Street
19th Floor
New York, NY 10286
Attention: John-Paul Marotta
Telephone: (212) 635-8204
Facsimile: (212) 635-1208

CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON

Notices for Borrowing, Conversions/Continuations, and Payments

Credit Suisse First Boston
One Madison Avenue



New York, NY 10010
Attention: Ed Markowski
Telephone: (212) 538-3380
Facsimile: (212) 538-6851

Address for Notices other than Borrowing:

Credit Suisse First Boston
Eleven Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10010
Attention: Jay Chall
Telephone: (212) 325-9010
Facsimile: (212) 743-1843

SCHEDULES

FIFTH THIRD BANK

Notices for Borrowing, Conversions/Continuations, and Payments

Fifth Third Bank
38 Fountain Square Plaza
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Attention: Brooke Hart
Telephone: (513) 534-3853
Facsimile: (513) 534-5947

Address for Notices other than Borrowing:

Fifth Third Bank
38 Fountain Square Plaza
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Attention: Andrew Buschle
Telephone: (513) 534-6870
Facsimile: (513) 534-5947

THE NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY

Notices for Borrowing, Conversions/Continuations, and Payments

The Northern Trust Company
50 S. LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60675
Attention: Linda Honda
Telephone: (312) 444-3532
Facsimile: (312) 630-1566

Address for Notices other than Borrowing:

The Northern Trust Company
50 S. LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60675
Attention: Ashish Bhagwat
Telephone: (312) 630-6203
Facsimile: (312) 444-4906

SCHEDULES

THE BANK OF TOKYO-MITSUBISHI, LTD., CHICAGO BRANCH

Notices for Borrowing, Conversions/Continuations, and Payments

The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi, Ltd.
34 Exchange Pace, Plaza III Jersey City, NJ 07311
Attention: Jimmy Yu



Telephone: (201) 413-8566
Facsimile: (201) 521-2335

Address for Notices other than Borrowing:

The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi, Ltd.
601 Carlson Parkway, Suite 370
Minnetonka, MN 55305
Attention: Patrick McCue
Telephone: (952) 473-6110
Facsimile: (952) 473-5152

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Notices for Borrowing, Conversions/Continuations, and Payments

U.S. Bank National Association
U.S. Bancorp Center
Mail Code: BC-MN-H03N
800 Nicolett Mall
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Attention: Yvonne Brenne
Telephone: (612) 303-3763
Facsimile: (612) 303-2265

Address for Notices other than Borrowing:

U.S. Bank National Association
U.S. Bancorp Center
Mail Code: BC-MN-H03N
800 Nicolett Mall
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Attention: Aimee Brantseg
Telephone: (612) 303-3767
Facsimile: (612) 303-2265

SCHEDULES

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Notices for Borrowing, Conversions/Continuations, and Payments

Wachovia Bank, National Association
201 S. College Street
Charlotte, NC 28288
Attention: Sharon Gibson
Telephone: (704) 715-7608
Facsimile: (704) 715-0094

Address for Notices other than Borrowing:

Wachovia Bank, National Association
191 Peachtree Street, NE GA8050
Atlanta, GA 30303
Attention: Kirsten Carver
Telephone: (404) 332-4333
Facsimile: (404) 332-4058

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

Notices for Borrowing, Conversions/Continuations, and Payments

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
201 Third Street, MAC 0187-081
San Francisco, CA 94103
Attention: Ginnie Padgett
Telephone: (415) 477-5374
Facsimile: (415) 979-0679

Address for Notices other than Borrowing:



Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
Sixth & Marquette
MAC – N9305-031
Minneapolis, MN 55479
Attention: Molly Van Metre
Telephone: (612) 667-9147
Facsimile:
(612) 667-2276

SCHEDULES

EXHIBIT A

FORM OF TRANSMITTAL LETTER/COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE

DELUXE CORPORATION

Financial Statements Date: ______________

        Reference is made to that certain Amended and Restated 364-Day Revolving Credit Agreement dated as of August 14, 2003 (as extended, renewed, amended or restated from
time to time, the “Credit Agreement”), among Deluxe Corporation (the “Company”), the several financial institutions from time to time party thereto (the “Banks”) and Bank One,
NA, as Agent (in such capacity, the “Agent”). Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used herein have the respective meanings assigned to them in the Credit
Agreement.

[Use the following if this Transmittal Letter/Certificate is delivered in connection with the financial statements required by subsection 6.01(a) of the Credit Agreement.]

Transmittal Letter

        Pursuant to subsection 6.01(a) of the Credit Agreement, attached hereto are true copies of the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Company and its consolidated
Subsidiaries as at the end of the fiscal year ended _______________ and the related consolidated statements of income or operations, shareholders’ equity and cash flows for such
year, setting forth in each case in comparative form the figures for the previous fiscal year, accompanied by the opinion of the Independent Auditor, which report states that such
consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position for the periods indicated in conformity with GAAP.

Certificate

                The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she is a Responsible Officer as defined in the Credit Agreement and hereby certifies as of the date hereof on behalf of the
Company and its consolidated Subsidiaries that:

1. No Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, except as described in Attachment 1 hereto.

2. The computations set forth below are true and correct as of _________________, ____, the last day of the accounting period for which the aforesaid financial statements were
prepared.

3. If the financial statements of the Company being concurrently delivered were not prepared in accordance with GAAP, Attachment 2 hereto sets forth any derivations required
to conform the relevant data in such financial statements to the computations set forth below.

A-1

4. There have been no changes in accounting policies or financial reporting practices of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries since the date of the last compliance certificate
delivered to you, except as described in Attachment 3 hereto.

        IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate on behalf of the Company (and not personally) as the ____________ of the Company as of
______________, _______.

DELUXE CORPORATION

By:   ________________________________

Title:________________________________

[Use the following paragraph if this Certificate is delivered in connection with the financial statements required by subsection 6.01(b) of the Credit Agreement.]



Certificate

                The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she is a Responsible Officer as defined in the Credit Agreement and hereby certifies as of the date hereof on behalf of the
Company and its Consolidated Subsidiaries, and that:

1. Pursuant to Section 6.01(b) of the Credit Agreement, attached hereto are true copies of the unaudited consolidated balance sheet of the Company and its consolidated
Subsidiaries as of the end of the fiscal quarter ended _________ and the related consolidated statements of income and cash flows for the period commencing on the first day
and ending on the last day of such quarter, which fairly present in all material respects and in accordance with GAAP (subject to ordinary, good faith year-end audit
adjustments), the financial position and the results of operations of the Company and its consolidated Subsidiaries.

2. No Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, except as described in Attachment 1 hereto.

3. The computations set forth below are true and correct as of _________________, ____, the last day of the accounting period for which the aforesaid financial statements were
prepared.

4. If the financial statements of the Company being concurrently delivered were not prepared in accordance with GAAP, Attachment 2 hereto sets forth any derivations required
to conform the relevant data in such financial statements to the computations set forth below.

5. There have been no changes in accounting policies or financial reporting practices of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries since the date of the last compliance certificate
delivered to you, except as described in Attachment 3 hereto.

A-2

        IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate on behalf of the Company (and not personally) as the ____________ of the Company as of
______________, _______.

DELUXE CORPORATION

By:   ________________________________

Title:________________________________

A-3

SCHEDULE 1
to the Compliance Certificate

Dated _______________ / For the fiscal quarter ended ___________.

 Actual    Required/Permitted
I.   Section 7.10 – Interest Coverage      

      
Ratio of Earnings Before Interest and Taxes to
      Interest Expense under Section 7.10    Not less than 2.50 to 1.00  

  
________ to
1.00  

(measured as of the last day
of any fiscal quarter)  

II.  Section 7.11 – Subsidiary Indebtedness      
      
Aggregate Indebtedness of Company's
      consolidated Subsidiaries  ______________ Not greater than $50,000,000  

    
(measured as of the last day
of any fiscal quarter)  

1

EXHIBIT B

FORM OF NOTICE OF BORROWING



Date: ______________

To:  Bank One, NA
as Agent

Ladies and Gentlemen:

        The undersigned, Deluxe Corporation (the “Company”), refers to the Amended and Restated 364-Day Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as of August 14, 2003 (as extended,
renewed, amended or restated from time to time, the “Credit Agreement”), among the Company, the several financial institutions from time to time party thereto (the “Banks”) and
Bank One, NA, as Agent (the “Agent”), the terms defined therein being used herein as therein defined, and hereby gives you notice irrevocably, pursuant to Section 2.03 of the
Credit Agreement, of the Committed Borrowing specified below:

1. The Business Day of the proposed Committed Borrowing is _______________.

2. The aggregate amount of the proposed Committed Borrowing is $_____________________.

3. The Committed Borrowing is to be comprised of $___________ of [Offshore Rate] [Base Rate] Committed Loans.

4. [If applicable:] The duration of the Interest Period for the Offshore Rate Committed Loans included in the Committed Borrowing shall be _____ months.

5. As of the date hereof, the current senior credit rating established or deemed established for the Company by Moody’s and S&P is _________ for Moody’s and _________ for
S&P.

        The undersigned hereby certifies that the following statements are true on the date hereof, and will be true on the date of the proposed Committed Borrowing, before and after
giving effect thereto and to the application of the proceeds therefrom:

1. the representations and warranties of the Company contained in Article V of the Credit Agreement (excluding those contained in Section 5.11(b) of the Credit Agreement) are
true and correct as though made on and as of such date, except to the extent such representations and warranties expressly refer to an earlier date, in which case they are true
and correct as of such date;

2. no Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, or would result from such proposed Committed Borrowing;
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3. after giving effect to the proposed Committed Borrowing the aggregate principal amount of all outstanding Committed Loans plus the aggregate principal amount of all Bid
Loans outstanding, does not exceed the combined Commitments.

DELUXE CORPORATION

By:   ________________________________

Title:________________________________
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EXHIBIT C

FORM OF NOTICE OF CONVERSION/CONTINUATION

Date: _______________

To:  Bank One, NA
as Agent

Ladies and Gentlemen:

                The undersigned, Deluxe Corporation (the “Company”), refers to the Amended and Restated 364-Day Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as of August 14, 2003 (as
extended, renewed, amended or restated from time to time, the “Credit Agreement”), among the Company, the several financial institutions from time to time party thereto (the
“Banks”) and Bank One, NA, as Agent (the “Agent”), the terms defined therein being used herein as therein defined, and hereby gives you notice irrevocably, pursuant to Section
2.04 of the Credit Agreement, of the [conversion] [continuation] of Committed Loans specified below:



1. The Conversion/Continuation Date is ______________.

2. The aggregate amount of the Committed Loans to be [converted] [continued] is $_______________.

3. The Committed Loans are to be [converted into] [continued as] [Offshore Rate] [Base Rate] Committed Loans.

4. [If applicable:] The duration of the Interest Period for the Committed Loans included in the [conversion] [continuation] shall be ____ months.

5. As of the date hereof, the current senior credit rating established or deemed established for the Company by Moody’s and S&P is _________ for Moody’s and _________ for
S&P.

                The undersigned hereby certifies that the following statements will be true on and as of the proposed Conversion/Continuation Date, before and after giving effect thereto
and to the application of the proceeds therefrom:

1. the representations and warranties of the Company contained in Article V of the Credit Agreement are true and correct as though made on and as of such date (except to the
extent such representations and warranties relate to an earlier date, in which case they are true and correct as of such date;

2. no Default or Event of Default exists or shall result from such proposed [conversion] [continuation];

3. after giving effect to the proposed [conversion][continuation], the aggregate principal amount of all outstanding Committed Loans plus the aggregate principal amount of all
Bid Loans outstanding, does not exceed the combined Commitments.
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DELUXE CORPORATION

By:   ________________________________

Title:________________________________
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EXHIBIT D

FORM OF INVITATION FOR COMPETITIVE BIDS

Via Facsimile

Date: __________________

To the Banks Listed on Annex A Attached Hereto

Ladies and Gentlemen:

                Reference is made to that certain Amended and Restated 364-Day Revolving Credit Agreement dated as of August 14, 2003 (as extended, renewed, amended or restated
from time to time, the “Credit Agreement”), among Deluxe Corporation (the “Company”), the Banks party thereto and Bank One, NA, as Agent for the Banks (the “Agent”).
Capitalized terms used herein have the meanings specified in the Credit Agreement.

                Pursuant to subsection 2.06(b) of the Credit Agreement, you are hereby invited to submit offers to make Bid Loans to the Company based on the following specifications:

    1. Date of Bid Borrowing: _______________;

    2. Aggregate amount of Bid Borrowing: $___________________;

    3. The Bid Loans shall be: [LIBOR Bid Loans] [Absolute Rate Bid Loans]; and

    4. Interest Period[s] and requested Interest Payment Dates, if any: [____________________], [________________] and [________________].

        All Competitive Bids shall be in the form of Exhibit F to the Credit Agreement and shall be received by the Agent no later than 10:00 a.m. (Chicago time) on ___________,
_____; provided that terms of the offer or offers contained in any Competitive Bid(s) to be submitted by the Agent (or any Affiliate of the Agent) shall be notified to the Company
not later than 10:00 a.m. (Chicago time) on _____________.1



BANK ONE, NA, as Agent

By:   ________________________________

Title:________________________________

_________________

1 Insert a date which is three Business Days prior to the date of Borrowing, in the case of a LIBOR Auction, or on the date of Borrowing, in the case of an Absolute Rate Auction.
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ANNEX A
to the Invitation for Competitive Bids

List of Bid Loan Banks

[Bank One, NA,
as a Bank]

        Facsimile: (415) 622-____

[Bank]

        Facsimile: (___) ___-____

[Bank]

        Facsimile: (___) ___-____

[Bank]

        Facsimile: (___) ___-____

EXHIBIT E

FORM OF COMPETITIVE BID REQUEST

Date: _______________

To:  Bank One, NA
as Agent

Ladies and Gentlemen:

        Reference is made to the Amended and Restated 364-Day Revolving Credit Agreement dated as of August 14, 2003 (as extended, renewed, amended or restated from time to
time, the “Credit Agreement”), among Deluxe Corporation (the “Company”), the Banks party thereto, and Bank One, NA, as Agent for the Banks (the “Agent”). Capitalized terms
used herein have the meanings specified in the Credit Agreement.

        This is a Competitive Bid Request for Bid Loans pursuant to Section 2.06(a) of the Credit Agreement as follows:

The Business Day of the proposed Bid Borrowing is: ______________.
The aggregate amount of the proposed Bid Borrowing is: $___________________.
The proposed Bid Borrowing to be made pursuant to Section 2.06 shall be comprised of [LIBOR] [Absolute Rate] Bid Loans.
The Interest Period[s] and Interest Payment Dates, if any, for the Bid Loans comprised in the Bid Borrowing shall be: _______________, [_________________] and
[___________________].

DELUXE CORPORATION



By:   ________________________________

Title:________________________________
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EXHIBIT F

FORM OF COMPETITIVE BID

Date: _______________

To:  Bank One, NA,
as Agent

Ladies and Gentlemen:

        Reference is made to the Amended and Restated 364-Day Revolving Credit Agreement dated as of August 14, 2003 (as extended, renewed, amended or restated from time to
time, the “Credit Agreement”), among Deluxe Corporation (the “Company”), the Banks party thereto, and Bank One, NA, as Agent for the Banks (the “Agent”). Capitalized terms
used herein have the meanings specified in the Credit Agreement.

        In response to the Invitation for Competitive Bids dated ___________ and in accordance with subsection 2.06(c)(ii) of the Credit Agreement, the undersigned Bank offers to
make [a] Bid Loan[s] thereunder in the following principal amounts[s], at the following interest rates and for the following Interest Period[s], with Interest Payment Dates as
specified by the Company:

Date of Bid Borrowing: _____________________

Aggregate Maximum Bid Amount: $________________

Offer 1 (Maximum Bid Amount: $________________)    Interest Period: ________________

Principal Amount $_________  Principal Amount $_________  Principal Amount $_________  

Interest:  Interest:  Interest:  

[Absolute Rate __%]*  [Absolute Rate __%]*  [Absolute Rate __%]*  

or  or  or  

[LIBOR Bid Margin +/-___%]*  [LIBOR Bid Margin +/-___%]*  [LIBOR Bid Margin +/-___%]*  

_________________

* Interest rate may be quoted to five decimal places.

F-1.

Offer 2 (Maximum Bid Amount: $________________)    Interest Period: ________________

Principal Amount $_________  Principal Amount $_________  Principal Amount $_________  

Interest:  Interest:  Interest:  

[Absolute Rate __%]  [Absolute Rate __%]  [Absolute Rate __%]  

or  or  or  

[LIBOR Bid Margin +/-___%]*  [LIBOR Bid Margin +/-___%]*  [LIBOR Bid Margin +/-___%]*  



Offer 3 Maximum Bid Amount: $_________________)    Interest Period: ________________

Principal Amount $_________  Principal Amount $_________  Principal Amount $__________  

Interest:  Interest:  Interest:  

[Absolute Rate __%]*  [Absolute Rate __%]*  [Absolute Rate __%]*  

or  or  or  

[LIBOR Bid Margin +/-___%]*  [LIBOR Bid Margin +/-___%]*  [LIBOR Bid Margin +/-___%]*  

[NAME OF BANK]

By:   ________________________________

Title:________________________________

_________________

* Interest rate may be quoted to five decimal places.
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EXHIBIT G-1

FORM OF COMMITTED LOAN NOTE

[DATE]

        FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, Deluxe Corporation, a Minnesota corporation (the “Company”), hereby promises to pay to the order of
______________________ (the “Bank”) at the offices of Bank One, NA, as Administrative Agent for the Banks (the “Agent”) the aggregate unpaid principal amount of all
Committed Loans made by the Bank to the Company pursuant to the Amended and Restated 364-Day Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as of August 14, 2003 (as amended,
restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Credit Agreement”), among the Company, the Bank, the other financial institutions from time to time party
thereto (the “Banks”) and the Agent, on the dates and in the amounts provided in the Credit Agreement. The Company further promises to pay interest on the unpaid principal
amount of the Committed Loans evidenced hereby from time to time at the rates and on the dates as provided in the Credit Agreement.

        As provided in the Credit Agreement, the Bank is authorized to endorse the amount of and the date on which each Committed Loan is made, the maturity date therefor and each
payment of principal with respect thereto on the schedules annexed hereto and made a part hereof, or on continuations of such schedules which shall be attached hereto and made a
part hereof; provided that any failure to endorse such information on such schedule or continuation thereof shall not in any manner affect any obligation of the Company under the
Credit Agreement and this Promissory Note (this “Note”).

        This Note is one of the Committed Loan Notes referred to in, and is entitled to the benefits of, the Credit Agreement, which Credit Agreement, among other things, contains
provisions for acceleration of the maturity hereof upon the happening of certain stated events.

        Terms defined in the Credit Agreement are used herein with their defined meanings therein unless otherwise defined herein.

        This Note shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

DELUXE CORPORATION

By:   ________________________________

Title:________________________________
          Address:
          3680 Victoria Street North
          Shoreview, Minnesota 55126-2966



SCHEDULE

to Committed Loan Note

[Offshore Rate Committed Loans]

Date Loan
Disbursed

Amount of
Loan

Maturity
Date

Principal
Payment

Date Principal
Paid
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SCHEDULE

to Committed Loan Note

[Base Rate Committed Loans]

Date Loan
Disbursed

Amount of
Loan

Maturity
Date

Principal
Payment

Date Principal
Paid
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EXHIBIT G-2

FORM OF BID LOAN NOTE

[DATE]

        FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, Deluxe Corporation, a Minnesota corporation (the “Company”), hereby promises to pay to the order of
______________________ (the “Bank”) at the offices of Bank One, NA, as Administrative Agent for the Banks (the “Agent”) the aggregate unpaid principal amount of all Bid
Loans made by the Bank to the Company pursuant to the Amended and Restated 364-Day Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as of August 14, 2003 (as amended, restated,
supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Credit Agreement”), among the Company, the Bank, the other financial institutions from time to time party thereto (the
“Banks”) and the Agent, on the dates and in the amounts provided in the Credit Agreement. The Company further promises to pay interest on the unpaid principal amount of the Bid
Loans evidenced hereby from time to time at the rates and on the dates as provided in the Credit Agreement.

        As provided in the Credit Agreement, the Bank is authorized to endorse the amount of and the date on which each Bid Loan is made, the maturity date therefor and each
payment of principal with respect thereto on the schedules annexed hereto and made a part hereof, or on continuations of such schedules which shall be attached hereto and made a
part hereof; provided that any failure to endorse such information on such schedule or continuation thereof shall not in any manner affect any obligation of the Company under the
Credit Agreement and this Promissory Note (this “Note”).

        This Note is one of the Bid Loan Notes referred to in, and is entitled to the benefits of, the Credit Agreement, which Credit Agreement, among other things, contains provisions
for acceleration of the maturity hereof upon the happening of certain stated events.

        Terms defined in the Credit Agreement are used herein with their defined meanings therein unless otherwise defined herein.

        This Note shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

DELUXE CORPORATION

By:   ________________________________

Title:________________________________
          Address:
          3680 Victoria Street North
          Shoreview, Minnesota 55126-2966
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SCHEDULE
to Bid Loan Note

[Absolute Rate Bid Loans]

Date Loan
Disbursed

Amount of
Loan

Maturity
Date

Principal
Payment

Date Principal
Paid
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SCHEDULE
to Bid Loan Note

[LIBOR Bid Loans]

Date Loan
Disbursed

Amount of
Loan

Maturity
Date

Principal
Payment

Date Principal
Paid
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EXHIBIT H

Form of Opinion of Counsel to the Company

August 14, 2003

Bank One, NA
as Agent

Each of the Banks referred to as the Banks in the
Agreement mentioned below

c/o Bank One, NA
1 Bank One Plaza
Chicago, Illinois 60670
Attn:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

        This opinion is furnished to you in connection with the execution and delivery of the Amended and Restated 364-Day Revolving Credit Agreement dated as of August 14, 2003
(the “Agreement”) between Deluxe Corporation, a Minnesota corporation (the “Company”) and Bank One, NA, as Agent (the “Agent”) for the Banks named on the signature pages
thereto (the “Banks”) and such Banks.

        The undersigned is Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary of the Company. In rendering this opinion, I have consulted with other officers of the Company,
outside counsel, and other attorneys within the Company’s Law Department, as I have deemed appropriate for purposes of this opinion.



        This opinion is provided pursuant to Section 4.01(d) of the Agreement. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the respective meanings set forth in the Agreement.

        In connection with this opinion, I, or other attorneys within the Company’s Law Department, have reviewed the Agreement, the Notes, the Fee Letter, the other Loan
Documents (collectively, the “Loan Documents”), and such other documents as I have deemed necessary and appropriate for purposes of this opinion, including, without limitation,
the Amended Articles of Incorporation and the By-laws (as amended) of the Company. In addition, I, or other attorneys within the Company’s Law Department, have investigated
such questions of law (including where deemed appropriate, consulting with outside counsel) and reviewed such certificates of government officials and information from officers
and representatives of the Company as I have deemed necessary or appropriate for the purposes of this opinion.

        In rendering the opinions expressed below, I have assumed, with the Agent’s and each Bank’s permission and without verification:

H-1.

                (a) the authenticity of all Loan Documents submitted to me as originals,

                (b) the genuineness of all signatures (other than persons signing on behalf of the Company),

                (c) the legal capacity of natural persons,

                (d) the conformity to originals of the Loan Documents submitted to me as copies,

                (e) the due authorization, execution and delivery of the Loan Documents by the parties thereto other than the Company,

                (f) that all conditions precedent to the effectiveness of the Loan Documents have been satisfied or waived, and

                (g) that the Loan Documents constitute the valid, binding and enforceable obligations of the parties thereto other than the Company.

        Based on the foregoing, and subject to the qualifications set forth below, I am of the opinion that:

                1. The Company and each of its Material Subsidiaries, is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its
incorporation and is duly qualified to conduct business under the laws of each jurisdiction where its ownership, lease or operation of property or the conduct of its business requires
such qualification, except to the extent that failure to do so would not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect (as defined in the Agreement). The Company has the
requisite corporate power to execute, deliver and perform its obligations under the Loan Documents.

                2. The execution, delivery and performance by the Company of the Loan Documents to which the Company is a party have been duly authorized by all requisite corporate
action. The Loan Documents have been duly executed and delivered by the Company and constitute the valid and binding obligations of the Company enforceable against the
Company in accordance with their respective terms.

                3. The execution and delivery by the Company of the Loan Documents to which the Company is a party, and the performance by the Company of its obligations
thereunder, do not and will not (a) violate any provision of law, statute, rule or regulation or any order, writ, judgment, injunction, decree, determination or award of any court,
governmental agency or arbitrator presently in effect having applicability to the Company, (b) violate or be in conflict with any provision of the Amended Articles of Incorporation
or By-laws (as amended) of the Company, (c) result in breach or constitute a default under any indenture, loan or credit agreement or any other material agreement, lease or
instrument known to me to which the Company is a party or by which it or any of its properties may be bound or result in the creation of a Lien thereunder.
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                4. No order, consent, approval, license, authorization or validation of, or filing, recording or registration with, or exemption by, any governmental or public body or
authority is required on the part of the Company to authorize, or is required in connection with the due execution, delivery and performance of, or the legality, validity or binding
effect or enforceability of, the Loan Documents.

                5. Except as disclosed on Schedule 5.05 of the Agreement, there are no actions, suits or proceedings pending or, to the best of my knowledge, overtly threatened against or
affecting the Company or any of its properties before any court or arbitrator, or any governmental department, board, agency or other instrumentality which (i) challenge the
legality, validity or enforceability of the Loan Documents, or (ii) would reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

                6. The Company is not an “investment company” or a company “controlled” by an “investment company” within the meaning of the Investment Company Act of 1940, as
amended.

                7. There is no litigation pending or, to the best of my knowledge, threatened, alleging that any slogan or other advertising device, product, process, method, substance, part
or other material now employed by the Company or any Subsidiary infringes upon any rights of any other Person which would reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse
Effect.

                8. The making of the Loans contemplated by the Agreement, and the use of the proceeds thereof as provided in the Agreement, does not violate Regulations T, U or X of
the FRB.



                The opinions set forth above are subject to the following qualifications and exceptions:

  (a)  I express no opinion as to the laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of Minnesota and the federal laws of the United States of America. I call to
your attention the fact that the Loan Documents provide that they are to be governed by the laws of the State of New York. For purposes of my opinion
concerning the enforceability of the Loan Documents, I have assumed, with your permission, that the laws of the State of New York are the same in all
material respects as the laws of the State of Minnesota.

  (b)  My opinions are subject to the effect of any applicable statute of limitation, and to the effect of any applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization,
moratorium, arrangement, fraudulent transfer or other similar law of general application affecting creditors’ rights generally.

  (c)  My opinions are subject to the effect of general principles of equity and concepts of materiality, reasonableness, good faith and fair dealing, and other
similar doctrines affecting the enforceability of agreements generally (regardless of whether considered in a proceeding in equity or at law).
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  (d)  My opinion with respect to the enforceability of the provisions of the Agreement is qualified to the extent that the provision that terms contained therein
may not be waived or modified except in writing may be limited under certain circumstances.

  (e)  My opinion with respect to the enforceability of the provisions of the Agreement is further qualified to the extent that the availability of specific
performance, injunctive relief and other equitable remedies is subject to the discretion of the tribunal before which any proceeding therefor may be
brought.

  (f)  I express no opinion as to the enforceability of the Loan Documents to the extent they contain:

   1)  choice of law or forum selection provisions,

   2)  waivers by the Company of any statutory or constitutional rights or remedies,

   3)  grants to the Agent or Banks of powers of attorney,

   4)  terms purporting to establish evidentiary standards, or

   5)  terms to the effect that provisions in the Loan Documents may not be waived or modified except in writing that may be limited under certain
circumstances.

  (g)  I express no opinion as to (i) the enforceability of provisions of the Loan Documents to the extent they contain cumulative remedies which purport to
compensate, or would have the effect of compensating, the party entitled to the benefits thereof in an amount in excess of the actual loss suffered by such
party, or (ii) the enforceability of the Company’s obligation to pay any default interest rate if the payment of such interest rate may be construed as
unreasonable in relation to actual damages or grossly disproportionate to actual damages suffered by the Agent or the Banks as a result of such default.

  (h)  I express no opinion concerning the Company’s rights in or title to, or the creation, perfection or priority of any security interest, pledge, lien, mortgage
or other similar interest in, any real or personal property.

  (i)  I express no opinion as to compliance or the effect of noncompliance by the Agent or the Banks or any subsequent holder of the Notes with any state or
federal laws or regulations applicable to the Agent or the Banks or such holder in connection with the transactions described in the Agreement.
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  (j)  My opinion as to the enforceability of the Loan Documents is subject to the effect of Minnesota Statutes 290.371, Subd. 4.

  (k)  My opinions, insofar as they relate to the enforceability of indemnification provisions, are subject to the effect of federal and state securities laws and
public policy relating thereto. In addition, certain cases in the Federal District Courts have called into question the enforceability of private contractual
agreements allocating financial responsibility under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980
(“CERCLA”) as between parties who are potentially responsible parties under CERCLA, and the reasoning in such cases could be utilized by parties
attempting to avoid indemnity liability under both CERCLA and state environmental statutes which may contain similar language respecting indemnity
agreements. I express no opinion with respect to the enforceability of any provision of the Loan Documents which purports to excuse the Agent or Banks
from liability for, or require the Company to indemnify the Agent or the Banks against, the Agent or the Bank’s negligence or willful misconduct.

  (l)  My opinion is limited solely to facts and laws existing as of the date hereof. I disclaim any obligation to update this opinion letter for events occurring or
coming to my attention, or any changes in the law taking effect, after the date hereof.

                The foregoing opinions are being furnished to you solely for your benefit and may not be relied upon by, nor may copies be delivered to, any other person except any
Participant or Assignee without my prior written consent. By your acceptance, you acknowledge that this opinion is given without personal recourse of any nature to me



individually.

Very truly yours,
Anthony C. Scarfone
Senior Vice President,
General Counsel
and Secretary
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EXHIBIT I

FORM OF ASSIGNMENT AND ACCEPTANCE AGREEMENT

        This ASSIGNMENT AND ACCEPTANCE AGREEMENT (this "Assignment and Acceptance") dated as of _____________ is made between __________________ (the
"Assignor") and ________________ (the "Assignee").

RECITALS

        WHEREAS, the Assignor is party to that certain Amended and Restated 364-Day Revolving Credit Agreement dated as of August 14, 2003 (as amended, restated, modified,
supplemented or renewed from time to time, the “Credit Agreement”), among Deluxe Corporation (the “Company”), the several financial institutions from time to time party thereto
(including the Assignor, the “Banks”) and Bank One, NA, as agent for the Banks (the “Agent”). Any terms defined in the Credit Agreement and not defined in this Assignment and
Acceptance are used herein as defined in the Credit Agreement;

        WHEREAS, as provided under the Credit Agreement, the Assignor has committed to making Committed Loans to the Company in an aggregate amount not to exceed
$__________ (the “Commitment”);

        WHEREAS, [the Assignor has made Committed Loans in the aggregate principal amount of $__________ to the Company consisting of $___________ principal amount of
Committed Loans [no Committed Loans are outstanding under the Credit Agreement]; and

        WHEREAS, the Assignor wishes to assign to the Assignee [part of the] [all] rights and obligations of the Assignor under the Credit Agreement in respect of its Commitment,
[together with a corresponding portion of each of its outstanding Committed Loans], in an amount equal to ___% of the Assignor’s Commitment and Committed Loans, on the
terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein, and the Assignee wishes to accept assignment of such rights and to assume such obligations from the Assignor on such terms
and subject to such conditions;

        NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual agreements contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

    1.     Assignment and Acceptance.

                (a) Subject to the terms and conditions of this Assignment and Acceptance, (i) the Assignor hereby sells, transfers and assigns to the Assignee, and (ii) the Assignee hereby
purchases, assumes and undertakes from the Assignor, without recourse and without representation or warranty (except as provided in this Assignment and Acceptance) ___% (the
“Assignee’s Percentage Share”) of (A) the Commitment [and the Committed Loans] of the Assignor and (B) all related rights, benefits, obligations, liabilities and indemnities of the
Assignor under and in connection with the Credit Agreement and the Loan Documents.
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                (b) With effect on and after the Effective Date (as defined in Section 5 hereof), the Assignee shall be a party to the Credit Agreement and succeed to all of the rights and be
obligated to perform all of the obligations of a Bank under the Credit Agreement, including the requirements concerning confidentiality and the payment of indemnification, with a
Commitment in the amount set forth in subsection (c) below. The Assignee agrees that it will perform in accordance with their terms all of the obligations which by the terms of the
Credit Agreement are required to be performed by it as a Bank. It is the intent of the parties hereto that the Commitment of the Assignor shall, as of the Effective Date, be reduced
by an amount equal to the portion thereof assigned to the Assignee hereunder, and the Assignor shall relinquish its rights and be released from its obligations under the Credit
Agreement to the extent such obligations have been assumed by the Assignee; provided, however, that the Assignor shall not relinquish its rights under Article III or Sections 10.04
and 10.05 of the Credit Agreement to the extent such rights relate to the time prior to the Effective Date.

                (c) After giving effect to the assignment and assumption set forth herein, on the Effective Date: (i) the Assignee’s Commitment will be $__________; and (ii) the principal
amount of the Assignee’s aggregate outstanding Committed Loans will be $_______________.

                (d) After giving effect to the assignment and assumption set forth herein, on the Effective Date: (i) the Assignor’s Commitment will be $__________; and (ii) the principal
amount of the Assignor’s aggregate outstanding Committed Loans will be $_______________.

    2. Payments.

                (a) As consideration for the sale, assignment and transfer contemplated in Section 1 hereof, the Assignee shall pay to the Assignor on the Effective Date in immediately
available funds an amount equal to $__________, representing the Assignee’s Percentage Share of the principal amount of all Committed Loans previously made by the Assignor to



the Company under the Credit Agreement and outstanding on the Effective Date.

                (b) The [Assignor] [Assignee] further agrees to pay to the Agent a processing fee in the amount specified in Section 10.08(a) of the Credit Agreement.

    3. Reallocation of Payments. Any interest, fees and other payments accrued prior to the Effective Date with respect to the Commitment and Committed Loans of the Assignor
shall be for the account of the Assignor. Any interest, fees and other payments accrued on and after the Effective Date with respect to the portion of such Commitment and
Committed Loans assigned to the Assignee shall be for the account of the Assignee. Each of the Assignor and the Assignee agrees that it will hold in trust for the other party any
interest, fees and other amounts which it may receive to which the other party is entitled pursuant to the preceding sentence and pay to the other party any such amounts which it
may receive promptly upon receipt.

    4. Independent Credit Decision. The Assignee: (a) acknowledges that it has received a copy of the Credit Agreement and the Schedules and Exhibits thereto, together with copies
of the most recent financial statements referred to in Section 5.11 or Section 6.01 of the Credit Agreement, and such other documents and information as it has deemed appropriate
to
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make its own credit and legal analysis and decision to enter into this Assignment and Acceptance; and (b) agrees that it will, independently and without reliance upon the Assignor,
the Agent, the Arrangers, or any other Bank and based on such documents and information as it shall deem appropriate at the time, continue to make its own credit and legal
decisions in taking or not taking action under the Credit Agreement.

    5. Effective Date; Notices.

                (a) As between the Assignor and the Assignee, the effective date for this Assignment and Acceptance shall be ______________ (the “Effective Date”); provided that the
following conditions precedent have been satisfied on or before the Effective Date:

                (i) this Assignment and Acceptance shall be executed and delivered by the Assignor and the Assignee;

                (ii) any consent of the Company and the Agent required under Section 10.08(a) of the Credit Agreement for the effectiveness of the assignment hereunder by the
Assignor to the Assignee shall have been duly obtained and shall be in full force and effect as of the Effective Date;

                (iii) the Assignee shall pay to the Assignor all amounts due to the Assignor under this Assignment and Acceptance;

                (iv) the processing fee referred to in Section 2(b) hereof and in Section 10.08(a) of the Credit Agreement shall have been paid to the Agent; and

                (v) the Assignor and Assignee shall have complied with the other requirements of Section 10.08 of the Credit Agreement and with the requirements of
Sections 9.10 and 3.01 of the Credit Agreement (in each case to the extent applicable).

                (b) Promptly following the execution of this Assignment and Acceptance, the Assignor shall deliver to the Company and the Agent for acknowledgement by the Agent, a
Notice of Assignment substantially in the form attached hereto as Schedule 1.

    6. Agent. The Assignee hereby appoints and authorizes the Agent to take such action as agent on its behalf and to exercise such powers under the Credit Agreement as are
delegated to the Agent by the Banks pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement. [The Assignee shall assume no duties or obligations held by the Assignor in its capacity as Agent
under the Credit Agreement.] [INCLUDE ONLY IF ASSIGNOR IS AGENT]

    7. Withholding Tax. The Assignee agrees to comply with Sections 3.01 and 9.10 of the Credit Agreement (if applicable).

    8. Representations and Warranties.
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                (a) The Assignor represents and warrants that (i) it is the legal and beneficial owner of the interest being assigned by it hereunder and that such interest is free and clear of
any Lien or other adverse claim; (ii) it is duly organized and existing and it has the full power and authority to take, and has taken, all action necessary to execute and deliver this
Assignment and Acceptance and any other documents required or permitted to be executed or delivered by it in connection with this Assignment and Acceptance and to fulfill its
obligations hereunder; (iii) no notices to, or consents, authorizations or approvals of, any Person are required (other than those referred to in Section 5(a)(ii) hereof and any already
given or obtained) for its due execution, delivery and performance of this Assignment and Acceptance, and apart from any agreements or undertakings or filings required by the
Credit Agreement, no further action by, or notice to, or filing with, any Person is required of it for such execution, delivery or performance; and (iv) this Assignment and Acceptance
has been duly executed and delivered by it and constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of the Assignor, enforceable against the Assignor in accordance with the terms
hereof, subject, as to enforcement, to bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium, reorganization and other laws of general application relating to or affecting creditors’ rights and to
general equitable principles.

                (b) The Assignor makes no representation or warranty and assumes no responsibility with respect to any statements, warranties or representations made in or in connection
with the Credit Agreement or the execution, legality, validity, enforceability, genuineness, sufficiency or value of the Credit Agreement or any other instrument or document
furnished pursuant thereto. The Assignor makes no representation or warranty in connection with, and assumes no responsibility with respect to, the solvency, financial condition or



statements of the Company, or the performance or observance by the Company, of any of its respective obligations under the Credit Agreement or any other instrument or document
furnished in connection therewith.

                (c) The Assignee represents and warrants that (i) it is duly organized and existing and it has full power and authority to take, and has taken, all action necessary to execute
and deliver this Assignment and Acceptance and any other documents required or permitted to be executed or delivered by it in connection with this Assignment and Acceptance,
and to fulfill its obligations hereunder; (ii) no notices to, or consents, authorizations or approvals of, any Person are required (other than those referred to in Section 5(a)(ii) hereof
and any already given or obtained) for its due execution, delivery and performance of this Assignment and Acceptance; and apart from any agreements or undertakings or filings
required by the Credit Agreement, no further action by, or notice to, or filing with, any Person is required of it for such execution, delivery or performance; (iii) this Assignment and
Acceptance has been duly executed and delivered by it and constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of the Assignee, enforceable against the Assignee in accordance with
the terms hereof, subject, as to enforcement, to bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium, reorganization and other laws of general application relating to or affecting creditors’rights and
to general equitable principles; and (iv) it is an Eligible Assignee.

    9. Further Assurances.
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        The Assignor and the Assignee each hereby agrees to execute and deliver such other instruments, and take such other action, as either party may reasonably request in
connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, including the delivery of any notices or other documents to the Company or the Agent, which may be required in
connection with the assignment and assumption contemplated hereby.

    10. Miscellaneous.

                (a) Any amendment or waiver of any provision of this Assignment and Acceptance shall be in writing and signed by the parties hereto. No failure or delay by either party
hereto in exercising any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof and any waiver of any breach of the provisions of this Assignment and Acceptance
shall be without prejudice to any rights with respect to any other or further breach thereof.

                (b) All payments made hereunder shall be made without any set-off or counterclaim.

                (c) The Assignor and the Assignee shall each pay its own costs and expenses incurred in connection with the negotiation, preparation, execution and performance of this
Assignment and Acceptance.

                (d) This Assignment and Acceptance may be executed in any number of counterparts and all of such counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the
same instrument.

                (e) THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ACCEPTANCE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW
YORK. THE ASSIGNOR AND THE ASSIGNEE EACH IRREVOCABLY SUBMITS TO THE NON-EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF ANY STATE OR FEDERAL COURT
SITTING IN NEW YORK OVER ANY SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ACCEPTANCE AND
IRREVOCABLY AGREES THAT ALL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING MAY BE HEARD AND DETERMINED IN SUCH NEW YORK STATE
OR FEDERAL COURT. EACH PARTY TO THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ACCEPTANCE HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT IT MAY
EFFECTIVELY DO SO, ANY OBJECTION, INCLUDING ANY OBJECTION TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OR BASED ON THE GROUNDS OF FORUM NON
CONVENIENS, WHICH IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE BRINGING OF ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN SUCH JURISDICTION IN RESPECT OF
THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ACCEPTANCE OR ANY DOCUMENT RELATED HERETO, AND PERSONAL SERVICE OF ANY SUMMONS, COMPLAINT OR OTHER
PROCESS, WHICH MAY BE MADE BY ANY OTHER MEANS PERMITTED BY NEW YORK LAW.

                (f) THE ASSIGNOR AND THE ASSIGNEE EACH HEREBY KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY AND INTENTIONALLY WAIVES ANY RIGHTS IT MAY HAVE TO
A TRIAL BY JURY IN RESPECT OF ANY LITIGATION BASED HEREON, OR ARISING OUT OF, UNDER, OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS ASSIGNMENT AND
ACCEPTANCE,
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AND ANY RELATED DOCUMENTS AND AGREEMENTS, OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY OR THEREBY, IN ANY ACTION, PROCEEDING OR
OTHER LITIGATION OF ANY TYPE BROUGHT BY EITHER OF THE PARTIES AGAINST THE OTHER PARTY, WHETHER WITH RESPECT TO CONTRACT CLAIMS,
TORT CLAIMS, OR OTHERWISE. EACH OF THE PARTIES ALSO AGREES THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM OR CAUSE OF ACTION SHALL BE TRIED BY A COURT TRIAL
WITHOUT A JURY. [Other provisions to be added as may be negotiated between the Assignor and the Assignee, provided that such provisions are not inconsistent with the
Credit Agreement.]

        IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee have caused this Assignment and Acceptance to be executed and delivered by their duly authorized officers as of the
date first above written.

[ASSIGNOR]

By:   ________________________________

Title:________________________________



[ASSIGNEE]

By:   ________________________________

Title:________________________________
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SCHEDULE 1
to the Assignment and Acceptance

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT AND ACCEPTANCE

Date: ___________________

Bank One, NA
as Agent

________________________________
________________________________
________________________________
Attention: ________________

Deluxe Corporation

________________________________
________________________________
________________________________
Attention: ________________

Ladies and Gentlemen:

        We refer to the Amended and Restated 364-Day Revolving Credit Agreement dated as of August 14, 2003 (as amended, restated, modified, supplemented or renewed from time
to time, the “Credit Agreement”) among Deluxe Corporation (the “Company”), the Banks referred to therein and Bank One, NA, as Agent for the Banks (the “Agent”). Terms
defined in the Credit Agreement are used herein as therein defined.

                1. We hereby give you notice of[, and request the consent of the Company and the Agent to, the assignment by ________________________ (the “Assignor”) to
____________________ (the “Assignee”) of ____% of the right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to the Credit Agreement (including, without limitation, ____% of the right,
title and interest of the Assignor in and to the Commitment of the Assignor and all outstanding Committed Loans made by the Assignor) pursuant to that certain Assignment and
Acceptance Agreement, dated as of ___________ (the “Assignment and Acceptance”) between Assignor and Assignee, a copy of which Assignment and Acceptance is attached
hereto. Before giving effect to such assignment the Assignor’s Commitment is $___________ and the aggregate principal amount of its outstanding Committed Loans is
$__________.

                2. The Assignee agrees that, upon receiving the consent of the Company and the Agent to such assignment and from and after the Effective Date (as such term is defined
in Section 5 of the Assignment and Acceptance), the Assignee shall be bound by the terms of the Credit Agreement, with respect to the interest in the Credit Agreement assigned to
it as specified

above, as fully and to the same extent as if the Assignee were the Bank originally holding such interest in the Credit Agreement.

3.  The following administrative details apply to the Assignee:

(A)  Lending Office(s):

 Assignee name:  _____________________________________  
 Address:  _____________________________________  
   _____________________________________  
   _____________________________________  
   _____________________________________  
 Attention:  
 Telephone:  (____) _______________________________  
 Facsimile:  (____) _______________________________  

(B) Notice Address:

 Assignee name:  _____________________________________  



 Address:  _____________________________________  
   _____________________________________  
   _____________________________________  
   _____________________________________  
 Attention:  
 Telephone:  (____) _______________________________  
 Facsimile:  (____) _______________________________  

(C) Payment Instructions:

 Account No.:  _____________________________________  
 At:  _____________________________________  
   _____________________________________  
   _____________________________________  
   _____________________________________  
 Reference:  _____________________________________  
 Attention:  _____________________________________  
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    4. You are entitled to rely upon the representations, warranties and covenants of each of the Assignor and Assignee contained in the Assignment and Acceptance.

    5. This Notice of Assignment and Acceptance may be executed by the Assignor and the Assignee in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be
deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same notice and agreement.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]
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        IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee have caused this Notice of Assignment and Acceptance to be executed by their respective duly authorized officials,
officers or agents as of the date first above mentioned.

  Very truly yours,  

Adjusted Commitment:  [ASSIGNOR]  

$___________________________  By:  _______________________________  

  Title:_______________________________  

Adjusted Pro Rata Share:

___________%    

Commitment:  [ASSIGNEE]  

[$__________________________]  By:  _______________________________  

  Title:_______________________________  

ACKNOWLEDGED this ____ day of
_____________:

BANK ONE, NA
as Agent

DELUXE CORPORATION

By:   ________________________________



Title:________________________________

CONSENTED TO this ____ day of
_____________:

DELUXE CORPORATION

By:   ________________________________

Title:________________________________
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Exhibit 12.1

Deluxe Corporation
Computation of Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges

Year Ended December 31,
 

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998

Earnings:               

Income from continuing operations before   
  income taxes   $235,430 $340,722 $297,534 $273,429 $322,582 $256,305 

Interest expense (excluding capitalized interest)    14,205  5,079  5,691  11,900  8,852  8,672 

Portion of rent expense under long-term operating   
 leases representative of an interest factor    1,870  3,058  3,540  3,520  7,728  8,859 

Total earnings   $251,505 $348,859 $306,765 $288,849 $339,162 $273,836 

Fixed charges:   

Interest expense (including capitalized interest)   $ 14,205 $ 5,139 $ 5,691 $ 11,900 $ 9,925 $ 10,063 

Portion of rent expense under long-term operating   
  leases representative of an interest factor    1,870  3,058  3,540  3,520  7,728  8,859 

Total fixed charges   $ 16,075 $ 8,197 $ 9,231 $ 15,420 $ 17,653 $ 18,922 

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges    15.6  42.6  33.2  18.7  19.2  14.5 



Exhibit 31.1

CEO CERTIFICATION OF PERIODIC REPORT UNDER SECTION 302 OF THE
SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Lawrence J. Mosner, Chief Executive Officer of Deluxe Corporation, certify that:

1.     I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Deluxe Corporation;

2.     Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of
the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3.     Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of
operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4.     The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e)
and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material
information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in
which this report is being prepared;

(b) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the
disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(c) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the
registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting; and

5.     The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the
audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely
affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting.

Date: November 11, 2003 /s/ Lawrence J. Mosner

Lawrence J. Mosner
Chief Executive Officer

 



Exhibit 31.2

CFO CERTIFICATION OF PERIODIC REPORT UNDER SECTION 302 OF THE
SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Douglas J. Treff, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of Deluxe Corporation, certify that:

1.     I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Deluxe Corporation;

2.     Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of
the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3.     Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of
operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4.     The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e)
and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material
information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in
which this report is being prepared;

(b) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the
disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(c) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the
registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting; and

5.     The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the
audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely
affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting.

Date: November 11, 2003 /s/ Douglas J. Treff

Douglas J. Treff
Senior Vice President and
Chief Financial Officer



Exhibit 32.1

CEO AND CFO CERTIFICATION OF PERIODIC REPORT

We, Lawrence J. Mosner, Chief Executive Officer of Deluxe Corporation (the “Company”), and Douglas J. Treff, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of the Company,
certify, pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, that:

(1) the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the quarter ended September 30, 2003 (the “Report”) fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78m or 78o(d)); and

(2) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

      Date: November 11, 2003 /s/ Lawrence J. Mosner

Lawrence J. Mosner
Chief Executive Officer

 

 /s/ Douglas J. Treff

Douglas J. Treff
Senior Vice President and
Chief Financial Officer

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to Deluxe Corporation and will be retained by Deluxe Corporation and furnished to the
Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.


